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1 Identification

- Product identifier
- Trade name: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

- Article number: 50410-304
- Application of the substance / the mixture Laboratory chemicals

- Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
- Manufacturer/Supplier:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Information department: Product safety department
- Emergency telephone number:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

2 Hazard(s) identification

- Classification of the substance or mixture

®

GHSO02 Flame
Flammable Liquids 2. H223 Highly flammable liquid and yapor.
GHS08 Health hazard
Carcinogeniciy 2~ H33I Suspected of causing cancer. -
@GHSO7
Eye Irritation 24 H319 Causes serious eye irritation.

Specific Target Organ Toxicity - Single Exposure 3 H335 May cause respiratory irritation.

- Label elements
- GHS label elements The product is classified and labeled according to the Globally Harmonized System (GHS).

- Hazard pictograms

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

%

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labeling:
tetrahydrofuran
- Hazard statements
Highly flammable liquid and vapor.
Causes serious eye irritation.
(Contd. on page 2)
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Suspected of causing cancer.
May cause respiratory irritation.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces. - No smoking.
Ground/bond container and receiving equipment.
Use explosion-proof electrical/ventilating/lighting/equipment.
Use only non-sparking tools.
Take precautionary measures against static discharge.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray
Wash thoroughly after handling.
Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
If on skin (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower.
IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
If in eyes: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Call a poison center/doctor if you feel unwell.
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
In case of fire: Use CO2, powder or water spray to extinguish.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
- Classification system:
- NFPA ratings (scale 0 - 4)

Health = 2
Fire =3
Reactivity = 0

- HMIS-ratings (scale 0 - 4)
AIZALIIR Health = 2
FIRE Fire =3

Reactvity =0

- Other hazards

- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.

- vPyB: Not applicable.

3 Composition/information on ingredients

- Chemical characterization: Mixtures
- Description: Mixture of the substances listed below with nonhazardous additions.

- Dangerous components:
109-99-9 |tetrahydrofuran >50-<100%
78-93-3|METHYL ETHYL KETONE >2.5-<10%

us —
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4 First-aid measures

- Description of first aid measures
- General information:
Symptoms of poisoning may even occur after several hours; therefore medical observation for at least 48 hours
after the accident.
- After inhalation: Supply fresh air, consult doctor in case of complaints.
- After skin contact: Generally the product does not irritate the skin.
- After eye contact:
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. If symptoms persist, consult a doctor.
- After swallowing: Immediately call a doctor.
- Information for doctor:
- Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed No further relevant information available.
- Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No further relevant information available.

5 Fire-fighting measures

- Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing agents:
CO2, extinguishing powder or water spray. Fight larger fires with water spray or alcohol resistant foam.

- Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture No further relevant information available.

- Advice for firefighters

- Protective equipment: No special measures required.

6 Accidental release measures

- Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Wear protective equipment. Keep unprotected persons away.

- Environmental precautions:
Dilute with plenty of water.
Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.

- Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:

Absorb with liquid-binding material (sand, diatomite, acid binders, universal binders, sawdust).
Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13.
Ensure adequate ventilation.

- Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.

See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.
- Protective Action Criteria for Chemicals

- PAC-1:
109-99-9 |tetrahydrofuran 100 ppm
28064-14-4| EPOXY PHENOL NOVOLAC 30 mg/m?
78-93-3|METHYL ETHYL KETONE 200 ppm
- PAC-2:
109-99-9 |tetrahydrofuran 500 ppm
28064-14-4| EPOXY PHENOL NOVOLAC 330 mg/m?
78-93-3|METHYL ETHYL KETONE 2700* ppm

(Contd. on page 4)
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- PAC-3:
109-99-9 | tetrahydrofuran 5000%* ppm
28064-14-4|EPOXY PHENOL NOVOLAC 2,000 mg/m?
78-93-3| METHYL ETHYL KETONE 4000* ppm

7 Handling and storage

- Handling:

- Precautions for safe handling
Ensure good ventilation/exhaustion at the workplace.
Prevent formation of aerosols.

- Information about protection against explosions and fires:
Keep ignition sources away - Do not smoke.
Protect from heat.
Protect against electrostatic charges.

- Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage:
- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: Store in a cool location.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.
- Further information about storage conditions:
Keep receptacle tightly sealed.
Store in cool, dry conditions in well sealed receptacles.
Protect from heat and direct sunlight.
- Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

8 Exposure controls/personal protection

- Additional information about design of technical systems: No further data; see item 7.

- Control parameters

- Components with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:

109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran

PEL | Long-term value: 590 mg/m? 200 ppm
REL |Short-term value: 735 mg/m? 250 ppm
Long-term value: 590 mg/m?> 200 ppm
TLV | Short-term value: 100 ppm

Long-term value: 50 ppm
Skin, A3

78-93-3 METHYL ETHYL KETONE

PEL | Long-term value: 590 mg/m> 200 ppm
REL |Short-term value: 885 mg/m? 300 ppm
Long-term value: 590 mg/m?> 200 ppm

TLV | Short-term value: 300 ppm

Long-term value: 200 ppm
BEI

(Contd. on page 5)
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- Ingredients with biological limit values:

109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran

BEI

2 mg/L

Medium: urine

Time: end of shift
Parameter: Tetrahydrofuran

78-93-3 METHYL ETHYL KETONE

BEI

2 mg/L

Medium: urine

Time: end of shift

Parameter: Methyl ethyl ketone (nonspecific)

- Additional information: The lists that were valid during the creation were used as basis.

- Exposure controls

- Personal protective equipment:

- General protective and hygienic measures:
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing.
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Avoid contact with the eyes.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.

- Breathing equipment:

In case of brief exposure or low pollution use respiratory filter device. In case of intensive or longer exposure use

respiratory protective device that is independent of circulating air.
- Protection of hands:

The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Due to missing tests no recommendation to the glove material can be given for the product/ the preparation/ the

Protective gloves

chemical mixture.

Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the degradation

- Material of gloves

The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of quality and
varies from manufacturer to manufacturer. As the product is a preparation of several substances, the resistance of
the glove material can not be calculated in advance and has therefore to be checked prior to the application.

- Penetration time of glove material

The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be

observed.
- Eye protection:

Tightly sealed goggles

us —
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9 Physical and chemical properties

- Information on basic physical and chemical properties

- General Information
- Appearance:
Form: Liquid
Color: Colorless
- Odor: Ether-like
- Odor threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value: Not determined.
- Change in condition
Melting point/Melting range: Undetermined.
Boiling point/Boiling range: 66 °C (150.8 °F)
- Flash point: -14 °C (6.8 °F)
- Flammability (solid, gaseous): Not flammable.
- Ignition temperature: 320 °C (608 °F)
- Decomposition temperature: Not determined.
- Auto igniting: Product is not selfigniting.
- Danger of explosion: Product is not explosive. However, formation of explosive air/vapor

mixtures are possible.

- Explosion limits:

Lower: 1.8 Vol %
Upper: 11.8 Vol %
- Vapor pressure at 20 °C (68 °F): 172 hPa (129 mm Hg)
- Density at 20 °C (68 °F): 0.9 g/cm? (7.5105 Ibs/gal)
- Relative density Not determined.
- Vapor density Not determined.
- Evaporation rate Not determined.
- Solubility in / Miscibility with
Water: Fully miscible.
- Partition coefficient (n-octanol/water): Not determined.
- Viscosity:
Dynamic: Not determined.
Kinematic: Not determined.

- Solvent content:

Organic solvents: 70.1 %
VOC content: 70.09 %
630.8 g/l /5.26 Ib/gal
Solids content: 0.0 %
- Other information No further relevant information available.

10 Stability and reactivity

- Reactivity No further relevant information available.
(Contd. on page 7)
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- Chemical stability
- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known.
- Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.
- Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.
- Hazardous decomposition products: No dangerous decomposition products known.

11 Toxicological information

- Information on toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity:

- LD/LCS50 values that are relevant for classification:
109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran
Oral |LD50 | 2,500 mg/kg (rat)

- Primary irritant effect:

- on the skin: No irritant effect.

- on the eye: Irritating effect.

- Sensitization: No sensitizing effects known.

- Additional toxicological information:
The product shows the following dangers according to internally approved calculation methods for preparations:
Harmful
Irritant

- Carcinogenic categories

- IARC (International Agency for Research on Cancer)
109-99-9 | tetrahydrofuran 2B

- NTP (National Toxicology Program)

None of the ingredients is listed.

- OSHA-Ca (Occupational Safety Health Administration)
None of the ingredients is listed.

12 Ecological information

- Toxicity
- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.
- Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.
- Behavior in environmental systems:
- Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.
- Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:
Water hazard class 1 (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water
Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water course or sewage system.
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPvB: Not applicable.
- Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

(Contd. on page 8)
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13 Disposal considerations

- Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation:

Must not be disposed of together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

- Uncleaned packagings:

- Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.
- Recommended cleansing agent: Water, if necessary with cleansing agents.

14 Transport information

- UN-Number

-DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA UNI1133

- UN proper shipping name

-DOT Adhesives

-ADR 1133 ADHESIVES

-IMDG ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
-IATA ADHESIVES

- Transport hazard class(es)

-DOT

- Class 3 Flammable liquids
- Label 3
-ADR, IATA
- Class 3 Flammable liquids
- Label 3
-IMDG
- Class 3 Flammable liquids
- Label 3
- Packing group
- DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA I
- Environmental hazards:
- Marine pollutant: Yes (DOT)
Symbol (fish and tree)

- Special precautions for user

Warning: Flammable liquids

(Contd. on page 9)
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- Hazard identification number (Kemler code): 33

- EMS Number: F-E,S-D
- Stowage Category B
- Transport in bulk according to Annex II of
MARPOL73/78 and the IBC Code Not applicable.

- Transport/Additional information:

-DOT
- Quantity limitations

- Remarks:

On passenger aircrafi/rail: 5 L
On cargo aircraft only: 60 L
Special marking with the symbol (fish and tree).

-ADR
- Excepted quantities (EQ)

Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

-IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ)
- Excepted quantities (EQ)

1L

Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- UN "Model Regulation":

UN 1133 ADHESIVES, 3, 11

15 Regulatory information

- Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

No further relevant information available.
- Sara

- Section 355 (extremely hazardous substances):

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Section 313 (Specific toxic chemical listings):

None of the ingredients is listed.

- TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act):

All components have the value ACTIVE.

- Hazardous Air Pollutants

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Proposition 65

- Chemicals known to cause cancer:

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for females:

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for males:

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Chemicals known to cause developmental toxicity:

None of the ingredients is listed.

(Contd. on page 10)
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- Carcinogenic categories

- EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)

109-99-9 |tetrahydrofuran SC
78-93-3| METHYL ETHYL KETONE 1
- TLV (Threshold Limit Value)
109-99-9 | tetrahydrofuran |A3

- NIOSH-Ca (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)
None of the ingredients is listed.
- GHS label elements The product is classified and labeled according to the Globally Harmonized System (GHS).

- Hazard pictograms

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labeling:
tetrahydrofuran
- Hazard statements
Highly flammable liquid and vapor.
Causes serious eye irritation.
Suspected of causing cancer.
May cause respiratory irritation.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces. - No smoking.
Ground/bond container and receiving equipment.
Use explosion-proof electrical/ventilating/lighting/equipment.
Use only non-sparking tools.
Take precautionary measures against static discharge.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray
Wash thoroughly after handling.
Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
If on skin (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower.
IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
If in eyes: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Call a poison center/doctor if you feel unwell.
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
In case of fire: Use CO2, powder or water spray to extinguish.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
- Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

(Contd. on page 11)
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16 Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

- Contact:
- Date of preparation / last revision 03/25/2022 / -

- Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA4)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
NIOSH: National Institute for Occupational Safety
OSHA: Occupational Safety Health
TLV: Threshold Limit Value
PEL: Permissible Exposure Limit
REL: Recommended Exposure Limit
BEI: Biological Exposure Limit
Flammable Liquids 2: Flammable liquids — Category 2
Eye Irritation 2A: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2A
Carcinogenicity 2: Carcinogenicity — Category 2
Specific Target Organ Toxicity - Single Exposure 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3
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1 Identification

- Product identifier
- Trade name: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

- Article number: 50410-304

- Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
No further relevant information available.

- Application of the substance / the mixture Laboratory chemicals

- Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
- Manufacturer/Supplier:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

ProSciTech Pty Ltd

11 Carlton Street, Kirwan QLD 4817 Australia

Telephone Number: (07) 4773 9444 - 8:30am - 5:00pm, Monday to Friday (excluding Public Holidays)
Emergency Contact: (07) 4773 9444 - 8:30am - 5:00pm, Monday to Friday (excluding Public Holidays)
Website: ems.proscitech.com

Emgrid Australia Pty. Ltd.
P.O. Box 118

The Patch VIC 3792
Australia

Tel: 03 9752 1785

Fax: 039752 1784

Website: www.emgrid.com.au

- Further information obtainable from: Product safety department
- Emergency telephone number:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

2 Hazard(s) ldentification

- Classification of the substance or mixture

GHSO02 flame

®

Flam. Lig. 2 H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.

Eye Irritation 2A H319 Causes serious eye irritation.

STOT SE 3 H335 May cause respiratory irritation.
(Contd. on page 2)
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- Label elements

- GHS label elements The product is classified and labelled according to the Globally Harmonised System (GHS).

- Hazard pictograms

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labelling:
tetrahydrofuran
- Hazard statements
Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
Causes serious eye irritation.
Suspected of causing cancer.
May cause respiratory irritation.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces. No smoking.
Ground/bond container and receiving equipment.
Use explosion-proof electrical/ventilating/lighting equipment.
Use only non-sparking tools.
Take precautionary measures against static discharge.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
Wash thoroughly after handling.
Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
IF ON SKIN (or hair): Remove/Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower.
IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing.
IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Call a POISON CENTER/doctor if you feel unwell.
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
In case of fire: Use CO2, powder or water spray for extinction.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
- Other hazards
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPvB: Not applicable.

3 Composition and Information on Ingredients

- Chemical characterisation: Mixtures
- Description: Mixture of substances listed below with nonhazardous additions.
(Contd. on page 3)
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- Dangerous components:
109-99-9 | tetrahydrofuran >50-<100%
78-93-3|METHYL ETHYL KETONE >2.5-10%

- Additional information: For the wording of the listed hazard phrases refer to section 16.

4 First Aid Measures

- Description of first aid measures
- General information:
Symptoms of poisoning may even occur after several hours, therefore medical observation for at least 48 hours
after the accident.
- After inhalation: Supply fresh air; consult doctor in case of complaints.
- After skin contact: Generally the product does not irritate the skin.
- After eye contact:
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. If symptoms persist, consult a doctor.
- After swallowing: Call for a doctor immediately.
- Information for doctor:
- Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed No further relevant information available.
- Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No further relevant information available.

5 Fire Fighting Measures

- Extinguishing media
- Suitable extinguishing agents:
CO2, powder or water spray. Fight larger fires with water spray or alcohol resistant foam.
- Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture No further relevant information available.
- Advice for firefighters
- Protective equipment: No special measures required.

6 Accidental Release Measures

- Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Wear protective equipment. Keep unprotected persons away.
- Environmental precautions:
Dilute with plenty of water.
Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
- Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Absorb with liquid-binding material (sand, diatomite, acid binders, universal binders, sawdust).
Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13.
Ensure adequate ventilation.
- Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.

(Contd. on page 4)
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7 Handling and Storage

- Handling:

- Precautions for safe handling
Ensure good ventilation/exhaustion at the workplace.
Prevent formation of aerosols.

- Information about fire - and explosion protection:
Keep ignition sources away - Do not smoke.
Protect from heat.
Protect against electrostatic charges.

- Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage:
- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: Store in a cool location.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.
- Further information about storage conditions:
Keep container tightly sealed.
Store in cool, dry conditions in well sealed receptacles.
Protect from heat and direct sunlight.
- Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

8 Exposure controls and personal protection

- Additional information about design of technical facilities: No further data; see item 7.

- Control parameters

- Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:
109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran

WES | Long-term value: 295 mg/m? 100 ppm
Sk

78-93-3 METHYL ETHYL KETONE

WES | Short-term value: 890 mg/m?, 300 ppm
Long-term value: 445 mg/m?3, 150 ppm

- Additional information: The lists valid during the making were used as basis.

- Exposure controls

- Personal protective equipment:

- General protective and hygienic measures:
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Avoid contact with the eyes.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.

- Respiratory protection:
In case of brief exposure or low pollution use respiratory filter device. In case of intensive or longer exposure use
self-contained respiratory protective device.

- Protection of hands:

Protective gloves

(Contd. on page 5)
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The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Due to missing tests no recommendation to the glove material can be given for the product/ the preparation/ the
chemical mixture.
Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the degradation

- Material of gloves
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of quality and
varies from manufacturer to manufacturer. As the product is a preparation of several substances, the resistance of
the glove material can not be calculated in advance and has therefore to be checked prior to the application.

- Penetration time of glove material
The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be
observed.

- Eye protection:

Tightly sealed goggles

9 Physical and Chemical Properties

- Information on basic physical and chemical properties

- General Information
- Appearance:
Form: Liquid
Colour: Colourless
- Odour: Ether-like
- Odour threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value: Not determined.
- Change in condition
Melting point/freezing point: Undetermined.
Initial boiling point and boiling range: 66 °C
- Flash point: -14 °C
- Flammability (solid, gas): Not applicable.
- Ignition temperature: 320 °C
- Decomposition temperature: Not determined.
- Auto-ignition temperature: Product is not selfigniting.
- Explosive properties: Product is not explosive. However, formation of explosive air/vapour

mixtures are possible.

- Explosion limits:

Lower: 1.8 Vol %
Upper: 11.8 Vol %
- Vapour pressure at 20 °C: 172 hPa
- Density at 20 °C: 0.9 g/em?
- Relative density Not determined.
- Vapour density Not determined.
- Evaporation rate Not determined.

(Contd. on page 6)
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- Solubility in / Miscibility with
water: Fully miscible.

- Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water:  Not determined.

- Viscosity:
Dynamic: Not determined.
Kinematic: Not determined.

- Solvent content:

Organic solvents: 70.1 %
VocC (EC) 70.09 %
Solids content: 0.0 %
- Other information No further relevant information available.

10 Stability and Reactivity

- Reactivity No further relevant information available.

- Chemical stability

- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known.

- Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.

- Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.

- Hazardous decomposition products: No dangerous decomposition products known.

11 Toxicological Information

- Information on toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity

- LD/LC50 values relevant for classification:
109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran
Oral |LD50 | 2,500 mg/kg (rat)

- Primary irritant effect:
- Skin corrosion/irritation No irritant effect.
- Serious eye damage/irritation Irritating effect.
- Respiratory or skin sensitisation No sensitising effects known.
- Additional toxicological information:
The product shows the following dangers according to the calculation method of the General EU Classification
Guidelines for Preparations as issued in the latest version.:
Harmful
Irritant

- CMR effects (carcinogenity, mutagenicity and toxicity for reproduction)
Carc. 2

12 Ecological Information

- Toxicity
- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.
- Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.
(Contd. on page 7)
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- Behaviour in environmental systems:
- Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.
- Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:

Water hazard class 1 (German Regulation) (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water

Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water course or sewage system.
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPyB: Not applicable.
- Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

13 Disposal considerations

- Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation
Must not be disposed together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

- Uncleaned packaging:
- Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.
- Recommended cleansing agents: Water, if necessary together with cleansing agents.

14 Transport information

- UN-Number

-ADG, IMDG, IATA UNI1133

- UN proper shipping name

-ADG 1133 ADHESIVES
-IMDG ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
-JTATA ADHESIVES

- Transport hazard class(es)

-ADG, IATA

- Class 3 Flammable liquids.
- Label 3

-IMDG

$

- Class 3 Flammable liquids.
- Label 3

- Packing group

-ADG, IMDG, IATA 1

(Contd. on page 8)
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- Environmental hazards:

- Marine pollutant: Yes (DOT)
Symbol (fish and tree)

- Special precautions for user Warning: Flammable liquids.

- Hazard identification number (Kemler code): 33

- EMS Number: F-E,S-D

- Stowage Category B

- Transport in bulk according to Annex II of Marpol

and the IBC Code Not applicable.

- Transport/Additional information:

-ADG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 5L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- Transport category 2

- Tunnel restriction code D/E

- IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- UN ""Model Regulation": UN 1133 ADHESIVES, 3, II

15 Regulatory information

- Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

- Australian Inventory of Industrial Chemicals

All ingredients are listed.

- Standard for the Uniform Scheduling of Medicines and Poisons

78-93—3|METHYL ETHYL KETONE |S5

- Australia: Priority Existing Chemicals

None of the ingredients is listed.

- GHS label elements The product is classified and labelled according to the Globally Harmonised System (GHS).
- Hazard pictograms

SHP

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labelling:
tetrahydrofuran

- Hazard statements
Highly flammable liquid and vapour.

Causes serious eye irritation.
(Contd. on page 9)
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Suspected of causing cancer.
May cause respiratory irritation.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces. No smoking.
Ground/bond container and receiving equipment.
Use explosion-proof electrical/ventilating/lighting equipment.
Use only non-sparking tools.
Take precautionary measures against static discharge.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
Wash thoroughly after handling.
Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
IF ON SKIN (or hair): Remove/Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower.
IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing.
IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Call a POISON CENTER/doctor if you feel unwell.
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
In case of fire: Use CO2, powder or water spray for extinction.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.

- Directive 2012/18/EU

- Named dangerous substances - ANNEX I None of the ingredients is listed.

- Seveso category P5c FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS

- Qualifying quantity (tonnes) for the application of lower-tier requirements 5,000 t

- Qualifying quantity (tonnes) for the application of upper-tier requirements 50,000 t
- Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

16 Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

- Contact:

- Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Flammable liquids — Category 2
Eye Irritation 24: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 24
Carc. 2: Carcinogenicity — Category 2
STOT SE 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3

AU—
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1 Identification

- Product identifier
- Trade name: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

- Article number: 50410-304
- Application of the substance / the mixture Laboratory chemicals

- Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
- Manufacturer/Supplier:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Information department: Product safety department
- Emergency telephone number:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

2 Hazard identification

- Classification of the substance or mixture

®

GHSO02 Flame

Flammable Liquids - Category 2 H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
GHS08 Health hazard
Carcinogenicity — Category 2 H351 Suspected of causing cancer.
@ GHS07
Eye Irritation - Category 24 H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
Specific Target Organ Toxicity - Single Exposure - H335 May cause respiratory irritation.
Category 3

- Label elements

- GHS label elements The product is classified and labeled according to the Globally Harmonized System (GHS).

- Hazard pictograms

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

%

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labeling:
tetrahydrofuran
- Hazard statements
Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
(Contd. on page 2)
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Causes serious eye irritation.
Suspected of causing cancer.
May cause respiratory irritation.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.
Ground and bond container and receiving equipment.
Use explosion-proof [electrical/ventilating/lighting] equipment.
Use non-sparking tools.
Take actions to prevent static discharges.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
Wash thoroughly after handling.
Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water [or shower].
IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Call a poison center/doctor if you feel unwell.
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
In case of fire: Use CO2, powder or water spray to extinguish.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
Store locked up.
Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
- Classification system:
- NFPA ratings (scale 0 - 4)

Health = 2
Fire =3
Reactivity = 0

- HMIS-ratings (scale 0 - 4)

HEALTH Health = 2
FIRE Fire =3

Reactvity =0

3 Composition/Information on ingredients

- Chemical characterization: Mixtures
- Description: Mixture of the substances listed below with nonhazardous additions.

- Dangerous components:
109-99-9 |tetrahydrofuran 45-70% w/w *
78-93-3| METHYL ETHYL KETONE 5-10% w/w *
* Actual concentration ranges are withheld as a trade secret.

CA—
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4 First-aid measures

- Description of first aid measures
- General information:
Symptoms of poisoning may even occur after several hours; therefore medical observation for at least 48 hours
after the accident.
- After inhalation: Supply fresh air, consult doctor in case of complaints.
- After skin contact: Generally the product does not irritate the skin.
- After eye contact:
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. If symptoms persist, consult a doctor.
- After swallowing: Immediately call a doctor.
- Information for doctor:
- Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed No further relevant information available.
- Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No further relevant information available.

5 Fire-fighting measures

- Extinguishing media
- Suitable extinguishing agents:
CO2, extinguishing powder or water spray. Fight larger fires with water spray or alcohol resistant foam.
- Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture No further relevant information available.
- Advice for firefighters
- Protective equipment: No special measures required.

6 Accidental release measures

- Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Wear protective equipment. Keep unprotected persons away.
- Environmental precautions:
Dilute with plenty of water.
Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
- Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Absorb with liquid-binding material (sand, diatomite, acid binders, universal binders, sawdust).
Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13.
Ensure adequate ventilation.
- Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.

7 Handling and storage

- Handling:

- Precautions for safe handling
Ensure good ventilation/exhaustion at the workplace.
Prevent formation of aerosols.

- Information about protection against explosions and fires:
Keep ignition sources away - Do not smoke.
Protect from heat.

Protect against electrostatic charges.
(Contd. on page 4)
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- Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage:
- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: Store in a cool location.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.
- Further information about storage conditions:
Keep receptacle tightly sealed.
Store in cool, dry conditions in well sealed receptacles.
Protect from heat and direct sunlight.
- Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

8 Exposure controls/ Personal protection

- Additional information about design of technical systems: No further data; see item 7.

- Control parameters

- Components with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:
109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran
EL|STEL: 100 ppm

TWA: 50 ppm

Skin, IARC 2B

EV|STEL: 100 ppm

TWA: 50 ppm

Skin

78-93-3 METHYL ETHYL KETONE

EL|STEL: 100 ppm

TWA: 50 ppm

EV|STEL: 885 mg/m?, 300 ppm

TWA: 590 mg/m?> 200 ppm

- Additional information: The lists that were valid during the creation were used as basis.

- Exposure controls
- Personal protective equipment:
- General protective and hygienic measures:
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing.
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Avoid contact with the eyes.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.
- Breathing equipment:
In case of brief exposure or low pollution use respiratory filter device. In case of intensive or longer exposure use
respiratory protective device that is independent of circulating air.
- Protection of hands:

Protective gloves

The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Due to missing tests no recommendation to the glove material can be given for the product/ the preparation/ the
chemical mixture.

Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the degradation
(Contd. on page 5)
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- Material of gloves
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of quality and
varies from manufacturer to manufacturer. As the product is a preparation of several substances, the resistance of
the glove material can not be calculated in advance and has therefore to be checked prior to the application.
- Penetration time of glove material
The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be
observed.
- Eye protection:

Tightly sealed goggles

9 Physical and chemical properties

- Information on basic physical and chemical properties

- General Information
- Appearance:
Form: Liquid
Color: Colorless
- Odor: Ether-like
- Odor threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value: Not determined.
- Change in condition
Melting point/Melting range: Undetermined.
Boiling point/Boiling range: 66 °C
- Flash point: -14 °C
- Flammability (solid, gaseous): Not flammable.
- Ignition temperature: 320 °C
- Decomposition temperature: Not determined.
- Auto igniting: Product is not selfigniting.
- Danger of explosion: Product is not explosive. However, formation of explosive air/vapor

mixtures are possible.

- Explosion limits:

Lower: 1.8 Vol %
Upper: 11.8 Vol %
- Vapor pressure at 20 °C: 172 hPa
- Density at 20 °C: 0.9 g/em?
- Relative density Not determined.
- Vapor density Not determined.
- Evaporation rate Not determined.

- Solubility in / Miscibility with
Water: Fully miscible.

- Partition coefficient (n-octanol/water): Not determined.

(Contd. on page 6)
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- Viscosity:
Dynamic: Not determined.
Kinematic: Not determined.
- Solvent content:
Organic solvents: 70.1 %
Solids content: 0.0 %
- Other information No further relevant information available.

10 Stability and reactivity

- Reactivity No further relevant information available.

- Chemical stability

- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known.

- Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.

- Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.

- Hazardous decomposition products: No dangerous decomposition products known.

11 Toxicological information

- Information on toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity:

- LD/LCS50 values that are relevant for classification:
109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran
Oral |LD50 | 2,500 mg/kg (rat)

- Primary irritant effect:

- on the skin: No irritant effect.

- on the eye: Irritating effect.

- Sensitization: No sensitizing effects known.

- Additional toxicological information:
The product shows the following dangers according to internally approved calculation methods for preparations:
Harmful
Irritant

- Carcinogenic categories

- IARC (International Agency for Research on Cancer)
109-99-9 | tetrahydrofuran 2B

- NTP (National Toxicology Program)

None of the ingredients is listed.

12 Ecological information

- Toxicity

- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.

- Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.
- Behavior in environmental systems:

- Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.
(Contd. on page 7)
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- Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:

Water hazard class 1 (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water

Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water course or sewage system.
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPvB: Not applicable.
- Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

13 Disposal considerations

- Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation:
Must not be disposed of together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

- Uncleaned packagings:
* Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.
- Recommended cleansing agent: Water, if necessary with cleansing agents.

14 Transport information

- UN-Number

- DOT/TDG, ADR, IMDG, IATA UNI1133

- UN proper shipping name

-DOT/TDG Adhesives

-ADR 1133 ADHESIVES

-IMDG ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
-TATA ADHESIVES

- Transport hazard class(es)

- DOT/TDG (Transport dangerous goods):

- Class 3 Flammable liquids
- Label 3
-ADR, IATA

- Class 3 Flammable liquids
- Label 3

(Contd. on page 8)
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-IMDG
- Class 3 Flammable liquids
- Label 3
- Packing group
- DOT/TDG, ADR, IMDG, IATA I
- Environmental hazards:
- Marine pollutant: Yes (DOT)
Symbol (fish and tree)

- Special precautions for user Warning: Flammable liquids
- Hazard identification number (Kemler code): 33
- EMS Number: F-E,S-D
- Stowage Category B
- Transport in bulk according to Annex II of

MARPOL73/78 and the IBC Code Not applicable.

- Transport/Additional information:

-DOT/TDG
- Quantity limitations

- Remarks:

On passenger aircrafi/rail: 5 L
On cargo aircraft only: 60 L
Special marking with the symbol (fish and tree).

-ADR
- Excepted quantities (EQ)

Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

-IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ)
- Excepted quantities (EQ)

1L

Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- UN ""Model Regulation":

UN 1133 ADHESIVES, 3, 11

15 Regulatory information

- Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

No further relevant information available.
- Sara

- Section 355 (extremely hazardous substances):

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Section 313 (Specific toxic chemical listings):

None of the ingredients is listed.

- TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act):

All components have the value ACTIVE.

(Contd. on page 9)
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- Canadian substance listings:

- Canadian Domestic Substances List (DSL)
All ingredients are listed.

- Canadian Non-Domestic Substances List (NDSL)
None of the ingredients is listed.

- Canadian Ingredient Disclosure list (limit 0.1%)
None of the ingredients is listed.

- Canadian Ingredient Disclosure list (limit 1%)
109-99-9 |tetrahydrofuran
78-93-3| METHYL ETHYL KETONE
- GHS label elements The product is classified and labeled according to the Globally Harmonized System (GHS).

- Hazard pictograms

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labeling:
tetrahydrofuran
- Hazard statements
Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
Causes serious eye irritation.
Suspected of causing cancer.
May cause respiratory irritation.
- Precautionary statements
Obtain special instructions before use.
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.
Ground and bond container and receiving equipment.
Use explosion-proof [electrical/ventilating/lighting] equipment.
Use non-sparking tools.
Take actions to prevent static discharges.
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
Wash thoroughly after handling.
Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water [or shower].
IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Call a poison center/doctor if you feel unwell.
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
In case of fire: Use CO2, powder or water spray to extinguish.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed.
Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
Store locked up.

Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
(Contd. on page 10)
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- Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

16 Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

- Contact:
- Date of the latest revision of the safety data sheet 03/25/2022 / -

- Abbreviations and acronyms:
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
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SECTION 1I: Ildentification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

- 1.1 Product identifier
- Trade name: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

- Article number: 50410-304

- 1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
No further relevant information available.

- Application of the substance / the mixture Laboratory chemicals

- 1.3 Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
- Manufacturer/Supplier:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Further information obtainable from: Product safety department
- 1.4 Emergency telephone number:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

- 2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture
- Classification according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

flame

®

Flam. Liq. 2 H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
STOT SE 3 H335 May cause respiratory irritation.

- 2.2 Label elements
- Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
The product is classified and labelled according to the CLP regulation.

- Hazard pictograms

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

%

- Signal word Danger
(Contd. on page 2)
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- Hazard-determining components of labelling:
tetrahydrofuran

- Hazard statements
H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H351 Suspected of causing cancer.
H335 May cause respiratory irritation.

- Precautionary statements

P210 Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No
smoking.

P241 Use explosion-proof [electrical/ventilating/lighting] equipment.

P303+P361+P353 IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water
[or shower].

P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if
present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.
P405 Store locked up.
P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international
regulations.
- 2.3 Other hazards
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPyB: Not applicable.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

- 3.2 Chemical characterisation: Mixtures
- Description: Mixture of substances listed below with nonhazardous additions.

- Dangerous components:

CAS: 109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran >50-<100%
EINECS: 203-726-8 |<® Flam. Liq. 2, H225; < Carc. 2, H351; <> Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,

H335
CAS: 78-93-3 METHYL ETHYL KETONE >2.5-210%
EINECS: 201-159-0|<® Flam. Liq. 2, H225; < Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3, H336

- Additional information: For the wording of the listed hazard phrases refer to section 16.

SECTION 4: First aid measures

- 4.1 Description of first aid measures

- General information:
Symptoms of poisoning may even occur after several hours; therefore medical observation for at least 48 hours
after the accident.

- After inhalation: Supply fresh air, consult doctor in case of complaints.

- After skin contact: Generally the product does not irritate the skin.

- After eye contact:
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. If symptoms persist, consult a doctor.

- After swallowing: Call for a doctor immediately.

- 4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed No further relevant information available.
(Contd. on page 3)
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(Contd. of page 2)
- 4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No further relevant information available.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

- 5.1 Extinguishing media
- Suitable extinguishing agents:
CO2, powder or water spray. Fight larger fires with water spray or alcohol resistant foam.
- 5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture No further relevant information available.
- 5.3 Advice for firefighters
- Protective equipment: No special measures required.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

- 6.1 Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Wear protective equipment. Keep unprotected persons away.
- 6.2 Environmental precautions:
Dilute with plenty of water.
Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
- 6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Absorb with liquid-binding material (sand, diatomite, acid binders, universal binders, sawdust).
Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13.
Ensure adequate ventilation.
- 6.4 Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

- 7.1 Precautions for safe handling
Ensure good ventilation/exhaustion at the workplace.
Prevent formation of aerosols.

- Information about fire - and explosion protection:
Keep ignition sources away - Do not smoke.
Protect from heat.
Protect against electrostatic charges.

- 7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage:
- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: Store in a cool location.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.
- Further information about storage conditions:
Keep container tightly sealed.
Store in cool, dry conditions in well sealed receptacles.
Protect from heat and direct sunlight.
- 7.3 Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

(Contd. on page 4)
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SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

- 8.1 Control parameters
- Additional information about design of technical facilities: No further data; see item 7.

- Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:
109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran

WEL | Short-term value: 300 mg/m? 100 ppm
Long-term value: 150 mg/m? 50 ppm
Sk

78-93-3 METHYL ETHYL KETONE

WEL |Short-term value: 899 mg/m? 300 ppm
Long-term value: 600 mg/m?3, 200 ppm
Sk, BMUGV

- Ingredients with biological limit values:
78-93-3 METHYL ETHYL KETONE
BMGV|70 umol/L

Medium: urine

Sampling time: post shift

Parameter: butan-2-one

- Additional information: The lists valid during the making were used as basis.

- 8.2 Exposure controls

- Personal protective equipment:

- General protective and hygienic measures:
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Avoid contact with the eyes.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.

- Respiratory protection:
In case of brief exposure or low pollution use respiratory filter device. In case of intensive or longer exposure use
self-contained respiratory protective device.

- Protection of hands:

Protective gloves

The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Due to missing tests no recommendation to the glove material can be given for the product/ the preparation/ the
chemical mixture.
Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the degradation

- Material of gloves
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of quality and
varies from manufacturer to manufacturer. As the product is a preparation of several substances, the resistance of
the glove material can not be calculated in advance and has therefore to be checked prior to the application.

- Penetration time of glove material
The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be
observed.

(Contd. on page 5)
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- Eye protection:

Tightly sealed goggles

(Contd. of page 4)

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

- 9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties

- General Information
- Appearance:
Form: Liquid
Colour: Colourless
- Odour: Ether-like
- Odour threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value: Not determined.
- Change in condition
Melting point/freezing point: Undetermined.
Initial boiling point and boiling range: 66 °C
- Flash point: -14 °C
- Flammability (solid, gas): Not applicable.
- Ignition temperature: 320 °C
- Decomposition temperature: Not determined.

- Auto-ignition temperature:

Product is not selfigniting.

- Explosive properties:

Product is not explosive. However, formation of explosive air/vapour
mixtures are possible.

- Explosion limits:

Lower: 1.8 Vol %
Upper: 11.8 Vol %
- Vapour pressure at 20 °C: 172 hPa
- Density at 20 °C: 0.9 g/em?
- Relative density Not determined.
- Vapour density Not determined.
- Evaporation rate Not determined.
- Solubility in / Miscibility with
water: Fully miscible.
- Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water:  Not determined.
- Viscosity:
Dynamic: Not determined.
Kinematic: Not determined.

- Solvent content:
Organic solvents:
Voc (EC)

70.1 %
70.09 %

(Contd. on page 6)
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Solids content: 0.0 %
- 9.2 Other information No further relevant information available.

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

- 10.1 Reactivity No further relevant information available.

- 10.2 Chemical stability

- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- 10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known.

- 10.4 Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.

- 10.5 Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.

- 10.6 Hazardous decomposition products: No dangerous decomposition products known.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

- 11.1 Information on toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

- LD/LC50 values relevant for classification:
109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran
Oral |LD50 | 2,500 mg/kg (rat)

- Primary irritant effect:
- Skin corrosion/irritation Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Serious eye damage/irritation
Causes serious eye irritation.
- Respiratory or skin sensitisation Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Additional toxicological information:
- CMR effects (carcinogenity, mutagenicity and toxicity for reproduction)
- Germ cell mutagenicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Carcinogenicity
Suspected of causing cancer.
- Reproductive toxicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- STOT-single exposure
May cause respiratory irritation.
- STOT-repeated exposure Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Aspiration hazard Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

SECTION 12: Ecological information

- 12.1 Toxicity
- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.
- 12.2 Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.
- 12.3 Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.
- 12.4 Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:
Water hazard class 1 (German Regulation) (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water

Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water course or sewage system.
(Contd. on page 7)
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- 12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPvB: Not applicable.
- 12.6 Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

- 13.1 Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation
Must not be disposed together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

- Uncleaned packaging:
- Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.
- Recommended cleansing agents: Water, if necessary together with cleansing agents.

SECTION 14: Transport information

- 14.1 UN-Number

-ADR, IMDG, IATA UNI1133

- 14.2 UN proper shipping name

-ADR 1133 ADHESIVES

-IMDG ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
-TATA ADHESIVES

- 14.3 Transport hazard class(es)
- ADR, IATA

- Class 3 Flammable liquids.
- Label 3
-IMDG

- Class 3 Flammable liquids.

- Label 3

- 14.4 Packing group

-ADR, IMDG, IATA Vi

- 14.5 Environmental hazards:

- Marine pollutant: Symbol (fish and tree)

- 14.6 Special precautions for user Warning: Flammable liquids.
- Hazard identification number (Kemler code): 33

- EMS Number: F-E,S-D

- Stowage Category B

(Contd. on page 8)
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- 14.7 Transport in bulk according to Annex II of
Marpol and the IBC Code Not applicable.

- Transport/Additional information:

-ADR

- Limited quantities (LQ) 5L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- Transport category 2

- Tunnel restriction code D/E

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- UN ""Model Regulation": UN 1133 ADHESIVES, 3, 11

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

- 15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

- Directive 2012/18/EU

- Named dangerous substances - ANNEX I None of the ingredients is listed.

- Seveso category P5c FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS

- Qualifying quantity (tonnes) for the application of lower-tier requirements 5,000 t

- Qualifying quantity (tonnes) for the application of upper-tier requirements 50,000 t

- 15.2 Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

SECTION 16: Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

- Relevant phrases
H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H335 May cause respiratory irritation.
H336 May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
H351 Suspected of causing cancer.

- Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
(Contd. on page 9)
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Flam. Liq. 2: Flammable liquids — Category 2

Eye Irrit. 2: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2
Carc. 2: Carcinogenicity — Category 2
STOT SE 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3
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BRA:
HEE:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
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vPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative

SRR 5522 Flammable liquids — Category 2

SMFEMM@EEND) 5% Acute toxicity — Category 5

JrEAREE 717 /AREE R4 5522 Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2

JEEAR P /BRRIE 2812A: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2A

B 522 Carcinogenicity — Category 2

HELRERASM (R RIEMM) 5533 Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3
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Bezpecnostni list
podle 1907/2006/ES, Clinek 31

Datum vydani: 25.03.2022 Revize: 25.03.2022

ODDIL I: Identifikace latky/smési a spolecnosti/podniku

- 1.1 Identifikator vyrobku
- Obchodni oznaceni: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

- Cislo vyrobku: 50410-304

- UFI: R991-J0G7-PO0OP-24WN

- 1.2 PrisluSnd urcend pouZiti latky nebo smési a nedoporucend pouZiti
Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.

- PouZiti latky / p¥ipravku Laboratorni chemikalie

- 1.3 Podrobné udaje o dodavateli bezpecnostniho listu
- Identifikace vyrobce/dovozce:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Obor poskytujici informace: Product safety department
- 1.4 Telefonni Cislo pro naléhavé situace:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

ODDIL 2: Identifikace nebezpeénosti

- 2.1 Klasifikace latky nebo smési
- Klasifikace v souladu s naiizenim (ES) ¢. 1272/2008

GHS02 plamen

®

Flam. Liq. 2 H225 Vysoce horlava kapalina a pary.

GHS08 nebezpecnost pro zdravi

Carc. 2 H351 Podezreni na vyvolani rakoviny.

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Zpiisobuje vazné podrazdeni oci.
STOT SE 3 H335 Miize zpiisobit podrazdent dychacich cest.

- 2.2 Prvky oznaceni
- Oznacovdni v souladu s natizenim (ES) & 1272/2008 Produkt je klasifikovan a oznacen podle narizeni CLP.
- Vystrainé symboly nebezpecnosti

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

%

- Signdlni slovo Nebezpeci

(pokracovani na stran¢ 2)
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Bezpecnostni list
podle 1907/2006/ES, Clinek 31

Datum vydani: 25.03.2022 Revize: 25.03.2022

Obchodni oznaceni: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(pokracovani strany 1)

- Nebezpecné komponenty k etiketovani:
tetrahydrofuran
- Standardni véty o nebezpecnosti
H225 Vysoce horlava kapalina a pary.
H319 Zpusobuje vazné podrazdéni oci.
H351 Podezreni na vyvolani rakoviny.
H335 Miize zpuisobit podrazdeni dychacich cest.
- Pokyny pro bezpecné zachdzeni

P210 Chrante pred teplem, horkymi povrchy, jiskrami, otevienym plamenem a jinymi zdroji
zapaleni. Zakaz kourent.
P241 Pouzivejte [elektrické/ventilacni/osvétlovaci] zarizeni do vybusného prostredi.

P303+P361+P353 PRI STYKU S KUZI (nebo s viasy): Veskeré kontaminované cdasti odévu okamzité svléknéte.
Oplachnéte kiizi vodou [nebo osprchujte].

P305+P351+P338 PRI ZASAZENI OCI: Nékolik minut opatrné vyplachujte vodou. Vyjméte kontaktni ¢ocky,
Jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokracujte ve vyplachovani.

P405 Skladujte uzamcené.
P501 Obsah/nadobu likvidujte v souladu s mistnimi/regiondlnimi/ndarodnimi/mezindrodnimi
predpisy.

- 2.3 Dalsi nebezpecnost

- Vysledky posouzeni PBT a vPvB
- PBT: Neda se pouZit.

- vPyB: Nedd se pouZit.

ODDIL 3: SloZeni/informace o slotkdch

- 3.2 Chemicka charakteristika: Smési
- Popis: Smés obsahuje nasledné latky bez nebezpecnych primési.

- Vyrobek obsahuje tyto nebezpecné latky:

CAS: 109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran >50-<100%
EINECS: 203-726-8 |<® Flam. Liq. 2, H225; < Carc. 2, H351; <> Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,

H335
CAS: 78-93-3 butanon >2,5-<10%
EINECS: 201-159-0|<® Flam. Liq. 2, H225; < Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3, H336

- Dodateéna upozornéni: Znéni uvedenych udajii o nebezpecnosti latky je uvedeno v kapitole 16.

ODDIL 4: Pokyny pro prvni pomoc

- 4.1 Popis prvni pomoci

- V§eobecné pokyny:
Priznaky otravy se mohou projevit az po mnoha hodindch, proto je nutny lékarsky dohled nejméné 48 hodin po
nehode.

- PFi nadychdani: Privod cerstvého vzduchu, pii obtizich vyhledat lékare.

- PFi styku s kuiZi: Tento produkt nema vseobecné drazdici ucinek na pokozku.

- PFi zasaZeni oci:
Oci s otevirenymi vicky vyplachovat po vice minut proudem tekouci vody. Pri pretrvavajicich potizich se poradit s
lékarem.

- PFi poZiti: Ihned vyhledat Iékare.

vvvvv

(pokracovani na strané¢ 3)
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Bezpecnostni list
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Obchodni oznaceni: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(pokracovani strany 2)
- 4.3 Pokyn tykajici se okamZité Iékaiské pomoci a zvldStniho oSetieni
Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.

ODDIL 5: Opatieni pro haSeni po¥dru

- 5.1 Hasiva

- Vhodnd hasiva:
CO2, hasici praSek nebo rozestrikované vodni paprsky. Vétsi ohné zdolat rozestrikovanymi vodnimi paprsky nebo
pénou odolnou viici alkoholu.

© 5.2 Zvldstni nebezpeénost vyplyvajici z latky nebo smési Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.

- 5.3 Pokyny pro hasice

- Zvlastni ochranné prostiedky pro hasi¢e: Nejsou nutna zZadna zvlasini opatieni.

ODDIL 6: Opatieni v pFipadé ndhodného tiniku

- 6.1 Opatieni na ochranu osob, ochranné prostiedky a nouzové postupy
Nosit ochrannou vystroj. Nechranéné osoby se nesmi priblizovat.
- 6.2 Opatieni na ochranu Zivotniho prostiedi:
Zredit velkym mnozstvim vody.
Nenechat proniknout do kanalizace/povrchovych vod/podzemnich vod.
- 6.3 Metody a material pro omezeni uiniku a pro Cisténi:
Sebrat s materidly, vazicimi kapaliny (pisek, sterkovy pisek, pojidla kyselin, universalni pojidla, piliny).
Kontaminovany materidal odstranit jako odpad podle bodu 13.
Zajistit dostatecné vétrani.
- 6.4 Odkaz na jiné oddily
Informace o bezpecnému zachazeni viz kapitola 7.
Informace o osobni ochranné vystroji viz kapitola 8.
Informace k odstranéni viz kapitola 13.

ODDIL 7: Zachdzeni a skladovani

- 7.1 Opatieni pro bezpecné zachdzeni
Na pracovisti zabezpecit dobré vétrani a odsavani.
Zamezit vytvareni aerosolil.

- Upozornéni k ochrané pied ohném a explozi:
Nepriblizovat se ze zapalnymi zdroji - nekourit.
Chranit pred horkem.

Zajistit proti elektrostatickému naboji.

- 7.2 Podminky pro bezpelné skladovani latek a smési véetné neslucitelnych latek a smési
- Pokyny pro skladovani:
- PoZadavky na skladovaci prostory a nadoby: Skladovat na chladném miste.
- Upozornéni k hromadnému skladovani: Neni nutné.
- Dalsi udaje k podminkdam skladovdni:
Nadrz drzet neprodysné uzavrenou.
Skladovat v dobre uzavienych nadobach v chladu a suchu.
Chranit pred horkem a primym sluncnim svétlem.
- 7.3 Specifické konecné / specifickd konecna pouZiti Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.

(pokracovani na stran¢ 4)
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ODDIL 8: Omezovini expozice / osobni ochranné prostiedky

- 8.1 Kontrolni parametry
- Technicka opatieni: Zadné dalsi udaje,viz bod 7.

- Kontrolni parametry:
109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran

NPK | Kratkodoba hodnota: 300 mg/m’
Dlouhodobd hodnota: 150 mg/m’
D, I

78-93-3 butanon

NPK | Kratkodoba hodnota: 900 mg/m’
Dlouhodobd hodnota: 600 mg/m’
1

- Dalsi upozornéni: Jako podklad slouzily pri zhotoveni platné listiny.

- 8.2 Omezovdni expozice
- Osobni ochranné prostiedky:
- Vieobecnd ochrannd a hygienicka opatieni:
Zdrzovat od potravin, napojit a krmiv.
Zaspinéné, nasaknuté Saty ihned vysvléci.
Pred prestavkami a po praci umyt ruce.
Zamezit styku se zrakem.
Zamezit styku s pokozkou a zrakem.
- Ochrana dychacich organii:
Pri kratkodobém nebo nizkém zatizeni pouZzit dychaci pristroj s filtrem, pri intenzivnim nebo delSim zatiZeni se
musi pouzit dychaci pristroj nezavisly na okolnim vzduchu.
- Ochrana rukou:

Ochranné rukavice

Material rukavic must byt nepropustny a odolny proti produktu / ldatce / smési.
Vzhledem k tomu, Ze chybi testy, neni mozné doporucit material rukavic pro produkt / pripravek / chemickou smés.
Vybér materialu rukavic provedte podle casu pruniku, permeability a degradace.
- Materidl rukavic
Spravny vybér rukavic nezavisi jen na materialu, ale také na dalsich kriteriich, ktera se lisi podle vyrobce. Protoze
Je vyrobek smés vice ldatek, nelze material rukavic predem vypocitat a je nutno udelat pred pouzitim zkousku.
- Doba priniku materidlem rukavic
Je nutno u vyrobce rukavic zjistit a dodrzovat presné casy priniku materidalem ochrannych rukavic.
- Ochrana oci:

Uzaviené ochranné bryle

cz—

(pokracovani na strané¢ 5)
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ODDIL 9: Fyzikdlni a chemické viastnosti

- 9.1 Informace o zdakladnich fyzikalnich a chemickych vlastnostech

- Vieobecné udaje
- Vzhled:
Skupenstvi: Tekutina
Barva: Bezbarva
- Zdpach: Etherovity
- Prahova hodnota zapachu: Neni urceno.
- Hodnota pH: Neni urceno.
- Zména stavu
Bod tani/bod tuhnuti: Neni urceno.
Pocatecni bod varu a rozmezi bodu varu: 66 °C
- Bod vzplanuti: -14 °C
- Ho¥lavost (pevné latky, plyny): Neda se pouzit.
- Zdpalnda teplota: 320 °C
- Teplota rozkladu: Neni urceno.
- Teplota samovzniceni: Produkt neni samozapalny.
- Vybusné viastnosti: I kdyz produktu nehrozi nebezpeci exploze, je presto mozné

nebezpeci exploze ve smési par se vzduchem.

- Meze vybuSnosti:

Dolni mez: 1,8 Vol %
Horni mez: 11,8 Vol %
- Tlak pary pii 20 °C: 172 hPa
- Hustota p¥i 20 °C: 0,9 g/em’
- Relativni hustota Neni urceno.
- Hustota pary: Neni urceno.
- Rychlost odpaiovani Neni urceno.

- Rozpustnost ve / smésitelnost s )
vodé: Uplné misitelna.

- Rozdélovaci koeficient: n-oktanol/voda:  Neni urceno.

- Viskozita:
Dynamicky: Neni urceno.
Kinematicky: Neni urceno.
- Obsah redidel:
Organicka redidla: 70,1 %
VocC (EC) 70,09 %
Obsah netékavych slozek: 0,0 %
- 9.2 Dalsi informace Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.

ODDIL 10: Stdlost a reaktivita

- 10.1 Reaktivita Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
(pokracovani na stran¢ 6)
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- 10.2 Chemicka stabilita
- Termicky rozklad / Podminky, kterych je nutno se vyvarovat:

Nedochazi k rozkladu pri doporuceném zpiisobu pouZiti.
- 10.3 Moznost nebezpeénych reakci Zadné nebezpecné rekce nejsou znamy.
- 10.4 Podminky, kterym je ti‘eba zabranit Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
- 10.5 Neslucitelné materidaly: Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
- 10.6 Nebezpecné produkty rozkladu: Nejsou znamy Zadné nebezpecné produkty pri rozkladu.

ODDIL 11: Toxikologické informace

- 11.1 Informace o toxikologickych ucincich
- Akutni toxicita Na zaklade dostupnych udajii nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci splnéna.
- Zarazeni relevantni hodnoty LD/LC 50:
109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran
OrdlnélLD50 | 2.500 mg/kg (rat)
- Primdrni drazdivé ucinky:
- Ziravost/draZdivost pro kit¥i Na zakladé dostupnych tidajii nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci splnéna.
- Vaziné poSkozeni oli / podraZdéni oci
Zpuisobuje vazné podrazdeni oci.
- Senzibilizace dychacich cest / senzibilizace kiiZe
Na zaklade dostupnych udajii nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci spinéna.
- Dopliiujici toxikologickd upozornéni:
- Uéinky CMR (karcinogenita, mutagenita a toxicita pro reprodukci)
- Mutagenita v zdrodeénych buiikach Na zdakladé dostupnych udajit nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci splnéna.
- Karcinogenita
Podezreni na vyvolani rakoviny.
- Toxicita pro reprodukci Na zdkladé dostupnych udajii nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci splnéna.
- Toxicita pro specifické cilové orgdany — jednordzova expozice
Miize zpiisobit podrazdeni dychacich cest.
- Toxicita pro specifické cilové organy — opakovand expozice
Na zdkladé dostupnych udaji nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci splnéna.
- Nebezpecénost pri vdechnuti Na zdklade dostupnych udajii nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci splnéna.

ODDIL 12: Ekologické informace

- 12.1 Toxicita
- Aquaticka toxicita: Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
- 12.2 Perzistence a rozloZitelnost Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
- 12.3 Bioakumulaéni potencidl Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
- 12.4 Mobilita v piidé Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.
- Dalsi ekologické udaje:
- VSeobecna upozornéni:
Trida ohrozeni vody 1 (Samozarazeni):slabé ohroZeni vody
Nesmi se dostat neziedény nebo ve vétsim mnozstvi do spodni vody, povodi nebo kanalizace.
- 12.5 Vysledky posouzeni PBT a vPvB
- PBT: Neda se pouZit.
- vPyB: Nedd se pouZit.
- 12.6 Jiné nepriznivé ucinky Dalsi relevantni informace nejsou k dispozici.

cz—
(pokraCovani na stran¢ 7)
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ODDIL 13: Pokyny pro odstratiovini

- 13.1 Metody nakladani s odpady
- Doporuceni: Nesmi se odstraniovat spolecné s odpady z domdcnosti. Nepripustit unik do kanalizace.

- Kontaminované obaly:
- Doporuéeni: Odstranéni podle prislusnych predpisii.
- Doporuceny {istici prostitedek: Voda, pripadné s prisadami Cisticich prostiedki.

ODDIL 14: Informace pro piepravu

- 14.1 UN C¢islo

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UNI1133

- 14.2 Oficialni (OSN) pojmenovani pro pirepravu

-ADR 1133 LEPIDLA

-IMDG ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
-TATA ADHESIVES

- 14.3 T¥ida/tiidy nebezpecnosti pro piepravu
-ADR, IATA

- tiida 3 Horlavé kapaliny
- Etiketa 3
-IMDG

- Class 3 Horlavé kapaliny
- Label 3

- 14.4 Obalova skupina

- ADR, IMDG, IATA I

- 14.5 Nebezpeclnost pro Zivotni prostiedi:
- Ldatka znecist'ujici move: Symbol (ryba a strom)

- 14.6 Zvlastni bezpelnostni opaticeni pro uZivatele  Varovani: Horlavé kapaliny
- Identifikacni Cislo nebezpecénosti (Kemlerovo éislo): 33

- EMS-skupina: F-E,S-D

- Stowage Category B

- 14.7 Hromadnd preprava podle p¥ilohy II umluvy
MARPOL a piedpisu IBC Neda se pouzit.

(pokracovani na stran¢ 8)

cz—



strana 8/9

Bezpecnostni list
podle 1907/2006/ES, Clinek 31

Datum vydani: 25.03.2022 Revize: 25.03.2022

Obchodni oznaceni: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(pokracovani strany 7)

- Preprava/dalsi udaje:

-ADR

- Omezené mnozstvi (LQ) 5L

- Vyriata mnoZstvi (EQ) Kod: E2
Nejvyssi cistée mnozstvi na vnitrni obal: 30 ml
Nejvyssi cistée mnozstvi na vnéjsi obal: 500 ml

- Piepravni kategorie 2

- Kod omezeni pro tunely: D/E

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- UN ""Model Regulation'': UN 1133 LEPIDLA, 3, 11

ODDIL 15: Informace o piedpisech

- 15.1 Piedpisy tykajici se bezpeénosti, zdravi a Zivotniho prostiedi/specifické pravni piedpisy tykajici se latky
nebo smési

‘Rady 2012/18/EU

- Nebezpecné ldtky jmenovité uvedené - PRILOHA I Zddna z obsazenych ldatek neni na seznamu.
- Kategorie Seveso P5¢c HORLAVE KAPALINY

- Kvalifikaéni mnoZstvi (v tundch) pii uplatnéni pozadavkii pro podlimitni mnoZstvi 5.000 ¢

- Kvalifikaéni mnoZstvi (v tundch) pii uplatnéni poZadavkii pro nadlimitni mnoZstvi 50.000 ¢

- Rady (ES) ¢& 1907/2006 PRILOHA XVII Omezujici podminky: 3

- Smérnice 2011/65/EU o omezeni pouZivani nékterych nebezpelnych latek v elektrickych a elektronickych
zavizenich - Piiloha I1

Zadna z obsazenych latek neni na seznamu.
- NARIZENI (EU) 2019/1148

- Péiloha I - PREKURZORY VYBUSNIN PODLEHAJICI OMEZENI (Horni mezni hodnota pro ticely povoleni
podle ¢l. 5 odst. 3)

Zadna z obsazenych latek neni na seznamu.
- PFiloha II - PREKURZORY VYBUSNIN PODLEHAJICI OZNAMOVANI

Zadna z obsazenych latek neni na seznamu.

- Navizeni (ES) ¢. 273/2004 o prekursorech drog
78-93-3 | butanon | 3

- Navizeni (ES) ¢ 11172005 kterym se stanovi pravidla pro sledovdni obchodu s prekursory drog mezi
Spolecenstvim a tietimi zemémi

78-93-3 | butanon | 3
- 15.2 Posouzeni chemické bezpecnosti: Posouzeni chemickeé bezpecnosti nebylo provedeno.

ODDIL 16: Dalsi informace

Udaje se opiraji o dnesni stav nasich védomosti, nepredstavuji vSak zaruku viastnosti produktu a nevznikaji tak
zadné smluvni pravni vztahy.
(pokracovani na stran¢ 9)
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strana 9/9
Bezpecnostni list
podle 1907/2006/ES, Clanek 31

Datum vydani: 25.03.2022 Revize: 25.03.2022

Obchodni oznaceni: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(pokracovani strany 8)

- Relevantni véty
H225 Vysoce horlava kapalina a pary.
H319 Zpusobuje vazné podrazdent oci.
H335 Miize zpuisobit podrazdeni dychacich cest.
H336 Miize zpiisobit ospalost nebo zavraté.
H351 Podezreni na vyvolani rakoviny.

- Zkratky a akronymy:

ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)

IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods

1ATA: International Air Transport Association

GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances

ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances

CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)

VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)

LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent

LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic

vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative

Flam. Liq. 2: Horlavé kapaliny — Kategorie 2

Eye Irrit. 2: Vazné poskozeni oci / podrazdéni oci — Kategorie 2

Carc. 2: Karcinogenita — Kategorie 2

STOT SE 3: Toxicita pro specifické cilové organy (jednordzova expozice) — Kategorie 3
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Bladzijde: 1/9

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

datum van de druk: 25.03.2022 Herziening van: 25.03.2022

RUBRIEK 1I: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming

- 1.1 Productidentificatie
- Handelsnaam: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

- Artikelnummer: 50410-304

- UFI: R991-J0G7-PO0P-24WN

- 1.2 Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik
Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- Toepassing van de stof / van de bereiding Laboratoriumchemcalién

- 1.3 Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad
- Fabrikant/leverancier:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

Aurion

Binnenhaven 5

6709 PD Wageningen
The Netherlands

Tel: 31 317 415094
Fax: 31317415955
email: info@aurion.nl

- Inlichtingengevende sector: Product safety department
- 1.4 Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

- 2.1 Indeling van de stof of het mengsel
- Indeling overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

GHSO02 viam

®

Flam. Lig. 2 H225 Licht ontvlambare vioeistof en damp.

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
STOT SE 3 H335 Kan irritatie van de luchtwegen veroorzaken.

- 2.2 Etiketteringselementen
- Etikettering overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

Het product is geclassificeerd en geétiketteerd volgens de CLP-verordening.
(Vervolg op blz. 2)
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Bladzijde: 2/9

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

datum van de druk: 25.03.2022 Herziening van: 25.03.2022

Handelsnaam: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(Vervolg van blz. 1)
- Gevarenpictogrammen

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signaalwoord Gevaar

- Gevaaraanduidende componenten voor de etikettering:
tetrahydrofuraan
- Gevarenaanduidingen
H225 Licht ontvlambare vloeistof en damp.
H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
H351 Verdacht van het veroorzaken van kanker.
H335 Kan irritatie van de luchtwegen veroorzaken.
- Veiligheidsaanbevelingen

P210 Verwijderd houden van warmte, hete opperviakken, vonken, open vuur en andere
ontstekingsbronnen. Niet roken.
P241 Explosieveilige [elektrische/ventilatie-/verlichtings-] apparatuur gebruiken.

P303+P361+P353 BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID (of het haar): verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk uittrekken.
Huid met water afspoelen [of afdouchen].
P305+P351+P338 BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN. voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal
minuten,; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen.
P405 Achter slot bewaren.
P501 De inhoud en de verpakking verwerken volgens de plaatselijke/regionale/nationale/
internationale voorschriften.
- 2.3 Andere gevaren
- Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling
- PBT: Niet bruikbaar.
- zPzB: Niet bruikbaar.

RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

- 3.2 Chemische karakterisering: Mengsels
- Beschrijving: Mengsel van na elkaar aangevoerde stoffen met ongevaarlijke bijmengingen.

- Gevaarlijke inhoudstoffen:
CAS: 109-99-9 tetrahydrofuraan >50-<100%
EINECS: 203-726-8 |<® Flam. Liq. 2, H225; & Carc. 2, H351; < Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,

H335

CAS: 78-93-3 butanon >2,5-210%

EINECS: 201-159-0|&> Flam. Liq. 2, H225; <> Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3, H336

- Aanvullende gegevens:
De woordelijke inhoud van de opgegeven aanwijzingen inzake de mogelijke gevaren is te vinden in hoofdstuk 16.

RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

- 4.1 Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

- Algemene informatie:
Het is mogelijk dat vergiftigingssymptomen pas na vele uren optreden. Om deze reden is medische controle
gedurende minstens 48 uur na een ongeval noodzakelijk.

* Na het inademen: Frisse lucht toedienen; bij klachten arts ontbieden.

(Vervolg op blz. 3)
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Bladzijde: 3/9

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

datum van de druk: 25.03.2022 Herziening van: 25.03.2022

Handelsnaam: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(Vervolg van blz. 2)
- Na huidcontact: Over het algemeen is het produkt niet prikkelend voor de huid
- Na oogcontact:
De ogen gedurende verscheidene minuten onder stromend water afspoelen terwijl de oogspleet geopend blijft. Bij
aanhoudende klachten een dokter raadplegen.
- Na inslikken: Onmiddellijk arts raadplegen.
- 4.2 Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- 4.3 Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling
Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

- 5.1 Blusmiddelen

- Geschikte blusmiddelen:
CO2, bluspoeder of waterstraal. Grotere brand met waterstraal bestrijden of met schuim, dat tegen alcohol
bestand is.

- 5.2 Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt
Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 5.3 Advies voor brandweerlieden

- Speciale beschermende kleding: Geen bijzondere maatregelen nodig.

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

- 6.1 Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures
Beschermende kleding aantrekken. Niet beschermde personen op afstand houden.
- 6.2 Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen:
Met veel water verdunnen.
Niet in de riolering/het oppervlaktewater/het grondwater laten terechtkomen.
- 6.3 Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal:
Met vioeistofbindend materiaal (zand, bergmeel, zuurbinder, universele binder, zaagmeel) opnemen.
Besmet materiaal zoals afval volgens punt 13 verwijderen.
Voor voldoende ventilatie zorgen.
- 6.4 Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken
Informatie inzake veilig gebruik - zie hoofdstuk 7.
Informatie inzake persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting - zie hoofdstuk 8.
Informatie inzake berging - zie hoofdstuk 13.

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag

- 7.1 Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel
Voor goede ventilatie/afzuiging op de werkplaatsen zorgen.
Aérosolvorming vermijden.
- Informatie m.b.t. brand- en ontploffingsgevaar:
Onststekingsbronnen op afstand houden - niet roken.
Beschermen tegen hitte.
Maatregelen treffen tegen ontlading van statische elektriciteit.

- 7.2 Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten
- Opslag:

- Eisen ten opzichte van opslagruimte en tanks: Op een koele plaats bewaren.

- Informatie m.b.t. gezamenlijke opslag: Niet noodzakelijk.

- Verdere inlichtingen over eisen m.b.t. de opslag:

Tanks ondoordringbaar gesloten houden.
(Vervolg op blz. 4)
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Bladzijde: 4/9

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

datum van de druk: 25.03.2022 Herziening van: 25.03.2022

Handelsnaam: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(Vervolg van blz. 3)
Koel en droog bewaren in goed gesloten vaten.
Tegen hitte en directe zonnestralen beschermen.
- 7.3 Specifiek eindgebruik Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

- 8.1 Controleparameters
- Aanvullende gegevens m.b.t. de inrichting van technische installaties: Geen aanvullende gegevens. Zie 7.

- Bestanddelen met grenswaarden die m.b.t. de werkruimte in acht genomen moeten worden:

109-99-9 tetrahydrofuraan

WGW | Korte termijn waarde: 600 mg/m? 200 ppm
Lange termijn waarde: 300 mg/m?3, 100 ppm
78-93-3 butanon

WGW | Korte termijn waarde: 900 mg/m? 300 ppm
Lange termijn waarde: 590 mg/m?3, 200 ppm

- Aanvullende gegevens: Als basis dienden lijsten die bij opstelling geldig waren.

- 8.2 Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

- Persoonlijke beschermingsvoorzieningen:

- Algemene beschermings- en gezondheidsmaatregelen:
Verwijderd houden van eet- en drinkwaren.
Verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk uittrekken.
Voor de pauze en aan het einde van werktijd handen wassen.
Aanraking met de ogen vermijden.
Aanraking met de ogen en de huid vermijden.

- Ademhalingsbescherming:
Bij korte of geringe belasting ademfiltertoestel; bij intensieve resp. langdurige expositie een van de omringende
lucht onafhankelijk ademhalingstoestel gebruiken.

- Handbescherming:

Veiligheidshandschoenen

Het handschoenmateriaal moet ondoorlatend en bestand zijn tegen het product / de stof / de bereiding.
Op grond van falende testen kan geen aanbeveling voor handschoenmateriaal voor het product / de bereiding /
het chemicaliénmengsel afgegeven worden.
Kies handschoenmateriaal rekening houdend met de penetratietijden, de permeatiegraden en de degradatie.

- Handschoenmateriaal
De keuze van een geschikte handschoen is niet alleen afhankelijk van het materiaal, maar ook van andere
kwaliteitskenmerken en verschilt van fabrikant tot fabrikant. Aangezien het product uit meerdere stoffen is
samengesteld, is de duurzaamheid van de handschoenmaterialen niet vooraf berekenbaar en moet derhalve voor
het gebruik worden getest.

- Doordringingstijd van het handschoenmateriaal

De precieze penetratietijd kunt u te weten komen bij de handschoenfabrikant; houd er rekening mee.
(Vervolg op blz. 5)
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- Qogbescherming:

(Vervolg van blz. 4)

Nauw aansluitende veiligheidsbril

RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

- 9.1 Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen

- Algemene gegevens
- Voorkomen:
Vorm: Vioeistof
Kleur: Kleurloos
- Geur: Etherachtig
- Geurdrempelwaarde: Niet bepaald.
- pH-waarde: Niet bepaald.
- Toestandsverandering
Smelt-/vriespunt: Niet bepaald.
Beginkookpunt en kooktraject: 66 °C
- Vlampunt: -14 °C
- Ontvlambaarheid (vast, gas): Niet bruikbaar.
- Ontstekingstemperatuur: 320 °C
- Ontledingstemperatuur: Niet bepaald.

- Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur:

Het produkt ontbrandt niet uit zichzelf.

- Ontploffingseigenschappen:

Het produkt is niet ontploffingsgevaarlijk, maar de vorming van
ontploffingsgevaarlijke damp-/luchtmengsels is mogelijk.

- Ontploffingsgrenzen:

Onderste: 1,8 Vol %

Bovenste: 11,8 Vol %
- Dampspanning bij 20 °C: 172 hPa
- Dichtheid bij 20 °C: 0,9 g/cm?
- Relatieve dichtheid Niet bepaald.
- Dampdichtheid Niet bepaald.
- Verdampingssnelheid Niet bepaald.
- Oplosbaarheid in/mengbaarheid met

Water: Volledig mengbaar.
- Verdelingscoéfficiént: n-octanol/water: Niet bepaald.
- Viscositeit

Dynamisch: Niet bepaald.

Kinematisch: Niet bepaald.
- Oplosmiddelgehalte:

Organisch oplosmiddel: 70,1 %

VocC (EG) 70,09 %

(Vervolg op blz. 6)
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Handelsnaam: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(Vervolg van blz. 5)

Gehalte aan vaste bestanddelen: 0,0 %

- 9.2 Overige informatie Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

- 10.1 Reactiviteit Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 10.2 Chemische stabiliteit

- Thermische afbraak / te vermijden omstandigheden: Geen afbraak bij gebruik volgens voorschrift.
- 10.3 Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties Geen gevaarlijke reacties bekend.

- 10.4 Te vermijden omstandigheden Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 10.5 Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen: Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- 10.6 Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten: Geen gevaarlijke ontbindingsprodukten bekend.

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie

- 11.1 Informatie over toxicologische effecten
- Acute toxiciteit Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.

- Indelingsrelevantie LD/LC50-waarden:
109-99-9 tetrahydrofuraan
Oraal | LD50 | 2.500 mg/kg (rat)

- Primaire aandoening:
- Huidcorrosie/-irritatie Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens, aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie
Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
- Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de huid
Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens, aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Aanvullende toxicologische informatie:
- CMR-effecten (kankerverwekkendheid, mutageniteit en giftigheid voor de voortplanting)
- Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens, aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Kankerverwekkendheid
Verdacht van het veroorzaken van kanker.
- Giftigheid voor de voortplanting Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling
Kan irritatie van de luchtwegen veroorzaken.
- STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens, aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Gevaar bij inademing Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens, aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.

RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie

- 12.1 Toxiciteit
- Aquatische toxiciteit: Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- 12.2 Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- 12.3 Bioaccumulatie Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- 12.4 Mobiliteit in de bodem Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- Verdere ecologische informatie:
- Algemene informatie:
Waterbezwaarlijkheid (NL): A(4) Weinig schadelijk voor in water levende organismen kan in het aquatische

milieu op lange termijn schadelijke effecten veroorzaken
(Vervolg op blz. 7)
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Gevaar voor water klasse 1 (D) (Zelfclassificatie): gevaar voor water klein
Niet onverdund of in grote hoeveelheden lozen in grondwater, in oppervlaktewater of in de riolering.
- 12.5 Resultaten van PBT- en 7PzB-beoordeling
- PBT: Niet bruikbaar.
- zPzB: Niet bruikbaar.
- 12.6 Andere schadelijke effecten Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

- 13.1 Afvalverwerkingsmethoden
- Aanbeveling: Mag niet tesamen met huisvuil gestort worden of in de riolering terechtkomen.

- Niet gereinigde verpakkingen:
- Aanbeveling: Afvalverwijdering volgens overheidsbepalingen.
- Aanbevolen reinigingsmiddel: Water, eventueel met toevoeging van reinigingsmiddelen.

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

- 14.1 VN-nummer

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UNI1133

- 14.2 Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN

-ADR 1133 LIJMEN

-IMDG ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
-JTATA ADHESIVES

- 14.3 Transportgevarenklasse(n)
-ADR, IATA

- klasse 3 Brandbare vioeistoffen
- Etiket 3
-IMDG

$

- Class 3 Brandbare vioeistoffen

- Label 3

- 14.4 Verpakkingsgroep:

-ADR, IMDG, IATA 1

- 14.5 Milieugevaren:

- Marine pollutant: Symbool (vis en boom)

- 14.6 Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker Waarschuwing: Brandbare vioeistoffen
- Gevaarsidentificatienummer (Kemler-getal): 33

- EMS-nummer: F-E,S-D

(Vervolg op blz. 8)
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- Stowage Category B
- 14.7 Vervoer in bulk overeenkomstig bijlage II bij
Marpol en de IBC-code Niet bruikbaar.

- Transport/verdere gegevens:

-ADR

- Beperkte hoeveelheden (LQ) 5L

- Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (EQ) Code: E2
Grootste netto hoeveelheid per binnenverpakking: 30 ml
Grootste netto hoeveelheid per buitenverpakking: 500 ml

- Vervoerscategorie 2

- Tunnelbeperkingscode D/E

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- VN "Model Regulation'': UN 1133 LIJMEN, 3, 11

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving

- 15.1 Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel
- SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen
geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Vruchtbaarheid

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Ontwikkeling

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Borstvoeding

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- Lijst Zeer Zorgwekkende Stoffen (ZZS)
geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- Lijst van Potentieel Zeer Zorgwekkende Stoffen
78-93-3 | butanon

- Richtlijn 2012/18/EU

- Gevaarlijke stoffen die met naam genoemd worden - BIJLAGE I geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.
- Seveso-categorie P5c ONTVLAMBARE VLOEISTOFFEN

- Drempelwaarde (ton) voor toepassing van voorschriften voor lagedrempelinrichtingen 5.000 t

- Drempelwaarde (ton) voor toepassing van voorschriften voor hogedrempelinrichtingen 50.000 ¢

- Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 BIJLAGE XVII Beperkingsvoorwaarden: 3

- Richtlijn 2011/65/EU betreffende beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur - Bijlage 11

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

(Vervolg op blz. 9)
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- VERORDENING (EU) 2019/1148

Bijlage I - PRECURSOREN VOOR EXPLOSIEVEN WAARVOOR EEN BEPERKING GELDT,
(Bovengrenswaarde ten behoeve van vergunningverlening op grond van artikel 5, lid 3)

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- Bijlage Il - PRECURSOREN VOOR EXPLOSIEVEN DIE MOETEN WORDEN GEMELD
geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- Verordening (EG) nr. 273/2004 inzake drugsprecursoren
78-93-3 | butanon | 3

- Verordening (EG) Nr. 111/2005 houdende voorschriften voor het toezicht op de handel tussen de Gemeenschap
en derde landen in drugsprecursoren

78-93-3 | butanon | 3

- Nationale voorschriften:

- Gevaarklasse v. water:
Waterbezwaarlijkheid (NL): A(4) Weinig schadelijk voor in water levende organismen kan in het aquatische
milieu op lange termijn schadelijke effecten veroorzaken

- 15.2 Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling: Een chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling is niet uitgevoerd.

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie

Deze gegevens zijn gebaseerd op de huidige stand van onze kennis. Zij beschrijven echter geen garantie van
produkteigenschappen en vestigen geen contractuele rechtsbetrekking.

- Relevante zinnen
H225 Licht ontvlambare vloeistof en damp.
H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
H335 Kan irritatie van de luchtwegen veroorzaken.
H336 Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.
H351 Verdacht van het veroorzaken van kanker.

- Afkortingen en acroniemen:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Ontvlambare vioeistoffen — Categorie 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie — Categorie 2
Carc. 2: Kankerverwekkendheid — Categorie 2
STOT SE 3: Specifieke doelorgaantoxiciteit bij eenmalige blootstelling — Categorie 3
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RUBRIQUE 1I: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l’entreprise

- 1.1 Identificateur de produit
* Nom du produit: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

- Code du produit: 50410-304

- UFI: R991-J0G7-PO0OP-24WN

- 1.2 Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées
Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- Emploi de la substance / de la préparation Produits chimiques pour laboratoires

- 1.3 Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité
- Producteur/fournisseur:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Service chargé des renseignements: Product safety department
- 1.4 Numeéro d'appel d'urgence:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

- 2.1 Classification de la substance ou du mélange
- Classification selon le réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008

GHSO02 flamme

®

Flam. Liq. 2 H225 Liquide et vapeurs trés inflammables.

GHS08 danger pour la santé

Carc. 2 H351 Susceptible de provoquer le cancer.

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
STOT SE 3 H335 Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.

- 2.2 Eléments d'étiquetage
- Etiquetage selon le réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 Le produit est classifié et étiqueté selon le réglement CLP.
- Pictogrammes de danger

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

%

- Mention d'avertissement Danger
(suite page 2)
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- Composants dangereux déterminants pour l'étiquetage:
tétrahydrofurane
- Mentions de danger
H225 Liquide et vapeurs tres inflammables.
H319 Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
H351 Susceptible de provoquer le cancer.
H335 Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.
- Conseils de prudence

P210 Tenir a l'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes nues et de toute
autre source d'inflammation. Ne pas fumer.
P241 Utiliser du matériel [électrique/de ventilation/d'éclairage] antidéflagrant.

P303+P361+P353 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): Enlever immédiatement tous les
vétements contaminés. Rincer la peau a l'eau [ou se doucher].

P305+P351+P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution a l'eau pendant plusieurs
minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre
facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer.

P405 Garder sous clef.
P501 Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément a la réglementation locale/régionale/nationale/
internationale.
- 2.3 Autres dangers

- Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB
- PBT: Non applicable.
- vPvB: Non applicable.

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

- 3.2 Caractérisation chimique: Mélanges
- Description: Mélange des substances mentionnées a la suite avec des additifs non dangereux.

- Composants dangereux:

CAS: 109-99-9 tétrahydrofurane >50-<100%
EINECS: 203-726-8 |<® Flam. Liq. 2, H225; < Carc. 2, H351; <> Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,

H335
CAS: 78-93-3 butanone >2,5-<10%
EINECS: 201-159-0|<® Flam. Liq. 2, H225; < Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3, H336

- Indications complémentaires: Pour le libellé des phrases de risque citées, se référer au chapitre 16.

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

- 4.1 Description des premiers secours

- Remarques générales:
Les symptomes d'intoxication peuvent apparaitre aprés de nombreuses heures seulement, une surveillance
meédicale est donc nécessaire au moins 48 heures apres un accident.

- Aprés inhalation: Donner de l'air frais, consulter un médecin en cas de troubles.

- Aprés contact avec la peau: En regle générale, le produit n'irrite pas la peau.

- Apreés contact avec les yeux:
Rincer les yeux, pendant plusieurs minutes, sous l'eau courante en écartant bien les paupieres. Si les troubles
persistent, consulter un médecin.

- Aprés ingestion: Consulter immédiatement un médecin.

- 4.2 Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
(suite page 3)
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- 4.3 Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre I’incendie

- 5.1 Moyens d'extinction

- Moyens d'extinction:
CO2, poudre d'extinction ou eau pulvérisée. Combattre les foyers importants avec de l'eau pulvérisée ou de la
mousse résistant a l'alcool.

- 5.2 Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange
Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 5.3 Conseils aux pompiers

- Equipement spécial de sécurité: Aucune mesure particuliére n'est requise.

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

- 6.1 Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence
Porter un équipement de sécurité. Eloigner les personnes non protégées.
- 6.2 Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement:
Diluer avec beaucoup d'eau.
Ne pas rejeter dans les canalisations, dans les eaux de surface et dans les nappes d'eau souterraines.
- 6.3 Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage:
Recueillir les liquides a l'aide d'un produit absorbant (sable, kieselguhr, neutralisant d'acide, liant universel,
sciure).
Evacuer les matériaux contaminés en tant que déchets conformément au point 13.
Assurer une aération suffisante.
- 6.4 Référence a d'autres rubriques
Afin d'obtenir des informations pour une manipulation sire, consulter le chapitre 7.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur les équipements de protection personnels, consulter le chapitre 8.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur l'élimination, consulter le chapitre 13.

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage

- 7.1 Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger
Veiller a une bonne ventilation/aspiration du poste de travail.
Eviter la formation d'aérosols.

- Préventions des incendies et des explosions:

Tenir a l'abri des sources d'inflammation - ne pas fumer.
Tenir a l'abri de la chaleur.
Prendre des mesures contre les charges électrostatiques.

- 7.2 Conditions d'un stockage siir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités
- Stockage:
- Exigences concernant les lieux et conteneurs de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais.
- Indications concernant le stockage commun: Pas nécessaire.
- Autres indications sur les conditions de stockage:
Tenir les emballages hermétiquement fermes.
Stocker au frais et au sec dans des fiits bien fermés.
Protéger de la forte chaleur et du rayonnement direct du soleil.
- 7.3 Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s) Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

FR —

(suite page 4)



Page : 4/9
Fiche de données de securite
selon 1907/2006/CE, Article 31

Date d'impression : 25.03.2022 Révision: 25.03.2022

Nom du produit: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(suite de la page 3)

RUBRIQUE 8: Controéles de I’exposition/protection individuelle

- 8.1 Parameétres de controle
- Indications complémentaires pour l'agencement des installations techniques:
Sans autre indication, voir point 7.

- Composants présentant des valeurs-seuil a surveiller par poste de travail:
109-99-9 tétrahydrofurane
VLEP|Valeur momentanée: 300 mg/m?, 100 ppm

Valeur a long terme: 150 mg/m? 50 ppm

C2, risque de pénétration percutanée

78-93-3 butanone

VLEP | Valeur momentanée: 900 mg/m?, 300 ppm

Valeur a long terme: 600 mg/m> 200 ppm

risque de pénétration percutanée

- Remarques supplémentaires:
Le présent document s'appuie sur les listes en vigueur au moment de son élaboration.

- 8.2 Contréles de l'exposition
- Equipement de protection individuel:
- Mesures générales de protection et d'hygiéne:
Tenir a l'écart des produits alimentaires, des boissons et de la nourriture pour animaux.
Retirer immédiatement les vétements souillés ou humectés.
Se laver les mains avant les pauses et en fin de travail.
Eviter tout contact avec les yeux.
Eviter tout contact avec les yeux et avec la peau.
- Protection respiratoire:
En cas d'exposition faible ou de courte durée, utiliser un filtre respiratoire; en cas d'exposition intense ou
durable, utiliser un appareil de respiration indépendant de ['air ambiant.
- Protection des mains:

Gants de protection

Le matériau des gants doit étre imperméable et résistant au produit / a la substance / a la préparation.
A cause du manque de tests, aucune recommandation pour un matériau de gants pour le produit / la préparation /
le mélange de produits chimiques ne peut étre donnée.
Choix du matériau des gants en fonction des temps de pénétration, du taux de perméabilité et de la dégradation.
- Matériau des gants
Le choix de gants appropriés dépend non seulement du matériau, mais aussi d'autres critéres de qualité qui
peuvent varier d'un fabricant a l'autre. Puisque le produit représente une préparation composée de plusieurs
substances, la résistance des matériaux des gants ne peut pas étre calculée a l'avance et doit, alors, étre contrélée
avant l'utilisation.
- Temps de pénétration du matériau des gants
Le temps de pénétration exact est a déterminer par le fabricant des gants de protection et a respecter.

(suite page 5)
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- Protection des yeux:

Lunettes de protection hermétiques

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

- 9.1 Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles
- Indications générales

- Aspect:
Forme: Liquide
Couleur: Incolore
- Odeur: Genre éther
- Seuil olfactif: Non déterminé.
- valeur du pH: Non détermine.
- Changement d'état
Point de fusion/point de congélation: Non détermine.
Point initial d'ébullition et intervalle d'ébullition: 66 °C
- Point d'éclair -14 °C
- Inflammabilité (solide, gaz): Non applicable.
- Température d'inflammation: 320 °C
- Température de décomposition: Non détermine.
- Température d'auto-inflammabilité: Le produit ne s'enflamme pas spontanément.
- Propriétés explosives: Le produit n'est pas explosif; toutefois, des mélanges

explosifs vapeur-air peuvent se former.

- Limites d'explosion:

Inférieure: 1,8 Vol %

Supérieure: 11,8 Vol %
- Pression de vapeur a 20 °C: 172 hPa
- Densité a 20 °C: 0,9 g/cm?
- Densité relative Non déterminé.
- Densité de vapeur: Non détermine.
- Taux d'évaporation: Non détermine.
- Solubilité dans/miscibilité avec

l'eau: Entierement miscible
- Coefficient de partage: n-octanol/eau: Non déterminé.
- Viscosité:

Dynamique: Non déterminé.

Cinématique: Non déterminé.
- Teneur en solvants:

Solvants organiques: 70,1 %

VOoC (CE) 70,09 %

(suite page 6)
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Teneur en substances solides: 0,0 %

- 9.2 Autres informations Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité

- 10.1 Réactivité Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 10.2 Stabilité chimique

- Décomposition thermique/conditions a éviter: Pas de décomposition en cas d'usage conforme.

- 10.3 Possibilité de réactions dangereuses Aucune réaction dangereuse connue.

- 10.4 Conditions a éviter Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 10.5 Matiéres incompatibles: Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 10.6 Produits de décomposition dangereux: Pas de produits de décomposition dangereux connus

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques

- 11.1 Informations sur les effets toxicologiques
- Toxicité aigué Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification ne sont pas remplis.

- Valeurs LD/LC50 déterminantes pour la classification:

109-99-9 tétrahydrofurane

Oral |LD50 | 2.500 mg/kg (rat)
- Effet primaire d'irritation:
- Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les criteres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire

Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
- Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les criteres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Indications toxicologiques complémentaires:
- Effets CMR (cancérogéne, mutagéne et toxique pour la reproduction)
- Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Cancérogénicité

Susceptible de provoquer le cancer.
- Toxicité pour la reproduction

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles - exposition unique

Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.
- Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles - exposition répétée

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification ne sont pas remplis.
- Danger par aspiration Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification ne sont pas remplis.

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques

- 12.1 Toxicité

- Toxicité aquatique: Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 12.2 Persistance et dégradabilité Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 12.3 Potentiel de bioaccumulation Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 12.4 Mobilité dans le sol Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
(suite page 7)
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- Autres indications écologiques:
- Indications générales:
Catégorie de pollution des eaux 1 (D) (Classification propre): peu polluant
Ne pas laisser le produit, non dilué ou en grande quantité, pénétrer la nappe phréatique, les eaux ou les
canalisations.
- 12.5 Résultats des évaluations PBT et VPVB
- PBT: Non applicable.
- vPvB: Non applicable.
- 12.6 Autres effets néfastes Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives a I’élimination

- 13.1 Méthodes de traitement des déchets
- Recommandation: Ne doit pas étre évacué avec les ordures ménageres. Ne pas laisser pénétrer dans les égouts.

- Emballages non nettoyés:
- Recommandation: Evacuation conformément aux prescriptions légales.
- Produit de nettoyage recommandé: Eau, éventuellement avec des produits de nettoyage

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport

- 14.1 Numéro ONU

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UN1133

- 14.2 Désignation officielle de transport de 'ONU )

-ADR 1133 ADHESIFS

-IMDG ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
-JTATA ADHESIVES

- 14.3 Classe(s) de danger pour le transport

-ADR, IATA

- Classe 3 Liquides inflammables.

- Etiquette 3

-IMDG

$

- Class 3 Liquides inflammables.
- Label 3

- 14.4 Groupe d'emballage

-ADR, IMDG, IATA 1

- 14.5 Dangers pour l'environnement:
- Marine Pollutant: Signe conventionnel (poisson et arbre)

(suite page 8)
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- 14.6 Précautions particuliéres a prendre par

l'utilisateur Attention: Liquides inflammables.
- Numéro d'identification du danger (Indice Kemler): 33
- No EMS: F-E,S-D
- Stowage Category B

- 14.7 Transport en vrac conformément a l'annexe 11 de
la convention Marpol et au recueil IBC Non applicable.

- Indications complémentaires de transport:

-ADR

- Quantités limitées (LQ) 5L

- Quantités exceptées (EQ) Code: E2
Quantite maximale nette par emballage intérieur: 30 ml
Quantité maximale nette par emballage extérieur: 500
ml

- Catégorie de transport 2

- Code de restriction en tunnels D/E

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- "Réglement type" de 'ONU: UN 1133 ADHESIFS, 3, II

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives a la réglementation

- 15.1 Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiere de sécurité, de santé et
d'environnement

- Directive 2012/18/UE

- Substances dangereuses désignées - ANNEXE I Aucun des composants n’est compris.
- Catégorie SEVESO P5c LIQUIDES INFLAMMABLES

- Quantité seuil (tonnes) pour l'application des exigences relatives au seuil bas 5.000 t

- Quantité seuil (tonnes) pour l'application des exigences relatives au seuil haut 50.000 ¢
- REGLEMENT (CE) N° 1907/2006 ANNEXE XVII Conditions de limitation: 3

- Directive 2011/65/UE relative a la limitation de l’utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les|
équipements électriques et électroniques — Annexe I1

Aucun des composants n’est compris.
- REGLEMENT (UE) 2019/1148

- Annexe I - PRECURSEURS D’EXPLOSIFS FAISANT L’OBJET DE RESTRICTIONS (Valeur limitd
maximale aux fins de ’octroi d’une licence en vertu de ’article 5, paragraphe 3)

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Annexe II - PRECURSEURS D’EXPLOSIFS DEVANT FAIRE L’OBJET D’UN SIGNALEMENT
Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Reéglement (CE) n° 273/2004 relatif aux précurseurs de drogues

78-93-3 | butanone 3
(suite page 9)
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- Réglement (CE) n° 111/2005 fixant des régles pour la surveillance du commerce des précurseurs des drogues|
entre la Communauté et les pays tiers

78-93-3 | butanone |3
- 15.2 Evaluation de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été réalisée.

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

Ces indications sont fondées sur l'état actuel de nos connaissances, mais ne constituent pas une garantie quant
aux propriétés du produit et ne donnent pas lieu a un rapport juridique contractuel.

- Phrases importantes
H225 Liquide et vapeurs tres inflammables.
H319 Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
H335 Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.
H336 Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.
H351 Susceptible de provoquer le cancer.

- Acronymes et abréviations:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Liquides inflammables — Catégorie 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire — Catégorie 2
Carc. 2: Cancérogénicité — Catégorie 2
STOT SE 3: Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles (exposition unique) — Catégorie 3
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ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des

Unternehmens

- 1.1 Produktidentifikator
- Handelsname: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

- Artikelnummer: 50410-304

- UFI: R991-J0G7-PO0OP-24WN

- 1.2 Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten
wird
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiighar.

- Verwendung des Stoffes / des Gemisches Laborchemikalien

- 1.3 Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt
- Hersteller/Lieferant:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

Science Services GmbH
Unterhachinger Str. 75
81737 Miinchen Germany

Tel: +49(0)89 18 93 668-0
safety@scienceservices.de

Deutschland: +49 (0)89 19240, 24h Giftnotruf Munchen, www toxinfo.org
Osterreich: +43 1406 43 43, Gesundheit Osterreich GmbH, 24 h

- Auskunftgebender Bereich: Product safety department
- 1.4 Notrufnummer:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

ABSCHNITT 2: Mogliche Gefahren

- 2.1 Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs
- Einstufung gemif} Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008

GHSO02 Flamme

®

Flam. Liq. 2 H225 Fliissigkeit und Dampf leicht entziindbar.

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
STOT SE 3 H335 Kann die Atemwege reizen.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 2)
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- 2.2 Kennzeichnungselemente
- Kennzeichnung gemdf} Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008

Das Produkt ist gemdfs CLP-Verordnung eingestuft und gekennzeichnet.
- Gefahrenpiktogramme

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Signalwort Gefahr

- Gefahrbestimmende Komponenten zur Etikettierung:
Tetrahydrofuran
- Gefahrenhinweise
H225 Fliissigkeit und Dampf leicht entziindbar.
H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
H351 Kann vermutlich Krebs erzeugen.
H335 Kann die Atemwege reizen.

- Sicherheitshinweise
P210 Von Hitze, heifien Oberflichen, Funken, offenen Flammen und anderen Ziindquellen
fernhalten. Nicht rauchen.
P241 Explosionsgeschiitzte [elektrische/Liiftungs-/Beleuchtungs-] Gerdte verwenden.

P303+P361+P353 BEI BERUHRUNG MIT DER HAUT (oder dem Haar): Alle kontaminierten Kleidungsstiicke
sofort ausziehen. Haut mit Wasser abwaschen [oder duschen].

P305+P351+P338 BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spiilen.
Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Moglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spiilen.

P405 Unter Verschluss aufbewahren.
P501 Entsorgung des Inhalts / des Behdlters gemdfs den értlichen / regionalen / nationalen/
internationalen Vorschriften.
- 2.3 Sonstige Gefahren

- Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung
- PBT: Nicht anwendbar.
- vPvB: Nicht anwendbar.

ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

- 3.2 Chemische Charakterisierung: Gemische
- Beschreibung: Gemisch aus nachfolgend angefiihrten Stoffen mit ungefihrlichen Beimengungen.

- Gefiihrliche Inhaltsstoffe:

CAS: 109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran >50-<100%
EINECS: 203-726-8 |<® Flam. Liq. 2, H225; < Carc. 2, H351; <> Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,

H335
CAS: 78-93-3 Butanon >2,5-<10%
EINECS: 201-159-0|<® Flam. Liq. 2, H225; < Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3, H336

- Zusdtzliche Hinweise: Der Wortlaut der angefiihrten Gefahrenhinweise ist dem Abschnitt 16 zu entnehmen.

DE —
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ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-Mafinahmen

- 4.1 Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Mafinahmen

- Allgemeine Hinweise:
Vergiftungssymptome konnen erst nach vielen Stunden auftreten, deshalb drztliche Uberwachung mindestens 48
Stunden nach einem Unfall.

* Nach Einatmen: Frischlufizufuhr, bei Beschwerden Arzt aufsuchen.

- Nach Hautkontakt: Im allgemeinen ist das Produkt nicht hautreizend.

- Nach Augenkontakt:
Augen mehrere Minuten bei gedffnetem Lidspalt unter fliefendem Wasser spiilen. Bei anhaltenden Beschwerden
Arzt konsultieren.

- Nach Verschlucken: Sofort Arzt aufsuchen.

- 4.2 Wichtigste akute und verzogert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

- 4.3 Hinweise auf drztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiighar.

ABSCHNITT 5: Mafinahmen zur Brandbekimpfung

- 5.1 Loschmittel

- Geeignete Loschmittel:
CO2, Loschpulver oder Wasserspriihstrahl. Grofieren Brand mit Wasserspriihstrahl oder alkoholbestindigem
Schaum bekdmpfen.

- 5.2 Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiighar.

- 5.3 Hinweise fiir die Brandbekimpfung

- Besondere Schutzausriistung: Keine besonderen Mafinahmen erforderlich.

ABSCHNITT 6: Mafinahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

- 6.1 Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaffnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfiillen anzuwendende Verfahren
Schutzausriistung tragen. Ungeschiitzte Personen fernhalten.
- 6.2 Umweltschutzmafinahmen:
Mit viel Wasser verdiinnen.
Nicht in die Kanalisation/Oberflichenwasser/Grundwasser gelangen lassen.
- 6.3 Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung:
Mit fliissigkeitsbindendem Material (Sand, Kieselgur, Sdurebinder, Universalbinder, Sdgemehl) aufnehmen.
Kontaminiertes Material als Abfall nach Abschnitt 13 entsorgen.
Fiir ausreichende Liiftung sorgen.
- 6.4 Verweis auf andere Abschnitte
Informationen zur sicheren Handhabung siehe Abschnitt 7.
Informationen zur personlichen Schutzausriistung siehe Abschnitt 8.
Informationen zur Entsorgung siehe Abschnitt 13.

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

- 7.1 Schutzmafinahmen zur sicheren Handhabung
Fiir gute Beliiftung/Absaugung am Arbeitsplatz sorgen.
Aerosolbildung vermeiden.

- Hinweise zum Brand- und Explosionsschutz:

Ziindquellen fernhalten - nicht rauchen.
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 4)
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Vor Hitze schiitzen.
Mafinahmen gegen elektrostatische Aufladung treffen.

- 7.2 Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertréglichkeiten
- Lagerung:
- Anforderung an Lagerrdume und Behilter: An einem kiihlen Ort lagern.
- Zusammenlagerungshinweise: Nicht erforderlich.
- Weitere Angaben zu den Lagerbedingungen:
Behdlter dicht geschlossen halten.
In gut verschlossenen Gebinden kiihl und trocken lagern.
Vor Hitze und direkter Sonnenbestrahlung schiitzen.
- Lagerklasse:
- Klassifizierung nach Betriebssicherheitsverordnung (BetrSichV): Entziindbare Fliissigkeiten
- 7.3 Spezifische Endanwendungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persénliche

Schutzausriistungen

- 8.1 Zu iiberwachende Parameter
- Zusitzliche Hinweise zur Gestaltung technischer Anlagen: Keine weiteren Angaben, siehe Abschnitt 7.

- Bestandteile mit arbeitsplatzbezogenen, zu iiberwachenden Grenzwerten:
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran

AGW | Langzeitwert: 150 mg/m? 50 ml/m?3
2();DFG, EU, H, Y

78-93-3 Butanon

AGW | Langzeitwert: 600 mg/m> 200 ml/m?
1();DFG, EU, H, Y

- Bestandteile mit biologischen Grenzwerten:
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran

BGW|2 mg/l

Untersuchungsmaterial: Urin

Probennahmezeitpunkt: Expositionsende bzw. Schichtende
Parameter: Tetrahydrofuran

78-93-3 Butanon

BGW|2 mg/l

Untersuchungsmaterial: Urin

Probennahmezeitpunkt: Expositionsende bzw. Schichtende
Parameter: 2-Butanon

- Zusdtzliche Hinweise: Als Grundlage dienten die bei der Erstellung giiltigen Listen.

- 8.2 Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition
- Personliche Schutzausriistung:
- Allgemeine Schutz- und Hygienemafinahmen:
Von Nahrungsmitteln, Getrinken und Futtermitteln fernhalten.
Beschmutzte, getrinkte Kleidung sofort ausziehen.
Vor den Pausen und bei Arbeitsende Hénde waschen.
Beriihrung mit den Augen vermeiden.
Beriihrung mit den Augen und der Haut vermeiden.
- Atemschutz:
Bei kurzzeitiger oder geringer Belastung Atemfiltergerdt; bei intensiver bzw. lingerer Exposition

umluftunabhdngiges Atemschutzgerdt verwenden.
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 5)
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- Handschutz:

Schutzhandschuhe

Das Handschuhmaterial muss undurchldssig und bestindig gegen das Produkt / den Stoff / die Zubereitung sein.
Aufgrund fehlender Tests kann keine Empfehlung zum Handschuhmaterial fiir das Produkt / die Zubereitung / das
Chemikaliengemisch abgegeben werden.
Auswahl des Handschuhmaterials unter Beachtung der Durchbruchzeiten, Permeationsraten und der
Degradation.

- Handschuhmaterial
Die Auswahl eines geeigneten Handschuhs ist nicht nur vom Material, sondern auch von weiteren
Qualititsmerkmalen abhdngig und von Hersteller zu Hersteller unterschiedlich. Da das Produkt eine Zubereitung
aus mehreren Stoffen darstellt, ist die Bestindigkeit von Handschuhmaterialen nicht vorausberechenbar und muf3
deshalb vor dem Einsatz iiberpriift werden.

- Durchdringungszeit des Handschuhmaterials
Die genaue Durchbruchzeit ist beim Schutzhandschuhhersteller zu erfahren und einzuhalten.

- Augenschutz:

Dichtschliefsende Schutzbrille

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

- 9.1 Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften
- Allgemeine Angaben
- Aussehen:
Form: Fliissigkeit
Farbe: Farblos
- Geruch: Etherartig
- Geruchsschwelle: Nicht bestimmt.
- pH-Wert: Nicht bestimmt.
- Zustandsiinderung
Schmelzpunkt/Gefrierpunkt: Nicht bestimmt.
Siedebeginn und Siedebereich: 66 °C
- Flammpunkt: -14 °C
- Entziindbarkeit (fest, gasformig): Nicht anwendbar.
- Ziindtemperatur: 320 °C
- Zersetzungstemperatur: Nicht bestimmt.
- Selbstentziindungstemperatur: Das Produkt ist nicht selbstentziindlich.
- Explosive Eigenschaften: Das Produkt ist nicht explosionsgefihrlich, jedoch ist die Bildung
explosionsgefihrlicher Dampf-/Lufigemische moglich.
- Explosionsgrenzen:
Untere: 1,8 Vol %
Obere: 11,8 Vol %

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 6)
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- Dampfdruck bei 20 °C: 172 hPa

- Dichte bei 20 °C: 0,9 g/cm?

- Relative Dichte Nicht bestimmt.
- Dampfdichte Nicht bestimmt.
- Verdampfungsgeschwindigkeit Nicht bestimmt.

- Loslichkeit in / Mischbarkeit mit
Wasser: Vollstindig mischbar.

- Verteilungskoeffizient: n-Octanol/Wasser: Nicht bestimmt.

- Viskositdt:
Dynamisch: Nicht bestimmt.
Kinematisch: Nicht bestimmt.
- Losemittelgehalt:
Organische Lisemittel: 70,1 %
Voc (EU) 70,09 %
Festkorpergehalt: 0,0 %
- 9.2 Sonstige Angaben Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilitit und Reaktivitiit

- 10.1 Reaktivitiit Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
- 10.2 Chemische Stabilitiit
- Thermische Zersetzung / zu vermeidende Bedingungen:
Keine Zersetzung bei bestimmungsgemdfier Verwendung.
- 10.3 Méglichkeit gefiihrlicher Reaktionen Keine gefihrlichen Reaktionen bekannt.
- 10.4 Zu vermeidende Bedingungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
- 10.5 Unvertrigliche Materialien: Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbhar.
- 10.6 Gefiihrliche Zersetzungsprodukte: Keine gefihrlichen Zersetzungsprodukte bekannt.

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben

- 11.1 Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen
- Akute Toxizitit Aufgrund der verfiigbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.

- Einstufungsrelevante LD/LC50-Werte:
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran
Oral | LD50 | 2.500 mg/kg (rat)

- Primdire Reizwirkung:
- Atz~/Reizwirkung auf die Haut Aufgrund der verfiigbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.
- Schwere Augenschiidigung/-reizung

Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
- Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut Aufgrund der verfiigharen Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.
- Zusdtzliche toxikologische Hinweise:
- CMR-Wirkungen (krebserzeugende, erbgutverindernde und fortpflanzungsgefihrdende Wirkung)
- Keimzell-Mutagenitit Aufgrund der verfiigharen Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.
- Karzinogenitdit

Kann vermutlich Krebs erzeugen.
- Reproduktionstoxizitit Aufgrund der verfiigharen Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 7)
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- Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitit bei einmaliger Exposition
Kann die Atemwege reizen.
- Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitit bei wiederholter Exposition
Aufgrund der verfiigbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.
- Aspirationsgefahr Aufgrund der verfiigharen Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfiillt.

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

- 12.1 Toxizitiit

- Aquatische Toxizitit: Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

- 12.2 Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

- 12.3 Bioakkumulationspotenzial Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiighar.

- 12.4 Mobilitiit im Boden Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

- Weitere dkologische Hinweise:

- Allgemeine Hinweise:
Wassergefdihrdungsklasse 1 (Selbsteinstufung): schwach wassergefihrdend
Nicht unverdiinnt bzw. in grofieren Mengen in das Grundwasser, in Gewdsser oder in die Kanalisation gelangen
lassen.

- 12.5 Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

- PBT: Nicht anwendbar.

- vPyB: Nicht anwendbar.

- 12.6 Andere schiidliche Wirkungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

- 13.1 Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung
- Empfehlung: Darf nicht zusammen mit Hausmiill entsorgt werden. Nicht in die Kanalisation gelangen lassen.

- Ungereinigte Verpackungen:
- Empfehlung: Entsorgung gemdfs den behordlichen Vorschriften.
- Empfohlenes Reinigungsmittel: Wasser, gegebenenfalls mit Zusatz von Reinigungsmitteln.

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport

- 14.1 UN-Nummer

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UNI1133

- 14.2 Ordnungsgemiifie UN-Versandbezeichnung

-ADR 1133 KLEBSTOFFE

-IMDG ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
-TATA ADHESIVES

- 14.3 Transportgefahrenklassen

-ADR, IATA

- Klasse 3 Entziindbare fliissige Stoffe

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 8)
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- Gefahrzettel 3
-IMDG

- Class 3 Entziindbare fliissige Stoffe
- Label 3
- 14.4 Verpackungsgruppe
- ADR, IMDG, IATA I
- 14.5 Umweltgefahren:
- Marine pollutant: Symbol (Fisch und Baum)
- 14.6 Besondere Vorsichtsmafinahmen fiir den
Verwender Achtung: Entziindbare fliissige Stoffe
- Nummer zur Kennzeichnung der Gefahr (Kemler-
Zahl): 33
- EMS-Nummer: F-E,S-D
- Stowage Category B

- 14.7 Massengutbeforderung gemdfy Anhang I des
MARPOL-Ubereinkommens und gemdfp IBC-Code Nicht anwendbar.

- Transport/weitere Angaben:

-ADR

- Begrenzte Menge (LQ) 5L

- Freigestellte Mengen (EQ) Code: E2
Héchste Nettomenge je Innenverpackung: 30 ml
Héchste Nettomenge je Aufsenverpackung: 500 ml

- Beforderungskategorie 2

- Tunnelbeschriinkungscode D/E

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- UN "Model Regulation": UN 1133 KLEBSTOFFE, 3, II

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften

- 15.1 Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutzy/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften fiir den Stoff
oder das Gemisch

- Richtlinie 2012/18/EU

- Namentlich aufgefiihrte gefiihrliche Stoffe - ANHANG I Keiner der Inhaltsstoffe ist enthalten.
- Seveso-Kategorie P5c ENTZUNDBARE FLUSSIGKEITEN

- Mengenschwelle (in Tonnen) fiir die Anwendung in Betrieben der unteren Klasse 5.000 ¢

- Mengenschwelle (in Tonnen) fiir die Anwendung in Betrieben der oberen Klasse 50.000 t

- VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 ANHANG XVII Beschrinkungsbedingungen: 3
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 9)
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- Richtlinie 2011/65/EU zur Beschrinkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefiihrlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und
Elektronikgeriten — Anhang I1

Keiner der Inhaltsstoffe ist enthalten.
- VERORDNUNG (EU) 2019/1148

-Anhang 1 - BESCHRANKTE AUSGANGSSTOFFE FUR EXPLOSIVSTOFFE (ObereH
Konzentrationsgrenzwert fiir eine Genehmigung nach Artikel 5 Absatz 3)

Keiner der Inhaltsstoffe ist enthalten.

- Anhang II - MELDEPFLICHTIGE AUSGANGSSTOFFE FUR EXPLOSIVSTOFFE
Keiner der Inhaltsstoffe ist enthalten.
- Verordnung (EG) Nr. 273/2004 betreffend Drogenausgangsstoffe
78-93-3 |Butan0n | 3

- Verordnung (EG) Nr. 111/2005 zur Festlegung von Vorschriften fiir die Uberwachung des Handels mif
Drogenaustauschstoffen zwischen der Gemeinschaft und Drittlindern

78-93-3 |Butan0n | 3

- Nationale Vorschriften:

- Technische Anleitung Luft:

Klasse | Anteil in %
NK 70,1

- Wassergefiihrdungsklasse: WGK 1 (Selbsteinstufung): schwach wassergefihrdend.
- 15.2 Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung: Eine Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung wurde nicht durchgefiihrt.

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben

Die Angaben stiitzen sich auf den heutigen Stand unserer Kenntnisse, sie stellen jedoch keine Zusicherung von
Produkteigenschaften dar und begriinden kein vertragliches Rechtsverhdltnis.

- Relevante Sitze
H225 Fliissigkeit und Dampf leicht entziindbar.
H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
H335 Kann die Atemwege reizen.
H336 Kann Schldfrigkeit und Benommenheit verursachen.
H351 Kann vermutlich Krebs erzeugen.

- Abkiirzungen und Akronyme:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Entziindbare Fliissigkeiten — Kategorie 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Schwere Augenschdidigung/Augenreizung — Kategorie 2
Carc. 2: Karzinogenitiit — Kategorie 2
STOT SE 3: Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitdt (einmalige Exposition) — Kategorie 3
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SEZIONE 1I: Ildentificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

- 1.1 Identificatore del prodotto
- Denominazione commerciale: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

- Articolo numero: 50410-304

- UFI: R991-J0G7-PO0OP-24WN

- 1.2 Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati
Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- Utilizzazione della Sostanza / del Preparato Prodotti chimici per laboratorio

- 1.3 Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza
- Produttore/fornitore:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

Societa Italiana Chimici
Via Rio Nell Ellba 140
00138 Rome, Italy

Tel: 39 06 8800211
Fax: 393006 8815313
Web: www.sichim.com

- Informazioni fornite da: Product safety department
- 1.4 Numero telefonico di emergenza:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

SEZIONE 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

- 2.1 Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela
- Classificazione secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008

GHSO02 fiamma

®

Flam. Lig. 2 H225 Liquido e vapori facilmente infiammabili.

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
STOT SE 3 H335 Puo irritare le vie respiratorie.
- 2.2 Elementi dell'etichetta

- Etichettatura secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008
1l prodotto é classificato ed etichettato conformemente al regolamento CLP.

(continua a pagina 2)
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(Segue da pagina 1)
- Pittogrammi di pericolo

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Avvertenza Pericolo

- Componenti pericolosi che ne determinano l'etichettatura:
tetraidrofurano
- Indicazioni di pericolo
H225 Liquido e vapori facilmente infiammabili.
H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
H351 Sospettato di provocare il cancro.
H335 Puo irritare le vie respiratorie.

- Consigli di prudenza

P210 Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici riscaldate, scintille, fiamme e altre fonti di
innesco. Vietato fumare.

P241 Utilizzare impianti [elettrici/di ventilazione/d'illuminazione] a prova di esplosione.

P303+P361+P353 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE (o con i capelli): togliersi di dosso
immediatamente tutti gli indumenti contaminati. Sciacquare la pelle [o fare una doccia].
P305+P351+P338 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti.
Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se é agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.
P405 Conservare sotto chiave.
P501 Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformita con le disposizioni locali / regionali / nazionali /
internazionali.
- 2.3 Altri pericoli
- Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB
- PBT: Non applicabile.
- vPvB: Non applicabile.

SEZIONE 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

- 3.2 Caratteristiche chimiche: Miscele
- Descrizione: Miscela delle seguenti sostanze con additivi non pericolosi.

- Sostanze pericolose:
CAS: 109-99-9 tetraidrofurano >50-<100%
EINECS: 203-726-8 |<® Flam. Liq. 2, H225; & Carc. 2, H351; < Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,
H335
CAS: 78-93-3 butanone >2,5-210%
EINECS: 201-159-0(<® Flam. Liq. 2, H225; <> Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3, H336

- Ulteriori indicazioni: 1l testo dell'avvertenza dei pericoli citati puo essere appreso dal capitolo 16

SEZIONE 4: Misure di primo soccorso

- 4.1 Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

- Indicazioni generali:
1 sintomi di avvelenamento possono comparire dopo molte ore, per tale motivo é necessaria la sorveglianza di un
medico nelle 48 ore successive all'incidente.

- Inalazione: Portare in zona ben areata, in caso di disturbi consultare il medico.

- Contatto con la pelle: Generalmente il prodotto non é irritante per la pelle.

(continua a pagina 3)
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- Contatto con gli occhi:
Lavare con acqua corrente per diversi minuti tenendo le palpebre ben aperte Se persiste il dolore consultare il
medico.
- Ingestione: Chiamare subito il medico.
- 4.2 Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.
- 4.3 Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali
Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

SEZIONE 5: Misure antincendio

- 5.1 Mezzi di estinzione

- Mezzi di estinzione idonei:
CO2, polvere o acqua nebulizzata. Estinguere gli incendi di grosse dimensioni con acqua nebulizzata o con
schiuma resistente all'alcool.

- 5.2 Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 5.3 Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

- Mezzi protettivi specifici: Non sono richiesti provvedimenti particolari.

SEZIONE 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

- 6.1 Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza
Indossare equipaggiamento protettivo. Allontanare le persone non equipaggiate.

- 6.2 Precauzioni ambientali:
Diluire abbondantemente con acqua.
Impedire infiltrazioni nella fognatura/nelle acque superficiali/nelle acque freatiche.

- 6.3 Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica:
Raccogliere il liquido con materiale assorbente (sabbia, tripoli, legante di acidi, legante universale, segatura).
Smaltimento del materiale contaminato conformemente al punto 13.
Provvedere ad una sufficiente areazione.

- 6.4 Riferimento ad altre sezioni
Per informazioni relative ad un manipolazione sicura, vedere capitolo 7.
Per informazioni relative all'equipaggiamento protettivo ad uso personale vedere Capitolo 8.
Per informazioni relative allo smaltimento vedere Capitolo 13.

SEZIONE 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

- 7.1 Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura
Accurata ventilazione/aspirazione nei luoghi di lavoro.
Evitare la formazione di aerosol.

- Indicazioni in caso di incendio ed esplosione:

Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, non fumare.
Proteggere dal calore.
Adottare provvedimenti contro cariche elettrostatiche.

- 7.2 Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita
- Stoccaggio:
- Requisiti dei magazzini e dei recipienti: Conservare in ambiente fresco.
- Indicazioni sullo stoccaggio misto: Non necessario.
- Ulteriori indicazioni relative alle condizioni di immagazzinamento:
Mantenere i recipienti ermeticamente chiusi.
Conservare in luogo fresco e asciutto in fusti ben chiusi.

Proteggere dal calore e dai raggi diretti del sole.
(continua a pagina 4)

IT—



Pagina: 4/9
Scheda di dati di sicurezza
ai sensi del regolamento 1907/2006/CE, Articolo 31

Stampato il: 25.03.2022 Revisione: 25.03.2022

Denominazione commerciale: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(Segue da pagina 3)
- 7.3 Usi finali particolari Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

SEZIONE 8: Controllo dell’esposizione/protezione individuale

- 8.1 Parametri di controllo
- Ulteriori indicazioni sulla struttura di impianti tecnici: Nessun dato ulteriore, vedere punto 7.

- Componenti i cui valori limite devono essere tenuti sotto controllo negli ambienti di lavoro:
109-99-9 tetraidrofurano

TWA | Valore a breve termine: 295 mg/m? 100 ppm
Valore a lungo termine: 147 mg/m> 50 ppm
cute, A3

VL |Valore a breve termine: 300 mg/m? 100 ppm
Valore a lungo termine: 150 mg/m> 50 ppm
Cute

78-93-3 butanone

TWA | Valore a breve termine: 885 mg/m? 300 ppm
Valore a lungo termine: 590 mg/m> 200 ppm
IBE

VL |Valore a breve termine: 900 mg/m?, 300 ppm
Valore a lungo termine: 600 mg/m? 200 ppm

- Componenti con valori limite biologici:
109-99-9 tetraidrofurano
IBE|2 mg/l
Campioni: urine
Momento del prelievo: a fine turno
Indicatore biologico: tetraidrofurano
78-93-3 butanone
IBE|2 mg/l
Campioni: urine
Momento del prelievo: a fine turno
Indicatore biologico: Metil etil chetone

- Ulteriori indicazioni: Le liste valide alla data di compilazione sono state usate come base.

- 8.2 Controlli dell'esposizione
- Mezzi protettivi individuali:
- Norme generali protettive e di igiene del lavoro:
Tenere lontano da cibo, bevande e foraggi.
Togliere immediatamente gli abiti contaminati.
Lavarsi le mani prima dell'intervallo o a lavoro terminato.
Evitare il contatto con gli occhi.
Evitare il contatto con gli occhi e la pelle.
- Maschera protettiva:
Nelle esposizioni brevi e minime utilizzare la maschera; nelle esposizioni piu intense e durature indossare
l'autorespiratore.
- Guanti protettivi:

Guanti protettivi

(continua a pagina 5)
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1l materiale dei guanti deve essere impermeabile e stabile contro il prodotto/ la sostanza/ la formulazione.
A causa della mancanza di tests non puo essere consigliato alcun tipo di materiale per i guanti con cui
manipolare il prodotto / la formulazione / la miscela di sostanze chimiche.
Scelta del materiale dei guanti in considerazione dei tempi di passaggio, dei tassi di permeazione e della
degradazione.

- Materiale dei guanti
La scelta dei guanti adatti non dipende soltanto dal materiale bensi anche da altre caratteristiche di qualita
variabili da un produttore a un altro. Poiché il prodotto rappresenta una formulazione di piu sostanze, la stabilita
dei materiali dei guanti non é calcolabile in anticipo e deve essere testata prima dell'impiego

- Tempo di permeazione del materiale dei guanti
Richiedere dal fornitore dei guanti il tempo di passaggio preciso il quale deve essere rispettato.

- Occhiali protettivi:

Occhiali protettivi a tenuta

SEZIONE 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

- 9.1 Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

- Indicazioni generali
- Aspetto:
Forma: Liguido
Colore: Incolore
- Odore: Simile all'etere
- Soglia olfattiva: Non definito.
- valori di pH: Non definito.
- Cambiamento di stato
Punto di fusione/punto di congelamento:  Non definito.
Punto di ebollizione iniziale e intervallo di
ebollizione: 66 °C
- Punto di infiammabilita: -14 °C
- Infiammabilita (solidi, gas): Non applicabile.
- Temperatura di accensione: 320 °C
- Temperatura di decomposizione: Non definito.
- Temperatura di autoaccensione: Prodotto non autoinfiammabile.
- Proprieta esplosive: Prodotto non é esplosivo, e tuttavia possibile la formazione di

miscele di vapori/aria esplosive.

- Limiti di infiammabilita:

Inferiore: 1,8 Vol %
Superiore: 11,8 Vol %
- Tensione di vapore a 20 °C: 172 hPa
- Densita a 20 °C: 0,9 g/lem?
- Densita relativa Non definito.
- Densita di vapore: Non definito.
- Velocita di evaporazione Non definito.

(continua a pagina 6)
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- Solubilita in/Miscibilita con
acqua: Completamente miscibile.

- Coefficiente di ripartizione: n-ottanolo/acqua: Non definito.

- Viscosita:
Dinamica: Non definito.
Cinematica: Non definito.
- Tenore del solvente:
Solventi organici: 70,1 %
VoC (CE) 70,09 %
Contenuto solido: 0,0 %
- 9.2 Altre informazioni Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

SEZIONE 10: Stabilita e reattivita

- 10.1 Reattivita Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 10.2 Stabilita chimica

- Decomposizione termica/ condizioni da evitare: Il prodotto non si decompone se utilizzato secondo le norme.
- 10.3 Possibilita di reazioni pericolose Non sono note reazioni pericolose.

- 10.4 Condizioni da evitare Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 10.5 Materiali incompatibili: Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 10.6 Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi: Non sono noti prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi.

SEZIONE 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

- 11.1 Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici
- Tossicita acuta Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.

- Valori LD/LC50 rilevanti per la classificazione:
109-99-9 tetraidrofurano
Orale |LD50 | 2.500 mg/kg (rat)
- Irritabilita primaria:
- Corrosione/irritazione cutanea Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Lesioni oculari gravi/irritazioni oculari gravi
Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
- Sensibilizzazione respiratoria o cutanea
Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Ulteriori dati tossicologici:
- Effetti CMR (cancerogenicita, mutagenicita e tossicita per la riproduzione)
- Mutagenicita delle cellule germinali
Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Cancerogenicita
Sospettato di provocare il cancro.
- Tossicita per la riproduzione Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.
- Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) - esposizione singola
Puo irritare le vie respiratorie.
- Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) - esposizione ripetuta
Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.

(continua a pagina 7)
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- Pericolo in caso di aspirazione Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti.

SEZIONE 12: Informazioni ecologiche

- 12.1 Tossicita

- Tossicita acquatica: Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 12.2 Persistenza e degradabilita Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 12.3 Potenziale di bioaccumulo Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- 12.4 Mobilita nel suolo Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

- Ulteriori indicazioni in materia ambientale:

- Ulteriori indicazioni:
Pericolosita per le acque classe 1 (D) (Autoclassificazione): poco pericoloso
Non immettere nelle acque freatiche, nei corsi d'acqua o nelle fognature non diluito o in grandi quantita.

- 12.5 Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB

- PBT: Non applicabile.

- vPvB: Non applicabile.

- 12.6 Altri effetti avversi Non sono disponibili altre informazioni.

SEZIONE 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

- 13.1 Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti
- Consigli: Non smaltire il prodotto insieme ai rifiuti domestici Non immettere nelle fognature.

- Imballaggi non puliti:
- Consigli: Smaltimento in conformita con le disposizioni amministrative.
- Detergente consigliato: Acqua eventualmente con l'aggiunta di detersivi.

SEZIONE 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

- 14.1 Numero ONU

-ADR, IMDG, IATA UNI133

- 14.2 Nome di spedizione dell'ONU

-ADR 1133 ADESIVI

-IMDG ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
-TATA ADHESIVES

- 14.3 Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto

-ADR, IATA

- Classe 3 Liquidi infiammabili

- Etichetta 3

(continua a pagina 8)
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-IMDG

- Class 3 Liquidi infiammabili

- Label 3

- 14.4 Gruppo di imballaggio

- ADR, IMDG, IATA /4

- 14.5 Pericoli per l'ambiente:

- Marine pollutant: Simbolo (pesce e albero)

- 14.6 Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori Attenzione: Liquidi infiammabili

- N°identificazione pericolo (Numero Kemler): 33

- Numero EMS: F-E,S-D

- Stowage Category B

- 14.7 Trasporto di rinfuse secondo l'allegato 11 di

MARPOL ed il codice IBC Non applicabile.

- Trasporto/ulteriori indicazioni:

-ADR

- Quantita limitate (LQ) 5L

- Quantita esenti (EQ) Codice: E2
Quantita massima netta per imballagio interno: 30 ml
Quantita massima netta per imballagio esterno: 500 ml

- Categoria di trasporto 2

- Codice di restrizione in galleria D/E

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- UN ""Model Regulation'': UN 1133 ADESIVI, 3, 11

SEZIONE 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

- 15.1 Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la
miscela

- Direttiva 2012/18/UE

- Sostanze pericolose specificate - ALLEGATO I Nessuno dei componenti é contenuto.

- Categoria Seveso P5c LIQUIDI INFIAMMABILI

- Quantita limite (tonnellate) ai fini dell'applicazione dei requisiti di soglia inferiore 5.000 t

- Quantita limite (tonnellate) ai fini dell'applicazione dei requisiti di soglia superiore 50.000 t
REGOLAMENTO (CE) n. 1907/2006 ALLEGATO XVII Restrizioni: 3

- Direttiva 2011/65/UE sulla restrizione dell’uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche - Allegato 11

Nessuno dei componenti é contenuto.
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- REGOLAMENTO (UE) 2019/1148

- Allegato I - PRECURSORI DI ESPLOSIVI SOGGETTI A RESTRIZIONI (Valore limite superiore ai fini della
concessione di licenze a norma dell’articolo 5, paragrafo 3)

Nessuno dei componenti é contenuto.

- Allegato II - PRECURSORI DI ESPLOSIVI SOGGETTI A SEGNALAZIONE
Nessuno dei componenti é contenuto.

- Regolamento (CE) n. 273/2004 relativo ai precursori di droghe
78-93-3 | butanone | 3

- Regolamento (CE) N. 111/2005 recante norme per il controllo del commercio dei precursori di droghe tra la
Comunita e i paesi terzi
78-93-3 | butanone | 3

- Disposizioni nazionali:

- Istruzione tecnica aria:

Classe | quota in %
NC 70,1

- 15.2 Valutazione della sicurezza chimica: Una valutazione della sicurezza chimica non é stata effettuata.

SEZIONE 16: Altre informazioni

1 dati sono riportati sulla base delle nostre conoscenze attuali, non rappresentano tuttavia alcuna garanzia delle
caratteristiche del prodotto e non motivano alcun rapporto giuridico contrattuale.

- Frasi rilevanti
H225 Liquido e vapori facilmente infiammabili.
H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
H335 Puo irritare le vie respiratorie.
H336 Puo provocare sonnolenza o vertigini.
H351 Sospettato di provocare il cancro.

- Abbreviazioni e acronimi:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Liquidi infiammabili — Categoria 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Gravi lesioni oculari/irritazione oculare — Categoria 2
Carc. 2: Cancerogenicita — Categoria 2
STOT SE 3: Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (esposizione singola) — Categoria 3
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ENRIE: 2022.03.25 N—vavES: 1 ®ETH: 2022.03.25

e D4 F M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

BR=IDHEE)

-EMFEHEBEZEORE:
109-99-9 T FSEFATSY
OEL-B |2 mg/l
# #: urine
SAFHRENEFER: End of shift
¥) &: Tetrahydrofuran
78-93-3 AFILIFIVT Y
OEL-B |5 mg/l
# #: urine
SR ENBEHA: End of shift or a few hours after high exposure
¥ &: Methylethylketone

GBIGEEEIR: ERECAEMBUANEEEO TV

B
: Efg%gﬁ%wﬁzmzﬁwéiahm.%EE : FOMDEBLIITHL, 7 IESHE
R EESSUEEREE:

BY. KA. R oEES 1D
FENOULHANEREBGENZIRC
IRERDRT, ERIR T RICIIFESRS

ERICA BRI

RICABEWNELD, FEEEICEMULVEIZFETS
PRI {REESRE:

pelicdn!

& K EENM NSNS EICEFER IV A—(TEEZ. EFMICHIVNIRFFBMNSIZE(CIE . BERA N EER
REEBEFERATIE
-FORE:

@ REFE

FROMEIME/MFFESHIH LTI ETHI. R ZET e Ho T b
FTANESIEH>TWELVES . ME/FREFI/ L EYZEENIROBOFROMEELTEINHONDEDIEE Y
Ei‘%ﬂg_ﬁi BRESIUVLIEDAEBELLONOFROMETEIRTS
FR
WHLOFREMELITELL. FOMDREICL TEEDD, BA—H—(CLOTER
%, AETIEOMEFEHOE S I LERSN
. FERHMOMAEREFTETER, COEHERTICELTFIvILBFNERSEN
: ?ﬁg%i;ﬁﬁﬁaﬁ EHEREERHICOVTIIREFRA-N—-ICRAVEDE., TNEESFTEE
-IBDREE:

#EAX RENHID

HB 9: MEMEMEFHEER

- BEARMGYE R L EEEICEET 2164
-— iR REIE
- TR RE RN

(5R=JIHS)

p—



~R—¥5/10

BET-RY—F
JIS Z.7253:2019 [C & P
ENRIE: 2022.03.25 N=YavBES: 1 SETH: 2022.03.25
e D4 F M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE
AR—I DI E)
- ;e
1A I-FIDLS
-IRERE REOTUVILN.
‘ERRERGEEYOEEIE EEARRA) REOTUVILY
HBRXEE ARV A 66 °C
AR &AL
&%TBEE%&U&%%J:BE%/‘IWEE
TBB: 1.8 Vol %
J:BE 11.8 Vol %
“BlRR -14 °C
-FMNBRE: 320 °C
CORBE REOTLVEL.
-pH RFESTUVELN.
R
-BhFEMEER REITLVELN.
- N REOTLVELN.
TAREGEADOSAE, REHAKRA)
- 7K: SE2(SGEETED
n-
ADR )=/ KA EFEE (logil) GEEMDZEL,
oS RET) REITLVELN.
-FERE #520°C 172 hPa
- BERU/XIHEXNETE
-EBE#20°C: 0.9 g/cm?
X REE REOTUVILN.
RAEE REOTUVILN.
- EDHDT—4
TS ]
- IR
: g%a;wﬁtﬁﬁééﬁm PMICRE(CETIEERER
-BRFENR TOSDMIBERE LGN
WREOER: TOADMIBRTIERIILV. EEVERTIERDH
DRREERDEEYERKR TS AIAEEIEHD
‘BEIEEE:
- BB HE: 70.1 %
-BEEMERE: 0.0 %
-RENZEL
-RALEE REITLVELN.

HE 10: REERUVRIGHE

- RIS B EERE SN TOEE A,

AR EY

B R/EETAEEG: HEEBNOFEATIE LG

fERAEERIGATRENE AR RIGEREETVEN

- BTRAREEM BN EEEREEINTVEE A,
CGEfNERYE ENNEEEEREEONTOEE,
BERAEELCOBRERY SRESEIOIDMIBN

(6R—JIZH)
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TBET—AY—F
JIS Z.7253:2019 IZ &£ %

FNRIA: 2022.03.25 N=93VF=: 1

~R—36/10

ETH: 2022.03.25

e D4 F M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(BR=IJDHE)

HE 11: FEEIRR

-EEFNERICET AR
st

-8 FO LD/LC50 {&:

109-99-9 F FSEFOT5Y

A [LD5012,500 mg/kg (rat)

-RICHTIERTIRENE IR 20 IRRIS
‘R EDEAVDOBENDEEL

-RTEEMNIERESY (BEEIFE) TRBADFBNSEN

RRANVEEM EMMGEERRREONTOEE.

==

HA 12: BEZEER
t

=
IKEEMICHTEEMN: EMANEEERFREFNTVEEA,

-HREBE - RN BNKEEERREFONTOEEA.
-HERERE EMHLEEERIFONVER,
- TIEROBEE EMBEERERESTONTOEEA,

‘PBT (A EtE. £EVEMIE. SHEYE) RUVPVB(FERTE. BEVMEBEYE) PEAAV

‘PBT (R4, £MERYE. SEYH) : FHREL
-vPvB (EREBYE. £V ERBEDH) : FHRiEL

AJVBAOB T BMNMGEEFREIFEONTOEE A,

fhoEI1ER
- EFOMOIINY-ICEATEEEERIE:
— B EIR:

KADEREDEE | (FHMYDKRTE) (HEERE): KICHTRIERMEEHIMCHS
SEHTIC, HBRVIKREICH T K, AIE LK TKRERICHRL T B

HH 13: BELDEE

LR (RREEY) , LAZEPRMIBLTVSERESRRVBLEORET , HD

LLVEESE, XISUS A DIVICEE T SRR

& REZHEFLO LIS TEGL, FAMEERICHELTRELEL

7 AN AY={RVACY, bR
B BRUBOREBIE-TD TS
-HEETR5H]: K. GBS UTRBILEST

RELEF

HE 4: |mE LR

-EEES

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UN1133

‘mb (EEwmESR)

-ADR 1133 ADHESIVES

-IMDG ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
‘IATA ADHESIVES

(TR=JIZHS)

p—



~R—=37/10

TBET—AY—F
JIS Z.7253:2019 IZ &£ %

FNRIA: 2022.03.25

N=93VF=: 1 ETH: 2022.03.25

e D4 F M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(R=JDEE)

-EESE @EICBIIREREEEISA)
- ADR, IATA

@

k] 3 AR RIA R
fERMINI 3

-IMDG

- Class 3 AR RIR R
- Label 3

-ADR, IMDG, IATA IT

‘RERGRR:

BEEEME YURIL (BY)—)
A-H—-FER PSS & AIRERARS
TLI-FB: 33

‘EMS (BFA—IHY—ERFVI-) BE: F-E,S-D

- Stowage Category B

-MARPOL73/78Mt B E 1K UIBCO— RICLBIEoTEH

WESNSBEME E4RiL
WA EDHDEREA:
-ADR
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ)
- Excepted quantities (EQ)

1L

Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- UN "{& &5

UN 1133 ADHESIVES, 3, II

I5E 15: BRES

BYEROBRHRVEDERICEIGRFCET SRR BMHLEEEREFINTVEEA.

EEE
B FmE
109-99-9| 7 b3EFATZY 5-53
28064-14-4|EPOXY PHENOL NOVOLAC 7-1285

BR—=JIHES)
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RET—HY—F
JIS Z.7253:2019 [C & P
ENRIE: 2022.03.25 N—vavES: 1

~R—38/10

ETH: 2022.03.25

e D4 F M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(IR=Y DHRE)

78-93-3 | AFILIFIT b

|2-542 |

RHEEEME

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

‘ERLLFYE. IF"HEERLEFDE. BR=EERLFYEHE

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

-BEmEFME

109-99-9 T F5EROTSY

78-93-3 | AFILIFIVT b

-BYE

RERDEVARPYTEN TG

‘B PEREHRRER (9 FE-BRN

109-99-9 [T F3EFATSY

78-93-3 [ AFILIFIVT bV

-BREELENER2ERRER (EFH)

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

‘PRTR HIE - E—EIEEILFEYVE

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

-PRTR #IE - B EE—EETILEME

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

‘PRTR HIE - E-HEIEEILFEYVE

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

-ENR VBRI RIY

78-93-3 | AFIIFIVT bV

-EYRURIMNGE:FRI7VEEMHLEINSED

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

-BENRUBIMBREE W

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

-BEVRUBIMBREE HESY

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

-FEEEREE
IR

JRETEOM(RTRARE1F1S)

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

-REXNEOM(RTRARE1H2S)

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

‘BRI (RTRARE1E3S)

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

BINEOYM (RITRARE15F45)

78-93-3 | AFIIFIVT bV

-AIREOAA(RBITRAHRFE1555)

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

OR—=JIHQ)
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RET—HY—F
JIS Z.7253:2019 [C & P
ENRIE: 2022.03.25 N—vavES: 1

~R—39/10

ETH: 2022.03.25

e D4 F M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

FECFMEF

BR=IDHE)

E—EME

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

EZHEME

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

E=EYE

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

-BAMFERNINEHEZTYAIRE)

109-99-9 (T F3ERFOTSY

367

78-93-3 | AFILIFIVT b

570

BB ME

RERDEIARPYTENTLEL

SthE TR FEITRRIRES)

RERSEIARPYTEN TG

-m7IFI P ETHERR (RITRHIRES)

RERDEIARPYTENTLEL

-ARBRIPEPRHRAE EITHHRFECND2)

E-EARBEHNE

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

EEARBEAE

109-99-9 (T F3ERFOTSY

78-93-3 [ AFILIFIVT b

ESREARBEAF

RERSEVARPYTESNTLELY

ROVERRENEBHONTEFME

RERSEIARPYTENTLVEL

- HBAE

109-99-9 |7 F3EFATSY

78-93-3 [ AFILIFIVT bV

- BEBRDIEE

109-99-9 (T F3ERFOTSY

78-93-3 [ AFILIFIVT b

RHEDEFORTNFICLISAVBORELCEHTIER

HEMERENE

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

-RHEME

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

- KRB R L&

RBSFUARPYTEN TG

KEFAMLE

-AEME

RERSEIARPYTEN TG

(10R—=J1ZH<)
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~R—310/10
BET-RY—F
JIS Z.7253:2019 [C & P
ENRIE: 2022.03.25 N—vavES: 1 ®ETH: 2022.03.25

e D4 F M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(OR=IDHRE)

-EEME
RERDEZVART7YTENTLVE W
-GHS SN EFHR
AEGIFGHSULE MDA EHLURRICETIHARAMIATL) (CENAERURTSNTNET,

HERR

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

EEMEEE BlR
fERREEHONTE S EINIVRR:
Th3EROTSY
BIRAEEER
SIXMEDB NVEERUESR
SRR RIS
EDPVOEENDEEL
FFIRBZADRIBOEEN
EFBEE
By RIE/RK/ERDEDDLOIBE KFENLES(FHIE, —FIE,
REOEI S M EE RS R EERTIL
R § (FEE) LB LSS  BESICHERSNEREBEINHCCE, REERK/ IvI—THICE,
BRICASIG S K THARIERRCEICE, RICAVAD LU AZERLTNTE S E
PIEBNT L, ENREEFERITEH L,
fesELTRETHIE,
I/ igl/ E/ E SR E (CREV B Y - BHROEH
ALEYMEOR LM : L FME T2 HFMAFITIN TG

HH 16: ZDthD1EHR

COTERIFIBENTE R DRBHICETNTNS, 2L, TOFD O 1EERIET S
L DTIIBL, FERNCHVTERRICB L

HERNE =X FEE:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Sl ER&RIAR X 42: Flammable liquids — Category 2
EELBROBEME/ARRIBME X5 2: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2
EELGROEBEMHE/RRIBME X522A: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2A
FENhME X 52: Carcinogenicity — Category 2
BEEMNEFRESHEERE) X2 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3

p—



Z: 1/10
SHAMEZAXIE
GHSO|| t}2t
o1+ URt: 2022.03.25 77: 2022.03.25

1 2Heb| Z 1t 2| ALof et HH

HS: 50410-30A

=2HOIL} EF 29| 23 31918k A A EEXIEE
-HEQ| ¥ L9t AL Y| HEh: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE
o N BEot Ar8Ho Mgk o H o 3l oHF

o
o

- QM 0| O| E| E(Safety Data Sheet) L] S H| 23 MM HE
M EX AR FESYXR HE:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkeck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

Samchang Commercial Co., Ltd.
Yeo Eui Do

PO Box 1110

Seoul, Korea

Tel: 82 2 703 3040

Fax: 822 717 3298

Daedok Science, Co. Ltd.

34141 E10 Korea Advanced Institute of Science
Guseong-Dong, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon,

Korea

Phone: 82 42 710 2091

Fax: 82 42 367 0005

Website: www.labsmro.com

- F7tMQl MH #E 7Hs: Product safety department
- HIA IR MBS
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

olgtA o] — 722 F225 101314 otk 9 Z7|
A2 9/

srors _ 50 H351 S 2o o oA
Mt AAMM/E XIEH 722 H319 £0) A% 22 202

2 ZoA%)

KR —



Z:2/10
SHAMEZAXIE
GHSO|| t}2t
o1+ URt: 2022.03.25 77: 2022.03.25

HZEE: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(1 Z2E7%)

BENEI| 4 - 18 =3 PE3 HI35 287 132 22U 4+ S

Im
O_L

-BpHE7 94
-GHS 2I'l 24 2 HE2 et #&F % B7(0f st SN ERFA|AE(GHS)0)| et 257 X B7| 2 AL
- GHS 23 &%t

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

HZ0f A

HdEYHBS| oI RAEHEE:

tetrahydrofuran
- fol-fEET

nolzhy HH 8 F7|

=0 &%t K58 2o

LS Lo Ho=E oplE

S5 X5 Y + US
P B

AT -2l - NHZREH HEGAL - ¢

I HUXE W2 =Y -FHH E A8 2.

IR (Es HZ7tE)o 228 HE BE o=2 HALL M. T[RE S22 N2A| /MBI L .
=0 2oH H Z¢ 22 UM N2, 7H5otEH THEMZE HAHSAIL. A& NaAlL,
2 B0 MESIA 2.

(RIG/RA/=7Y=H 80l W) of HE=/E7|S H7ISHA 2.
- 7|Et 7818

‘PBT(H74, 483554, 58 2%
. PBT(H‘%%, MEs=M =M E3E):

(=] (=] A
-VPYB(Z THRY, 1 MESHY EF): A 8ls.

R ERE LT,
StetH £ 4. 2
AE: Fi IS ol ERE OGN EAHE S Z2 TSN EYE =
fEai:
109-99-9 [ tetrahydrofuran >50-<100%

@ olzhg A — P22, H225; @ Tty — 182, H351; <D M3 & 244/ A3Y - 78
2,H319; SEENYI| 54 - 13 =5- 723, H335

78-93-3[0iE o2 A E >2.5-<10%
@ olaby o — T2, H225; D Mot = 244/s A3Y - F& 2, H319; SHENYI| =4
- 13| =% 723, H336

4 3E5ZK 28
-SEXEXNeP YE
SOl HEH M.
; I%_ % ‘; 2 3 Al 20| Xk Flof 2dE 4= QUCH WhatM Atop g 28 5F S0 B O] & 48 A ZtEQhe o TIo pEs
Of Of st C
ég;_% LH MMeE 718 40, 850 A M= gl =28 FotCt
O Eof HEMWES m: 2Et Xy o 20 HE2 I 8o A= X 0| X| & Ch

(3 ZoAZ)
KR —
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SHAHEHXE
GHSO| 2}

Q@ EZREA%)

708:2022.03.25

: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

=%

QI 2%} 2022.03.25

H
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Z:4/10

SHMMME AR
GHSO|| t}2t
QI 2%} 2022.03.25 708:2022.03.25
HE¥: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE
(3 ZREAS)
CTHE EF AFEX F7HE L FEIF EXSHA| Y& LT

-HTHA A CIxfolof Chst F7PEE: G o] & o AR QS . & 57 2

B A

0

BEEEe EUIE

U=

HLEEIE

oln

109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran

OELV (KR)

IOELV (EU)

PEL (US)
REL (US)

TLV (US)

TH71Zkelg
7122

2y 2, Skin

42 100 ppm
2t 50 ppm

%t 300 mg/m?, 100 ppm
787|.7_*9I ZI: 150 mg/m?, 50 ppm

2712+2lgk: 590 mg/m?, 200 ppm
Ct71Zkelgk: 735 mg/m?, 250 ppm
7|2l 2k 590 mg/m?, 200 ppm
EH71Ztelgk: 100 ppm
Z712telgt: 50 ppm

78-93-3 H| &

o #H=

OELV (KR)
IOELV (EU)

PEL (US)
REL (US)

TLV (US)

BEI

EH71Ztelgk: 300 ppm
Z712telgt: 200 ppm
ct71Z+elZk: 900 mg/m?, 300 ppm
&7|2tol gk 600 mg/m?, 200 ppm
2712+2l2k: 590 mg/m?, 200 ppm
Ct71Zkelgk: 885 mg/m?, 300 ppm
7|2l 2k 590 mg/m?, 200 ppm
EH71Ztelgk: 300 ppm
Z712telgt: 200 ppm

YEEH o|8yts A ¥

109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran

BEI (US) |2 mg/L

Medium: urine
Time: end of shift
Parameter: Tetrahydrofuran

78-93-3 HIE

e A=

BEI (US) |2 mg/L

Medium: urine
Time: end of shift
Parameter: Methyl ethyl ketone (nonspecific)

FPEE: A E 2 GA0 ¢ & 8 B B2 V152 NSR

= £
STH0l BE S
UHIHE S EX

MEE SR4%AEEEE

S R E

BEBoEyE=s

Ct.

(5 ZoA)
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Z:5/10
SHMMME AR
GHSOof| 2}
CIMYXL: 2022.03.25 7078:2022.03.25

HZEE: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

4 Z2EA )

OQYAXNAUSEFIE 222 F A Holoirt
S A ™ O] L 2ol Eguorct &2 N =Lt
=l H &£ 2 L_LI ot L},
1 o] 2eto| ¥ &/ 2 o| ot .t
387 B,
A ZtE =403t Ao Z R0z N7 EASSCL MU E =T A EAN =25 22 & H|
E M8
CEHTS.
B8 &Y
HFUMESHE / HE /[ ZHEFIHA|Z|X| QOLOFSE D, LY+ 0| 4O OF 5L,
HAEESA LA WEAN N E/ =M/ =g S0 datst 2L & cist =H0| giCt.
Ft Al ZH A B 8 I NSHE 1 2ol & & X B METICE
HqHoim =
Hetoha 2ol MY 2 X A Xto| # ot L| 2tF & 7| &= 2| Xt O| = 11 2{ 6} 0] O] 2 Of & OF St 1 K| 2= & B Of| (Tt 2f A = CHE | M 75 | Of OFBHC}
NE2OLT W22 REHLEM 20| RO X|=Z0[ 7|20 |, YU EHE 2 A0 0| F 2|0 "= =Zd0[0tL| 1L
B AJAFRF O (1 QHH440]) M| 2| Of K OF S},
B dy IH 2 o BEOtA| 7 Mot EA| 22 B S E LM R X0 Q| 5L QI K| | 11, F=4=E| Of OF 5L,
=8

712 228 A st o] tiEt YR
T
ol
Sa|% A o4
M. MATZHel=
M oH =257
- 32hoyx| Yorx| Tt
-pH: LRI QLCE.
- AFE|EH B}
S/l x|
7| F=HA B=F HH:  66°C
- oI -14 °C
ik H‘;(.T'JHI, 71H0): sEAre S,
CHRRE: 320 °C
B2l 2 LEEX| Tt
- Xt7| "3t O| M Z2A+ A &=} 0| gLt
ZuoAd: O|MZ2Z L ol x|2t ,
ELtsHo|U=BY |z E/37 |z e 2 olddIs 4ol Ut

(6 ZolA%)

KR —



QI2f LRt 2022.03.25

SHAHEHXE
GHSO| 2}

Z:6/10

708:2022.03.25

HZEE: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(5 Z2EAS)

LQl3} EE B Holo| Mol

=2 o = —
ot = 1.8 Vol %
A= 11.8 Vol %
-BI7|1Y 2|EL 20°C: 172 hPa
-UE °|FR 20°C: 0.9 g/em?
-H| S QOFX|QiCt,
B8 LOrx| gt
- L% LOrx| gt
- 8ol E:
E: AHs| =T UE
n SEHE/E 2HiA 5 Qarx| gt
HE:
A5t arx|Qtct,
S84 arx|Qict,
S0jL{EE
£71&0f: 70.1 %
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Halaman 1/8

Helaian Data Keselamatan
menurut P.U.(4) 310/2013

Tarikh cetak 25.03.2022 Disemak semula pada 25.03.2022

1 Pengenalan bahan kimia berbahaya dan pembekal

- Pengenal pasti produk
- Nama dagang: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

- Nombor artikel: 50410-304
- Kegunaan yang disarankan bagi bahan dan sekatan penggunaan Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.
- Penggunaan bahan/sediaan Bahan kimia makmal

- Perincian pembekal risalah data keselamatan
- Pengilang/Pembekal:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Maklumat lanjut dapat diperoleh daripada: Product safety department
- Nombor telefon kecemasan:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

2 Pengenalan bahaya

- Pengelasan bahan atau campuran

Nyalaan

®

Cec. M. Bkr 2 H225 Cecair dan wap amat mudah terbakar.

Kreng. Mata 2 H319 Menyebabkan kerengsaan mata yang serius.
STOT SE 3 H335 Boleh menyebabkan kerengsaan pernafasan.

- Melabelkan unsur
- Unsur label GHS Produk ini dikelaskan dan dilabelkan menurut Sistem Terharmoni Global (GHS).

- Piktogram bahaya

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

%

- Kata isyarat Bahaya

- Komponen pelabelan yang menentukan bahaya:
tetrahidrofuran
- Pernyataan Bahaya
Cecair dan wap amat mudah terbakar.
(Bersambung ke halaman 2)
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Halaman 2/8

Helaian Data Keselamatan
menurut P.U.(4) 310/2013

Tarikh cetak 25.03.2022 Disemak semula pada 25.03.2022

Nama dagang: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(Sambungan halaman 1)
Menyebabkan kerengsaan mata yang serius.
Disyaki menyebabkan kanser.
Boleh menyebabkan kerengsaan pernafasan.
- Pernyataan Berjaga-jaga
Jauhkan daripada haba/percikan api/nyalaan terbuka/permukaan panas — Dilarang merokok.
Gunakan kelengkapan elektrik/pengalihudaraan/pencahayaan yang tahan letupan.
JIKA TERKENA KULIT (atau rambut): Segera tanggalkan/buka semua pakaian yang tercemar. Basuh kulit
dengan air/pancuran air.
JIKA TERKENA MATA: Bilas berhati-hati dengan air selama beberapa minit. Tanggalkan kanta lekap, jika ada
dan dapat dilakukan dengan mudah. Teruskan membilas.
Simpan di tempat berkunci.
Lupuskan kandungan/bekas menurut peraturan tempatan/wilayah/kebangsaan/antarabangsa.
- Bahaya lain
- Keputusan penilaian PBT dan vPvB
- PBT: Tidak berkenaan
- vPvB: Tidak berkenaan

3 Komposisi dan maklumat mengenai ramuan bahan kimia berbahaya

- Ciri kimia: Campuran
- Keterangan: Campuran bahan disenaraikan di bawah bersama dengan bahan tambah tidak berbahaya.

- Komponen berbahaya :

109-99-9 | tetrahidrofuran >50-<100%
<ﬁ> Cec. M. Bkr 2, H225; @ Kars. 2, H351; @ Kreng. Mata 2, H319; STOT SE 3, H335
78-93-3 | butanon >2.5-<10%
<&> Cec. M. Bkr 2, H225; @ Kreng. Mata 2, H319; STOT SE 3, H336

4 Langkah-langkah pertolongan cemas

- Keterangan langkah pertolongan cemas

- Maklumat am:
Gejala keracunan boleh berlaku selepas beberapa jam, maka rawatan perubatan hendaklah diberikan sekurang-
kurangnya 48 jam selepas kemalangan.

- Jika tersedut: Berikan udara bersih, hubungi doktor jika terdapat aduan.

- Jika terkena kulit: Biasanya produk tidak merengsakan kulit.

- Jika terkena mata:
Bilas mata sambil membukanya di bawah air yang mengalir selama beberapa minit. Jika gejala berterusan,
hubungi doktor.

- Jika tertelan: Segera hubungi doctor.

- Maklumat untuk doktor:

- Gejala dan kesan paling penting, akut dan lewat Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

- Arahan bagi apa-apa rawatan perubatan dan rawatan khas yang diperlukan
Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

5 Langkah-langkah pemadaman kebakaran

- Bahan pemadam api
- Agen pemadam yang sesuai:
CO2, serbuk atau semburan air. Padam kebakaran besar dengan semburan air atau busa rintangan alkohol.

- Bahaya khusus yang timbul daripada bahan atau campuran Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.
(Bersambung ke halaman 3)
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Halaman 3/8

Helaian Data Keselamatan
menurut P.U.(4) 310/2013

Tarikh cetak 25.03.2022 Disemak semula pada 25.03.2022

Nama dagang: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(Sambungan halaman 2)

- Panduan kepada pemadam kebakaran
- Kelengkapan perlindungan: Tiada langkah khusus diperlukan.

6 Langkah-langkah pelepasan tidak sengaja

- Langkah perlindungan diri, kelengkapan pelindung dan prosedur kecemasan
Pakai kelengkapan perlindungan. Jauhkan mereka yang tidak dilindung dari kawasan tercemar.
- Langkah perlindungan alam sekitar:
Cairkan dengan air yang banyak.
Jangan biarkannya memasuki pembentung/air permukaan atau tanah.
- Kaedah dan bahan untuk pembendungan dan pembersihan:
Serap dengan bahan cecair pengikat (pasir, diatomit, pengikat asid, pengikat semesta, habuk papan)
Lupuskan bahan tercemar sebagai sisa mengikut perkara 13.
Pastikan pengalihudaraan mencukupi.
- Rujukan ke bahagian lain
Lihat Bahagian 7 untuk maklumat pengendalian yang selamat.
Lihat Bahagian 8 untuk maklumat kelengkapan perlindungan diri.
Lihat Bahagian 13 untuk maklumat pelupusan.

7 Pengendalian dan penyimpanan

- Pengendalian:

- Langkah perlindungan untuk pengendalian selamat
Pastikan pengalihudaraan/ekzos yang mencukupi di tempat kerja.
Elakkan pembentukan aerosol.

- Maklumat kebakaran dan perlindungan daripada letupan:
Jauhkan dari punca pencucuhan - Dilarang merokok.
Lindungi daripada haba.
Lindungi daripada cas-cas elektrostatik.

- Keadaan untuk penyimpanan selamat, termasuk apa-apa ketakserasian
- Penyimpanan:
- Keperluan yang mesti dipenuhi oleh bilik stor dan ruang simpanan. Simpan di tempat sejuk.
- Maklumat penyimpanan di dalam satu tempat penyimpanan yang biasa: Tidak diperlukan.
- Maklumat lanjut tentang syarat penyimpanan:
Pastikan bekas sentiasa bertutup rapat.
Simpan di tempat yang sejuk dan kering di dalam bekas bertutup rapat.
Lindungi daripada haba dan pancaran terus cahaya matahari.
- Kegunaan akhir yang khusus Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

8 Kawalan pendedahan dan perlindungan diri

- Maklumat tambahan tentang reka bentuk kemudahan teknikal: Tiada maklumat lanjut, lihat perkara 7.

- Parameter kawalan

- Ramuan dengan nilai had yang memerlukan pemantauan di tempat kerja:

109-99-9 tetrahidrofuran

PEL |Nilai jangka panjang: 590 mg/m?> 200 ppm

- Maklumat tambahan: Senarai yang sah semasa pembuatan digunakan sebagai asas.

(Bersambung ke halaman 4)
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Halaman 4/8

Helaian Data Keselamatan
menurut P.U.(4) 310/2013

Tarikh cetak 25.03.2022 Disemak semula pada 25.03.2022

Nama dagang: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(Sambungan halaman 3)

- Kawalan pendedahan
- Kelengkapan perlindungan diri:
- Langkah perlindungan dan kebersihan am:
Jauhkan daripada makanan, minuman dan makanan haiwan.
Segera tanggalkan semua pakaian yang tercemar dan kotor.
Basuh tangan sebelum berhenti rehat dan apabila kerja selesai.
Elakkan daripada terkena mata.
Elakkan daripada terkena mata dan kulit.
- Perlindungan pernafasan:
Jika berlaku pendedahan sekejap atau sedikit pencemaran, gunakan alat penapis pernafasan. Jika berlaku
pendedahan yang intensif atau berpanjangan, gunakan alat pernafasan perlindungan serba lengkap.
- Perlindungan tangan:

Sarung tangan pelindung.

Bahan sarung tangan hendaklah telus dan kalis terhadap produk/bahan/sediaan.
Oleh sebab tiada ujian yang dijalankan, maka tiada syor bagi bahan sarung tangan yang boleh diberikan untuk
produk/sediaan/campuran kimia.
Pemilihan bahan sarung tangan berdasarkan wakta penembusan, kadar pembauran dan degradasi.
- Bahan sarung tangan
Pemilihan sarung tangan yang sesuai bukan hanya bergantung pada bahannya, tetapi juga tanda kualiti lainnya
serta perbezaannya daripada satu pengeluar dengan pengeluar yang lain. Memandangkan produk merupakan
suatu sediaan daripada beberapa bahan, ketahanan bahan sarung tangan tidak boleh dipastikan terlebih dahulu,
oleh itu sarung tangan hendaklah diperiksa sebelum digunakan.
- Jangka masa penyerapan bahan sarung tangan
Waktu kemunculan yang tepat hendaklah diperoleh pengeluar sarung tangan pelindung dan hendaklah dipatuhi.
- Perlindungan mata:

Gogal bertutup rapat

9 Sifat fizikal dan kimia

- Maklumat tentang ciri fizik dan kimia

- Maklumat Am
*Rupa:
Bentuk: Cecair
Warna: Tidak berwarna
- Bau: Seperti eter
- Ambang bau Tidak ditentukan.
- Nilai pH: Tidak ditentukan.
- Perubahan pada keadaan
Takat lebur/takat beku Tidak ditentukan.
Takat didih awal dan julat didih 66 °C
- Takat kilat: -14 °C
- Kemudahbakaran (pepejal, gas) Tidak berkenaan

(Bersambung ke halaman 5)
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Helaian Data Keselamatan
menurut P.U.(4) 310/2013

Tarikh cetak 25.03.2022 Disemak semula pada 25.03.2022

Nama dagang: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(Sambungan halaman 4)

- Suhu pencucuhan: 320 °C
- Suhu penguraian: Tidak ditentukan.
- Suhu pengautocucuhan Produk tidak tercucuh sendiri
- Bahaya letupan: Produk tidak mudah meletup. Walau bagaimanapun,
pembentukan campuran udara/wap mungkin berlaku.
- Had letupan :
Bawah: 1.8 Vol %
Atas: 11.8 Vol %
- Tekanan wap pada 20 °C: 172 hPa
- Ketumpatan pada 20 °C: 0.9 g/cm?
- Ketumpatan bandingan Tidak ditentukan.
- Ketumpatan wap Tidak ditentukan.
- Kadar penyejatan Tidak ditentukan.

- Keterlarutan dalam / Keterlarutcampuran dengan

Air: Terlarut campur sepenuhnya.
- Pekali sekatan: n-oktanol/air Tidak ditentukan.
- Kelikatan:
Dinamik: Tidak ditentukan.
Kinematik: Tidak ditentukan.
- Kandungan pelarut:
Pelarut organik: 70.1 %
Kandungan pepejal: 0.0%
- Maklumat lain Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

10 Kestabilan dan kereaktifan

- Kereaktifan Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

- Kestabilan kimia

- Penguraian terma/keadaan yang perlu dielakkan: Tiada penguraian jika digunakan mengikut spesifikasi.
- Kemungkinan tindak balas berbahaya Tiada tindak balas berbahaya yang diketahui.

- Keadaan yang perlu dielakkan Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

- Bahan tidak serasi: Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

- Produk penguraian yang berbahaya: Tiada produk penguaraian berbahaya yang diketahui.

11 Maklumat toksikologi

- Maklumat tentang kesan toksikologi

- Ketoksikan akut:

- Nilai LD/LC50 yang berkaitan untuk pengelasan:

109-99-9 tetrahidrofuran

Oral |LD50 | 2,500 mg/kg (rat)

- Kesan kerengsaan primer:

- Kakisan atau kerengsaan kulit Tiada kesan merengsa.
- Kerosakan atau kerengsaan mata yang serius Kesan merengsa.

(Bersambung ke halaman 6)
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Tarikh cetak 25.03.2022

menurut P.U.(4) 310/2013

Halaman 6/8

Disemak semula pada 25.03.2022

Nama dagang: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

- Pemekaan pernafasan / kulit Tiada kesan pemekaan yang diketahui.

- Maklumat tambahan toksikologi:

Produk menunjukkan bahaya berikut mengikut kaedah pengiraan Garis Panduan Pengelasan Am EU bagi

Sediaan seperti yang dikeluarkan dalam versi terbaru:

Memudaratkan
Perengsa

- Maklumat bagi kumpulan berikut tentang kesan yang mungkin timbul.
- Kesan CMR (karsinogen, mutagen dan gangguan kesuburan)

Kars. 2

(Sambungan halaman 5)

12 Maklumat ekologi

- Ketoksikan

- Ketoksikan akuatik: Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.
- Keterusan dan keterdegradasikan Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

- Kelakuan dalam sistem alam sekitar:

- Potensi bioakumulatif Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.
- Mobiliti di dalam tanah Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

- Maklumat tambahan ekologi:
- Nota am:

Bahaya air kelas 1 (Peraturan Jerman) (Penilaian kendiri): sedikit berbahaya kepada air

Jangan biarkan produk yang tidak dicairkan atau dalam kuantiti yang banyak memasuki air tanah, saluran air

atau sistem pembetungan.
- Keputusan penilaian PBT dan vPvB
- PBT: Tidak berkenaan
- vPyB: Tidak berkenaan

- Kesan buruk yang lain Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

13 Maklumat pelupusan

- Kaedah rawatan sisa
- Syor:

Tidak boleh dilupuskan bersama dengan sampah isi rumah. Jangan biarkan produk memasuki sistem

pembentungan.

- Pembungkusan yang tidak bersih:

- Syor: Pelupusan mestilah dijalankan menurut peraturan rasmi
- Agen pencuci yang disyorkan: Air, jika perlu, digunakan bersama dengan agen pencuci.

14 Maklumat pengangkutan

- Nombor UN

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UN1133

- Nama penghantaran UN yang betul

-ADR 1133 ADHESIVES

-IMDG ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
-JTATA ADHESIVES

(Bersambung ke halaman 7)
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Helaian Data Keselamatan
menurut P.U.(4) 310/2013

Tarikh cetak 25.03.2022 Disemak semula pada 25.03.2022

Nama dagang: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(Sambungan halaman 6)

- pengangkutan kelas bahaya
-ADR, IATA

- Kelas 3 Cecair mudah terbakar.
- Label 3
- IMDG

- Class 3 Cecair mudah terbakar.

- Label 3

- Kumpulan pembungkusan

- ADR, IMDG, IATA I

- Hazard persekitaran:

- Bahan cemar marin: Tanda (ikan dan pokok)

- Langkah perlindungan khas untuk pengguna Amaran: Cecair mudah terbakar.

- Kod bahaya (Kemler): 33

- Nombor EMS: F-E,S-D

- Stowage Category B

- Pengangkutan dalam pukal menurut Lampiran I1

MARPOL73/78 dan Kod IBC Tidak berkenaan

- Pengangkutan/Maklumat Tambahan:

-ADR

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- "Peraturan Model” UN: UN 1133 ADHESIVES, 3, II

15 Maklumat pengawalseliaan

- Peraturan/undang-undang keselamatan, kesihatan dan persekitaran khusus untuk bahan atau campuran
tersebut
Tiadak maklumat lanjut yang diperoleh.

- Senarai Rujukan Bahan Berbahaya Alam Sekitar
109-99-9 |tetrahidrofuran
78-93-3 | butanon

(Bersambung ke halaman 8)
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Helaian Data Keselamatan
menurut P.U.(4) 310/2013

Tarikh cetak 25.03.2022 Disemak semula pada 25.03.2022

Nama dagang: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(Sambungan halaman 7)
- Unsur label GHS Produk ini dikelaskan dan dilabelkan menurut Sistem Terharmoni Global (GHS).
- Piktogram hazard

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Perkataan isyarat Bahaya

- Komponen pelabelan yang menentukan bahaya:
tetrahidrofuran
- Pernyataan hazard
Cecair dan wap amat mudah terbakar.
Menyebabkan kerengsaan mata yang serius.
Disyaki menyebabkan kanser.
Boleh menyebabkan kerengsaan pernafasan.
- Pernyataan langkah perlindungan
Jauhkan daripada haba/percikan api/nyalaan terbuka/permukaan panas — Dilarang merokok.
Gunakan kelengkapan elektrik/pengalihudaraan/pencahayaan yang tahan letupan.
JIKA TERKENA KULIT (atau rambut): Segera tanggalkan/buka semua pakaian yang tercemar. Basuh kulit
dengan air/pancuran air.
JIKA TERKENA MATA: Bilas berhati-hati dengan air selama beberapa minit. Tanggalkan kanta lekap, jika ada
dan dapat dilakukan dengan mudah. Teruskan membilas.
Simpan di tempat berkunci.
Lupuskan kandungan/bekas menurut peraturan tempatan/wilayah/kebangsaan/antarabangsa.
- Penilaian keselamatan bahan kimia: Penilaian Keselamatan Bahan Kimia belum dilakukan.

16 Maklumat lain

Maklumat ini berdasarkan maklumat kami yang terkini. Walau bagaimanapun, ini tidak akan menjadi jaminan
bagi apa-apa ciri produk yang khusus dan tidak akan mewujudkan hubungan kontraktual yang sah dari segi
undang-undang.

* Hubungi:
- Singkatan dan akronim:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Cec. M. Bkr 2: Cecair mudah terbakar — Kategori 2
Kreng. Mata 2: Kerosakan mata atau kerengsaan mata yang serius — Kategori 2
Kars. 2: Kekarsinogenan — Kategori 2
STOT SE 3: Ketoksikan organ sasaran khusus (pendedahan tunggal) — Kategori 3
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SECCAO I: Identificacio da substincia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

- 1.1 Identificador do produto
- Nome comercial: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

- Codigo do produto: 50410-304

- UFI: R991-J0G7-PO0OP-24WN

- 1.2 Utilizacées identificadas relevantes da substidncia ou mistura e utilizacoes desaconselhadas
Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

- Utilizagd@o da substincia / da preparagio Quimicos de laboratorio

- 1.3 Identificacdo do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranca
- Fabricante/fornecedor:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Entidade para obtengdo de informagées adicionais: Product safety department
- 1.4 Numero de telefone de emergéncia:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

SECCAO 2: Identificagio dos perigos

- 2.1 Classificacdo da substidncia ou mistura
- Classifica¢do em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008

@ GHS02 chama

Flam. Liq. 2 H225 Liquido e vapor facilmente inflamaveis.

GHS08 perigo para a saude

Carc. 2 H351 Suspeito de provocar cancro.

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Provoca irritagdo ocular grave.
STOT SE 3 H335 Pode provocar irritagdo das vias respiratorias.

- 2.2 Elementos do rotulo
- Rotulagem en conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008

O produto classificou-se e esta etiquetado em conformidade com o regulamento CLP.
- Pictogramas de perigo

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

%

- Palavra-sinal Perigo
( continuagdo na pagina 2 )
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- Componentes determinantes para os perigos constantes do rotulo:
tetrahidrofurano
- Adverténcias de perigo
H225 Liquido e vapor facilmente inflamaveis.
H319 Provoca irritagdo ocular grave.
H351 Suspeito de provocar cancro.
H335 Pode provocar irritagdo das vias respiratorias.
- Recomendacades de prudéncia

P210 Manter afastado do calor, superficies quentes, faiscas, chamas abertas e outras fontes de
igni¢do. Nao fumar.
P241 Utilizar equipamento [elétrico/de ventilagdo/de iluminagdo] a prova de explosdo.

P303+P361+P353 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE (ou o cabelo): Retirar imediatamente toda a
roupa contaminada. Enxaguar a pele com dagua [ou tomar um duche].

P305+P351+P338 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: Enxaguar cuidadosamente com dgua
durante varios minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possivel. Continue
a enxaguar.

P405 Armazenar em local fechado a chave.
P501 Eliminar o conteudo/recipiente de acordo com a legisla¢do local/regional/nacional/
internacional.

- 2.3 Outros perigos

- Resultados da avaliacdo PBT e mPmB
- PBT: Ndo aplicavel.

-mPmB: Nado aplicavel.

SECCAO 3: Composicio/informagdo sobre os componentes

- 3.2 Caracterizacdo quimica: Misturas
- Descri¢do: Mistura das seguintes substdncias com aditivos ndo perigosos.

- Substincias perigosas:

CAS: 109-99-9 tetrahidrofurano >50-<100%
EINECS: 203-726-8 |<® Flam. Liq. 2, H225; < Carc. 2, H351; <> Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,

H335
CAS: 78-93-3 butanona >2,5-<10%
EINECS: 201-159-0|<® Flam. Liq. 2, H225; < Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3, H336

- Avisos adicionais: O texto das indicagoes de perigo aqui incluido podera ser consultado no capitulo 16.

SECCAO 4: Medidas de primeiros socorros

- 4.1 Descri¢cdo das medidas de primeiros socorros

- Indicacgoes gerais:
Os sintomas de envenenamento podem surgir apenas apos varias horas, por isso é necessaria vigilancia médica
pelo menos 48 horas apds o acidente.

- Em caso de inalagdo: Entrada de ar fresco, em caso de queixas consultar o médico.

- Em caso de contacto com a pele: Em geral o produto ndo é irritante para a pele.

- Em caso de contacto com os olhos:
Enxaguar os olhos durante alguns minutos sob dgua corrente, mantendo as palpebras abertas. Em caso de
persisténcia dos sintomas, consultar o médico.

- Em caso de ingestio: Consultar imediatamente o médico

- 4.2 Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.
( continuagdo na pagina 3 )
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- 4.3 Indicagoes sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessdrios
Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

SECCAO 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios

- 5.1 Meios de extingdo

- Meios adequados de extingdo:
CO2, po extintor ou jacto de agua. Um incéndio de grandes dimensoes deve ser combatido com jacto de agua ou
espuma resistente ao dlcool.

- 5.2 Perigos especiais decorrentes da substincia ou mistura
Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

- 5.3 Recomendacaes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios

- Equipamento especial de protecgdo: Ndo sdo necessarias medidas especiais.

SECCAO 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

- 6.1 Precaucées individuais, equipamento de protecg¢io e procedimentos de emergéncia
Usar equipamento de protec¢do. Manter as pessoas desprotegidas afastadas.

- 6.2 Precaucgées a nivel ambiental:
Diluir em bastante dgua.
Evitar que penetre na canaliza¢do / aguas superficiais / aguas subterrdneas.

- 6.3 Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza:
Recolher com produtos que absorvam liquidos (areia, seixos, absorventes universais, serradura ).
Eliminar residualmente as substdncias contaminadas como um residuo segundo o Ponto 13.
Assegurar uma ventilagdo adequada.

- 6.4 Remissdo para outras secgoes
Para informagoes sobre uma manipulagdo segura, ver o capitulo 7.
Para informacgades referentes ao equipamento de protec¢do individual, ver o capitulo 8.
Para informacgades referentes a eliminagdo residual, ver o capitulo 13.

SECCAO 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

- 7.1 Precaugodes para um manuseamento Seguro
Assegurar uma boa ventilagdo / exaustdo no local de trabalho.
Evitar a formagdo de aerossois.
- Precaucgades para prevenir incéndios e explosoes:
Manter afastado de fontes de igni¢do - ndo fumar.
Proteger do calor.
Proteger contra descargas electrostaticas.

- 7.2 Condicoes de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades
- Armazenagem:
- Requisitos para espagos ou contentores para armazenagem: Armazenar num local fresco.
- Avisos para armazenagem conjunta: Ndo necessario.
- Qutros avisos sobre as condigoes de armazenagem:
Manter o recipiente hermeticamente fechado.
Armazenar em recipientes bem fechados, em local fresco e seco.
Proteger do calor e da radiagdo directa do sol.
- 7.3 Utilizacdo(ées) final(is) especifica(s) Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

PT—
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SECCAO 8: Controlo da exposicdo/Protegao individual

- 8.1 Pardmetros de controlo
- Indicagées adicionais para concepgdo de instalagées técnicas: Nao existem outras informagaes, ver ponto 7.

- Componentes cujo valor do limite de exposi¢do no local de trabalho deve ser monitorizado:
109-99-9 tetrahidrofurano
VLE | Valor para exposi¢do curta: 100 ppm

Valor para exposi¢ao longa: 50 ppm
P; A3; Irrit. do TRS; afec¢do do SNC;lesdo renal

78-93-3 butanona

VLE | Valor para exposi¢do curta: 300 ppm
Valor para exposi¢ao longa: 200 ppm
IBE; Irrita¢do do TRS;afe¢do do SNP, SNC

- Componentes con valores-limite biolégicos:
109-99-9 tetrahidrofurano
IBE|2 mg/L
Amostra: urina
Momento da amostragem: Fim do turno
Indicador biologico: Tetrahidrofurano
78-93-3 butanona
IBE|2 mg/L
Amostra: urina
Momento da amostragem: Fim do turno
Indicador biologico: Metiletilcetona (MEK)

- Indicagées adicionais: Foram utilizadas como base as listas validas a data da elaboragdo.

- 8.2 Controlo da exposicao
- Equipamento de protec¢do individual:
- Medidas gerais de protecgdo e higiene:
Manter afastado de alimentos, bebidas e forragens.
Despir imediatamente a roupa contaminada e embebida.
Lavar as mdos antes das pausas e no fim do trabalho.
Evitar o contacto com os olhos.
Evitar o contacto com os olhos e com a pele.
- Protecc¢do respiratoria:
Utilizar uma mdscara respiratoria se a exposi¢do for reduzida ou durante um curto espago de tempo, se esta for
mais prolongada ou mais intensa, utilizar uma mascara respiratoria independente do ar ambiente.
- Proteccdo das maos:

Luvas de protec¢do

O material das luvas tem de ser impermeavel e resistente ao produto / a substancia / preparagdo.
Uma vez que ndo foram realizados testes nesta drea, ndo podemos recomendar um determinado tipo de material
para as luvas que seja adequado para o produto / a preparagdo / a mistura de quimicos.
Escolher o material das luvas tendo em consideracdo a durabilidade, a permeabilidade e a degradagdo.
- Material das luvas
A escolha das luvas mais adequadas ndao depende apenas do material, mas também de outras caracteristicas
qualitativas e varia de fabricante para fabricante. O facto de o produto ser composto por uma variedade de
materiais leva a que ndo seja possivel prever a durag¢do dos mesmos e, consequentemente, das luvas, sendo assim

necessario proceder a uma verificagdo antes da sua utilizagdo.
( continuagdo na pagina 5 )
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- Tempo de penetracdo no material das luvas

( continuacdo da pagina 4 )

Deve informar-se sobre a validade exacta das suas luvas junto do fabricante e respeita-la.

- Protecgao dos olhos:

Oculos de protecgio totalmente fechados

SECCAO 9: Propriedades fisico-quimicas

- Informacgdées gerais
- Aspeto:
Forma:
Cor:
- Odor:
- Limiar olfactivo:

- 9.1 Informacaoes sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base

Liquido

Incolor

tipo éter

Ndo determinado.

- valor pH:

Ndo determinado.

- Mudanca do estado:
Ponto de fusdo/ponto de congelacao:
Ponto de ebulicdio inicial e intervalo de ebulicdo:

Ndo determinado.
66 °C

- Ponto de inflamacdo:

-14 °C

- Inflamabilidade (solido, gas):

Ndo aplicavel.

- Temperatura de ignicdo:

320 °C

- Temperatura de decomposicio:

Nado determinado.

- Temperatura de autoignicdo:

O produto ndo é auto-inflamavel.

- Propriedades explosivas:

O produto ndo é explosivo. Contudo, é possivel a formagdo
de misturas explosivas ar/vapor.

- Limites de explosdo:

- Densidade relativa
- Densidade de vapor
- Taxa de evaporagdo:

Inferior: 1,8 Vol %
Superior: 11,8 Vol %
- Pressdo de vapor em 20 °C: 172 hPa
- Densidade em 20 °C: 0,9 g/lem?

Ndo determinado.
Nado determinado.
Ndo determinado.

- Solubilidade em / miscibilidade com
dagua:

Completamente misturdvel.

- Coeficiente de particdo: n-octanol/dgua

Ndo determinado.

- Viscosidade:
Dindmico:
Cinematico:

Ndo determinado.
Ndo determinado.

- Percentagem de solvente:
Solventes orgdnicos:

70,1 %

( continuagdo na pagina 6 )
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Voc (UE) 70,09 %
Percentagem de substincias solidas: 0,0 %
- 9.2 Outras informagaées Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

SECCAO 10: Estabilidade e reactividade

- 10.1 Reactividade Ndo existe mais nenhuma informacdo relevante disponivel.

- 10.2 Estabilidade quimica

- Decomposicio térmica / condigées a evitar: Ndo existe decomposicdo se usado de acordo com as especificagoes.
- 10.3 Possibilidade de reacoes perigosas Nao se conhecem reacgoes perigosas.

- 10.4 Condigées a evitar Nao existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

- 10.5 Materiais incompativeis: Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

- 10.6 Produtos de decomposicio perigosos: Ndo se conhecem produtos de decomposigdo perigosos.

SECCAO 11: Informacdo toxicoldogica

- 11.1 Informacaes sobre os efeitos toxicologicos
- Toxicidade aguda Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificacdo ndo sao preenchidos.

- Valores LD/LCS50 relevantes para a classifica¢do:
109-99-9 tetrahidrofurano
por via oral |LD50 | 2.500 mg/kg (rat)
- Efeito de irritabilidade primario:
- Corrosdo/irritacio cutinea Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificagdo ndo sdo preenchidos.
- Lesdes oculares graves/irritagcdo ocular
Provoca irrita¢ao ocular grave.
- Sensibilizacdo respiratoria ou cutinea
Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificacdo nao sdo preenchidos.
- Avisos adicionais de toxicologia:
- Efeitos CMR (carcinogenicidade, mutagenicidade e efeitos toxicos na reprodugdo)
- Mutagenicidade em células germinativas
Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificagdo ndo sdo preenchidos.
- Carcinogenicidade
Suspeito de provocar cancro.
- Toxicidade reprodutiva Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificacdo ndo sdo preenchidos.
- Toxicidade para orgdos-alvo especificos (STOT) - exposicdio unica
Pode provocar irritagdo das vias respiratorias.
- Toxicidade para orgdos-alvo especificos (STOT) - exposicio repetida
Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificacdo nao sdo preenchidos.
- Perigo de aspiragcdo Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificagdo ndo sdo preenchidos.

SECCAO 12: Informaciio ecolégica

- 12.1 Toxicidade

- Toxicidade aquatica: Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

- 12.2 Persisténcia e degradabilidade Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.
- 12.3 Potencial de bioacumulagio Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

- 12.4 Mobilidade no solo Nio existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.
( continuagdo na pagina 7 )
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- Outras indicagoes ecologicas:
- Indicacgoes gerais:
Classe de perigo para a agua 1 (D) (auto-classificagdo): pouco perigoso para a agua
Ndo deixar chegar substancias concentradas, ou seja quantidades grandes, as aguas subterraneas, aos cursos de
dgua ou a canalizagdo.
- 12.5 Resultados da avaliacdo PBT e mPmB
- PBT: Ndo aplicavel.
-mPmB: Nao aplicavel.
- 12.6 Outros efeitos adversos Nao existe mais nenhuma informagdo relevante disponivel.

SECCAO 13: Consideracées relativas a eliminacéo

- 13.1 Métodos de tratamento de residuos
 Recomendacdo: Ndo se pode eliminar juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Ndo permita que chegue a canalizagdo.

- Embalagens contaminadas:
- Recomendacdo: Eliminagdo residual conforme o regulamento dos servigos publicos.
- Meio de limpeza recomendado: Agua, eventualmente com adigdo de produtos de limpeza

SECCAO 14: Informacées relativas ao transporte

- 14.1 Numero ONU

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UN1133

- 14.2 Designacdo oficial de transporte da ONU

-ADR 1133 ADESIVOS

-IMDG ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
-JTATA ADHESIVES

- 14.3 Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte

-ADR, IATA

- Classe 3 Liquidos inflamaveis

- Rotulo 3

-IMDG

$

- Class 3 Liquidos inflamaveis

- Label 3

- 14.4 Grupo de embalagem

-ADR, IMDG, IATA 1

- 14.5 Perigos para o ambiente:

- Poluente das dguas: Simbolo convencional (peixes e arvore)
- 14.6 Precaucgaoes especiais para o utilizador Atengdo: Liquidos inflamaveis

( continuagdo na pagina 8 )
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- Numero de identificacio de perigo (N° Kemler): 33

-N°EMS: F-E,S-D

- Stowage Category B

- 14.7 Transporte a granel em conformidade com o

anexo Il da Convencio MARPOL e o Cédigo IBC Ndao aplicavel.

- Transporte/outras informagoes:

-ADR

- Quantidades Limitadas (LQ) 5L

- Quantidades exceptuadas (EQ) Codigo: E2
Quantidade liquida maxima por embalagem interior: 30 ml
Quantidade liquida maxima por embalagem exterior: 500 ml

- Categoria de transporte 2

- Codigo de restricdo em tuneis D/E

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

- UN "Model Regulation": UN 1133 ADESIVOS, 3, II

SECCAO 15: Informacdo sobre regulamentagdo

- 15.1 Regulamentacgdao/legislacdo especifica para a substdncia ou mistura em matéria de saude, seguranca e
ambiente

- Diretiva 2012/18/UE

- Substdncias perigosas designadas - ANEXO I Nenhum dos componentes se encontra listado.

- Categoria “Seveso” P5c LIQUIDOS INFLAMAVEIS

- Quantidades-limiar (em toneladas), para a aplicacdo de requisitos de nivel inferior 5.000 t

- Quantidades-limiar (em toneladas), para a aplicacio de requisitos de nivel superior 50.000 t
- Regulamento (CE) n.” 1907/2006 ANEXO XVII Condigées de limitagdo: 3

- Directiva 2011/65/UE relativa a restri¢do do uso de determinadas substincias perigosas em equipamentos|
eléctricos e electronicos - Anexo I1

Nenhum dos componentes se encontra listado.
- REGULAMENTO (UE) 2019/1148

- Anexo I - PRECURSORES DE EXPLOSIVOS OBJETO DE RESTRICOES (Valor-limite mdximo para efeitos
de licenciamento nos termos do artigo 5.0, n.o 3)

Nenhum dos componentes se encontra listado.

- Anexo II - PRECURSORES DE EXPLOSIVOS PASSIVEIS DE PARTICIPACAO
Nenhum dos componentes se encontra listado.

- Regulamento (CE) n.° 273/2004 relativo aos precursores de drogas
78-93-3 | butanona | 3

- Regulamento (CE) n.° 111/2005 que estabelece regras de controlo do comércio de precursores de drogas entre|
a Comunidade e paises terceiros

78-93-3 | butanona |3

( continuagdo na pagina 9 )
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- 15.2 Avalia¢do da seguranga quimica: Nao foi realizada nenhuma Avaliagdo de Seguran¢a Quimica.

SECCAO 16: Outras informagées

As informagoes fornecidas baseiam-se no estado actual dos nossos conhecimentos, embora ndo representem uma
garantia das propriedades do produto e ndo fundamentam uma relagdo contratual.

- Frases relevantes
H225 Liquido e vapor facilmente inflamaveis.
H319 Provoca irritagdo ocular grave.
H335 Pode provocar irritagdo das vias respiratorias.
H336 Pode provocar sonoléncia ou vertigens.
H351 Suspeito de provocar cancro.

- Abreviaturas e acronimos:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Liquidos inflamaveis — Categoria 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Lesoes oculares graves/irrita¢do ocular — Categoria 2
Carc. 2: Carcinogenicidade — Categoria 2
STOT SE 3: Toxicidade para orgdos-alvo especificos (exposi¢do unica) — Categoria 3
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Ilacnopm 6e3onacnocmu
6 coomeemcmeuu ¢ 'OCT 30333-2007

Jama nevamu: 25.03.2022 Hama pedaxmuposanus: 25.03.2022

I1Hoenmugukayus xumuueckou npooyKyuu u cée0eHus o npouzeooumesie uiu

nocmasuiuke

- Hoenmudghuxamop npooykma

- Topzosoe naumenosanue: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

- Apmuxynonuiii nomep: 50410-304

- Coomeemcmeyroujue yCmaHo6/1eHHblE NPUMEHEHUSA 6CULECINEA UL CMECU U He PeKOMEHOyemble odnacmu
UCNONB30BAHUA
Omcymcmeyem Kakasa-1ubo coomeemcmeayowas UHPopmayus.

- IIpumenenue eewgecmea / npenapama Jlabopamopmule Xumuxamol

- [loopobnas ungpopmayus nocmasujuka nacnopma 6e3onacHocmu
- Ilpouzeooumens / Ilocmasujux:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- Omoen, npedocmasastowuii ungpopmayuro: Product safety department
- Homep menegpona sxcmpennoii ceasu:

ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661

1-703-527-3887

2 Hoenmugpukayua onacnocmu (onacnocmeit)

: I(Jlaccm[)ukauuﬂ eeuiecmea uiu cmecu

niaiams

®

Bocnnamensiowasics scuokocmo 2 H225 Jleeko socnaamensiowasncs ’CUOKoOCms u nap.

onacHocmy 0711 300P08bs

Kanyepocennocmeo 2 H351 Ilpeononoscumensro evizvieaem pax.

Eye Irritation 24 H319 Buizbisaem cepvesnoe pazopasiceHue 21as.

CTOM - oonoxkpammo 3 H335 Mooicem swizvisamov pazopasicenue ObixamenbHbiX nymetl.
Ocmpas moxcuunocmsv 5 H303 Moowcem nanecmu 8ped npu npoeiamuléanuu.

- Dnemenmul MapKuposKu
- Inemenmul mapkupoexu ¢ coomeemcmeuu ¢ CI'C
Jannwviii npodyxkm kraccuguyupyemcs u mapxupyemcs ¢ coomsemcmeuu ¢ Coenaco8anHol Ha eno6aibHOM

VPOBHE CUCMEMOU KIACCUDUKAYUY U MAPKUPOSKU Xumuyeckux eeujecms (GHS).
(IIponomkenue Ha cTpaHHUIE 2)
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(IIpopomxenue ctpanums! 1)

: HuKmDZpaJWMbl, 0603Haualomue onacHocmu

GHSO02

GHS07 GHSO08

- Cuznanwvnoe cnoeo Onacro

- Komnonenmul 3muxemxu, yka3viéaroujue Ha ORACHOCHb:
tetrahydrofuran
- Ilpedynpescoenus 06 onacnocmu
Jlezxo socniameHA0Wasncs HCUOKOCms U nap.
Mooicem nanecmu 8ped npu npoeiamei6aHuu.
Buizvieaem cepvesnoe pasopaoicenue 2nas.
IIpeononoscumenvHo vi3vléaem pax.
Mooicem svizviams pasopasicenue ObiXamenbHblx nymel.
- Mepwt npedocmoposcnocmu
Bepeuv om menna/uckp/omxpeimoco oeusa/2opauux nosepxnocmeii. — He kypumo.
Hcnonvsosams 83pvlgodezonacHoe snekmpuieckoe / 6eHmuiAyuonHoe / oceemumensHoe 000pyo0osaHue.
IIPU IIOITAJJTAHUH HA KOJXY (unu eonocwt): Hemednenno cuame 8Cio 3a2psa3Henuyio odeacoy. IIpomuvimo
KOJHCY 8000U/MOO OyueM.
IIPU IIOITAIJAHUH B I'/IA3A: OcmopodicHo npomsims 21aza 8000U 8 mevenue HeckKoavkux munym. CHsamo
KOHMAaKmmuble TUH3bL, eCiu 8bl NOIb3Yemech UMU U eCiu Imo aeeko coeaams. IIpodondcums npomvieanue 21as.
Xpanumsv noo 3amrkom.
Ymunusuposamwv cooepacumoe / mapy 6 coomeemcmsuy ¢ MECmMHbIMU / Pe2UOHANbHBIMU / HAYUOHATbHLIMU /
MeANCOYHAP OOHBIMU NPEONUCAHUSIMU.
- Ipy2ue onacnuvie gpaxmoput
- Pesynomamot ouyenku PBT (ycmoiiuueoe duoakkymynamuenoe mokcuueckoe eeujecmeo) u vPvB (ouens
ycmoiiuugoe Ouo0aKKymMynaAnueHoe 6euiecneo)
- PBT: Henpumenumo.
- vPvB: Henpumenumo.

3 Cocmae (ungpopmayun o Komnonenmax)

- Xumuueckasn xapakmepucmukxa: Cmecu
- Onucanue: Cyuecw u3 eewecmes, nepevuClennblx HuaJce, ¢ HeOnacHobiMu odobasxamu.

: Cooepofcamuec;l onacHbsle eeuiecmea.

109-99-9

tetrahydrofuran

& Bocnnamensiowascs scuokocms 2, H225; <& Kanyepozennocms 2, H351; > Eye
Irritation 24, H319; CTOM - oonokpamuo 3, H335; Ocmpas moxcuunocms 5, H303

>50-<100%

78-93-3

METHYL ETHYL KETONE

& Bocnnamensiowasncs scuokocms 2, H225; < Eye Irritation 24, H319; CTOM -
oonoxpamno 3, H336, Ocmpas mokcuunocms 5, H303,; Ocmpas moxcuunocms 5, H313

>2,5-210%

- lononnumenshole ykazanus: Texcm npusedéHHuIX ykasauutl Ha pakmopwsl pucka cm. 6 I'nase 16.

4 Mepul nepgoii nomowju

- Onucanue mep nepeoil MeOUYUHCKOU HOMOWU
- Obwue yxazanus:
Cumnmomuvl OmpagieHuss MOZym NPOAGUMbCS 0AdiCe CHYCHSL MHO20 4aACO8, NOIMOMY UMeemcsi He0OX00UMOCHb 6

MEOUYUHCKOM HAO30pe 8 meueHUe KaKk MUHUMym 48 uacog nocie agapuu (HecuacmHoz2o ciyuas).
(IIponomkenue Ha cTpaHuIe 3)
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- Ilocne sovixanus: Obecneyums 0ocmyn ceedxce2o 8030yXd, Npu HEOOMOAHUAX OOPAMUMBCA K 8PAYY.

- Ilocne konmakma c Kosiceii: Kaxk npasuio, npooykm He oxazvlgaem pazopaxcaruie2o 8030eliCmsus Ha KOXcy.

- Ilocne konmakma c znazamu:
Ilpomoiime omkpvimsiil 21a3 OO NPOMOUHOU 800U 8 MeyeHUe HeCKONLKUX Murym. IIpu coxpanenuu cumMnmomos
obpamumecs K 8payy.

- ITocne npoznamuieanun: Hemeonenno evizgams epaua.

- Ykazanusn ons epaua:

- Haubonee éascnvle cumnmomsl u Ipghekmol, Kaxk Hemeodiennvlie, MAK U NPOAGNAIOUWUECA 6NOCTIEOCHBUU
Omcymcmeyem Kakasa-iubo coomeemcmeayiowas uHpopmayus.

- YKkazanue Ha Heo0X00UMOCHb ONEPAMUGCHOI MEOUYUHCKOI ROMOUWL U CREYUAILHO20 PeHCUMA
Omcymemeyem Kakas-1ubo coomeemcmeayowas uHpopmayus.

5Mepb1 u cpedcmea obecneuenus noafcapoes'pb1606e30nacuocmu

- Cpedcmea noxicapomyuienus

- Haonexycawue cpedocmea myuienusn:
CO2, nopowkosoe cpedcmeo 0l MyuleHus: Ui 600sIHASL CMPYsL MeaKo2o paszdpuizeusanus. Ilpu 6opvbe ¢
KPYRHBIMU ROACAPAMU Ce0Yem NPUMEHSIMb OOSHYI0 CIPYIO MEIK020 PA30pbl32U8AHUs WU CHUPMOYCMOUYUBYIO
nemy.

- Ocobvle onacnocmu, co30a6aemble 6eU{eCnEoM UL CMECHIO
Omcymemeyem Kakas-1mubo coomeemcmayiouwas UHGOpMayus.

- Pexomenoayuu ona nosxcaphnuix

- 3awmumnoe ocnawenue: Hem neobxooumocmu 8 Kakux-mbo cneyuaibHulx Mepax.

6 Mepbt no npeoomepauienuio u TUKGUOAUUU ABAPUIIHBIX U UPE3GLIYAIHBIX CUMYAUUTL U UX|

nocneocmeui

“Mepot no obecneuenHuo 1UYHOU 0e30NACHOCMU, 3AU[UMHOE CHAPAXNCEHUE U NOPAOOK Oelicmeuil 6
upe3euIUAIHON CUMyayuu
Haoemb 3awumnoe chapsicenue. JJepocams na omoanenuu He3auuiyyéHHuIX aoo0ell.
- Meput no 3augume oKkpyscarouieii cpeowvl:
Paszbasums 6orvuum Koauuecmeom 800ul.
He oonyckamv nonadanus 8 kKaHanusayuoHHyo cucmemy / n08epxXHOCMHble Ul SPYHMOBble B00bI.
- MemoOvl u mamepuanvl 014 1OKATUIAUUU U OUUCHIKUL:
Cobpame npu nomowu cesa3ul8aioujezo JHCUOKOCMb Mamepuana (neckd, Kuzenbzypd, KUCIO0MHO-651CYWe20
cpeocmed, YHUBEPCANbHBIX BACYUUX CPEOCHIE, ONUIOK).
Ymunusuposame 3apasicénnviii mamepuan kak omxoowl 8 coomeemcmeuu ¢ ITynkmom 13.
Obecneuums 00CMAMOUHYIO GEHMUNAYUIO.
- Cevlnku Ha opyzue pazoesvt
Hnghopmayus no besonacnomy oopawenuio - 6 I iage 7.
Hughopmayus no unousuodyanvromy 3aumumuomy cHapsidcenuio - 6 Iiase 8.
Hnghopmayus no ymunuzayuu - 6 I nase 13.

7 Ilpasuna xpanenusa xumuyeckoi nRpoOyKyuu u odpauienus ¢ Heil npu nozpy3ouHo-

paszepy3ounsix pabomax

- Obpawienue c eeujecmeom:
- Meput npedocmoporcnocmu no 6e30nacHomy oopauieHuIo
Obecneuums Xopoutyo 6eHMUAAYUIO / BLIMAICKY HA paboyem mecme.

He donyckamws obpazosanus asposoneil.
(ITponomkenue Ha cTpanune 4)
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- Ykazanus no 3auiume om noicapoe u 63pvleoe:
ﬂepofcamb nooanvuie 0m UCMOYHUKOS B0CHIIAMEHEHUS - He Kypunito.
3awuwams om scapa.
HpuHﬂmb Mepbvl NPpOoMmue 3JeKmpocmamudecKoco 3apAaxCeHust.

- Ycnoeus 6e30nacnozo xpaneHus, 6K0YAA HECOEMECMUMOCIU
- Xpanenue:
- Tpebosanus, npedvssniemole K CKIAOCKUM HOMEWECHUAM U mape: Xpanums 8 NPoxXiaoHoM Mecme.
- Ykasanusn no coemecmumocmu ¢ opyzumu eeuwjecmeamu npu xpanenuu: He mpedyemcs.
- lanvheiiwiue 0annple no ycioguam Xpanenus:

Jepotcamsv Emkocmu RIOMHO 3AKPLIMbIMU.

Xpanumu 6 X0pouio 3aKpuimotl mape 8 NPOXAAOHOM U CYXOM Mecme.

3awuwams om dHcapel 4 OmM NPAMBIX COTHEYHBIX JYHYell.
- XapakmepHnoe Koneunoe npumeHnenue (Uiu nPUMEHeHU )

Omcymemeyem Kakas-mubo coomeemcmeayowas uHpopmayus.

8 Cpeocmea konmpons 3a onacHvim 8030elicmeuem u cpedcmea UHOUBUOYATbHOU 3AU UMbl

- [lononnumenshole yKA3anus no CMpyKmype mexHuueckux ycmpoiicma:
Huxakux oonoanumenvuvix oaunwvix, cm. [lynkm 7.

- Ilapamempyol Konmponsa

: Cocmasﬂmomue KOmMnoHnenmul C npedemznbmm 3Hauenuamu, mpeﬁylomue MOHRUMOpUHZA HA pa6otmx
mecmax:

109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran
PDK|IJIK c.c.: 100 me/m’
n;
78-93-3 METHYL ETHYL KETONE

PDK|IJIK c.c.: 200 me/m’
K m.p.: 400 me/m’

n,

' ,Zlonwmumeﬂbubte YKasanusn:
B kauecmee ocnosbl ROCIIYHCUNIU CNUCKU, A6TIA6UIUECA HA MOMEHM COCMABIIEHUA AKM)AlbHbIMU.

- Tpeboeanusa no oxpane mpyoa u mepvl no obecnevyeHuro 6e30nacHOCmu nepconana

- Cpedcmea uHoueuOyanbHol 3auiumol:

- Qbwue mepovl no 3auume om 6030eliCMEUA U 2UCUCHE:
lepoicams nodanvute om npooOyKmoe NUMAaHus, HanumKo8 U KOpMa OJist HCUBOMHDBIX.
Hemeonenno cusimo 6cro 3a2ps3sHEHHYIO U NPONUMAHHYIO BPEOHBIMU BEUECTNEAMU 00eHCOY.
Mboimb pyku nepeod nepepovléamu u no0 OKOHYAHUU PAOOmbL.
H3z6ecamb koumaxma ¢ 21a3amu.
H3z6ecamb konmakma ¢ 21a3aMu U ¢ KOJ4Cel.

- 3awuma opzanos ovixanus:
Ilpu xpamkoeépemenHOM KOHMAKME C GeUeCmB8OM UNU NPU 8030€liCNBEUU GeleCm8d HU3KOU KOHYEeHMPayuu
NOb3068AMbCA PUILMPYIOWUM YCMPOUCBOM 08 3auumsl 0peano8 ovixanus. [Ipu unmencusnom uiu 6oaee
nPOOONNCUMENLHOM KOHMAKME cledyem 80CN0Ab308AMbCA AGMOHOMHBIM YCMPOUCHBOM 3AUUMbL OP2AHO8
ObIXAHUAL.

- 3awuma pyk:

3awyumusie nepuamxu (pyxaguywl).

(ITpoomkenue Ha cTpaHuLe 5)
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Mamepuan nepuamox / pykaguy 00JceH Obimb YCMOUYUBHIM K 6030elicmeuto npodykma / eewecmea /
npenapama u He NPONYcKamy ux.
Huxkaxux pexomenoayuil 6 omuoulenuy mamepuana nepuamox / pyKkaguy, npuzoousbix 0 NPUMeHeHUs: 8 X00e
pabomvl ¢ NPOOYKMOM / npenepamom / CMecolo XUMUKAmo8 0amby Helb3s, MaK KAk HUKAKUX UCHbIMAHUL 8 S1MOM
OMHOWEHUU He NPOBOOUNOCD.
Bvibop mamepuana nepuamox / pyxasuy npouzsooumcs ¢ y4émom epemenu npopwied, cmenenu npoHuyaemocmu
U 3po3uuU.
- Mamepuan nepuamok / pykasuy
Buwibop nooxoosawux nepuamox / pyxasuy onpeoensemcs ne moibKo MAMepuailom, Ho maxice u opyeumu
Ka4eCcmeEeHHbIMU 0COOEHHOCIMAMU, NPULEM MENHCOY PAZTUYHBIMU NPOU3EOOUMENIMU CYujecmeyem 00abuLast
pasnuya. Tak kax npodykm npedcmasisiem cobou CMeCh PA3IULHbIX GeUeCms, Mo He NPeOCmAaBIsnencss HUKAKOU
B03MOICHOCIU OJIsL PACYEMA YCMOUYUSOCU MAMEPUALA, U3 KOMOPO20 U320MOBTIeHbl NepyamKu / pyKaguybl, Ymo
8bL3bIBACH HEOOX0OUMOCTb NEPENPOBEPKU HA NPEOMEN NPUOOHOCTU Neped UCTIONb30BAHUEM.
- Ilepuood nponuyaemocmu mamepuana nepuamox / pykaguy,.
Heobxo0umo oceedomumucs y npouzsooumens 3auyumublx nepyamox / pykasuy 0 moyHoM epemeHu npopwléa u
npUOEpICUBAMbCS €20.
- 3awmguma 2na3s:

IInomnuo npujijecaroujue 3aufumHusle OYKu

9 Duzurko-xumuueckue ceonucmaea

- Unghopmayun no 0cHOGHbIM pu3uyecKUM U XUMUUECKUM CEOUCMEAM
- Obwan ungopmayun
- Buewinuii 6uo:

Dopma: JKuokocmo
1leem: becysemnoe
- 3anax: Dghuponooobro
- Ilopoe 3anaxa: He onpeoeneno.
- 3nauenue pH: He onpeoeneno.

- H3menenue cocmoanus
Touka nnasenenusn / unmepean memnepamyp
naagnenus: He onpedeneno.
Touka kunenus / unmepean memnepamyp kunenus: 66 °C

- Temnepamypnasa mouka 6CnbluiKu: -14 °C
- Bocnnamensemocms (meépooe, zazoobpasnoe
eeuiecmaeo): Henpumenumo.

- Temnepamypa eocniamenenus: 320 °C

- Temnepamypa pacnaoa: He onpeoeneno.

- Camogocnnamennaemocmy: IIpodykm ne s6n3emcs camo8oCnIaAMEHIEMbIM.

- Bapvieoonacnocms: Ilpooyxm ne Asnaemcs 83pbl80ONACHBIM, 0OHAKO
B03MOJCHO 00pA308aHUE 83PbIBOONACHBIX cMecell napa /
6030yXxa.

- Ipanuuywt é3pvieaemocmu:
Huorcnan: 1,8 non. %

(ITponomkenue Ha cTpanuie 6)
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Bepxnasa: 11,8 non. %
- [laénenue napa npu 20 °C: 172 2alla
- [llnomnocmo npu 20 °C: 0,9 o/cm’
- Omnocumenvnas RIOMHOCHb He onpeoeneno.
- Ilnomnocms napa He onpeoeneno.
- CKopocmp ucnapenus He onpeoeneno.

- Pacmeopumocms ¢ / Cmemusaemocms ¢
800011: Tlonnocmouio cmewusaemo.

- Koagppuyuenm pacnpeoenenus (n-okmanon / 6ooa): He onpedeneno.

* Baskocmu:
Hunamuueckan: He onpeoeneno.
Kunemamuueckasn: He onpedeneno.
- Codeprcanue pacmeopumensn:
Opzanuueckue pacmeopumenu: 70,1 %
VocC (EC) 70,09 %
Cooepircanue meépovix men: 0,0 %
- Ipyzaa ungpopmayusa Omcymcmeyem Kaxkasa-aubo coomeemcmeyouas
unghopmayus.

10 Cmabunvnocme u peakyuoHnas cnocodOHocms

- Peaxuyuonnasn cnocoonocms Omcymcmeayem Kakas-1mbo coomeemcmsyowas uHpopmayus.
- Xumuueckaa cmadunbHOCHb
- Tepmuueckuit pacnad / ycnoeus, Komopuwix ciedyem u3oezamo:
Ipu ucnonvzoanuu 8 cOomeemcmeauu ¢ NPeONUCAHUAMYU He NPOUCXOOUM HUKAKO20 pacnaod.
- Bozmostcnocmsb onacuuix peaxyuii Heuzgecmuo Hu 0 KAKux OnACHbIX peaKyusx.
- Yenosus, evizviearowgue onacnole usmenenus Omcymcemeyem Kakas-1mo6o coomeemcmsyowas ungopmayust.
- Hecoemecmumore mamepuanvt: Omcymcmeyem Kakas-1moo coomeemcmsyowas ungopmayust.
- Onacuote npodykmut pacnaoa: Hezeecmno nu o Kakux onacHvix npooyKmax pacnaod.

11 Hngpopmayusa o moxcuunocmu

- Hngpopmayus no moxkcuxkonozuueckomy 6030€icmeuio
- Ocmpas MoKCUYHOCMb:

- 3nauenus LD/LC50 (nemanvHoil 003vl/KoHUueHmpayuu), Heoodxooumole 01 Kiaccuguyuposanus:
109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran
Opanvho (uepes pom) |LD5 0 | 2.500 me/xe (rat)

- Ilepsuunoe pazopaxncarouwiee 6o3delicmeue:
- na koxcy: Hem pasopaosicaroujezo 6o3oeticmsusi.
- na znaza: Paszopadcaiowee so30eticmaue.
- Cencubunuzayus: Heuzsecmno o Hanuyuy ceHcubunusupyowe2o 6030eicmsus.
- lononnumensnsie moKCUKOI02UeCKUE YKAZAHUA:
Ha ocnosanuu pacuémnoeo memooa Bceobwen Knaccuguxayuonnou Jupekmuswvr EC dasn IIpenapamos 6 eé
nocaeoHnel (akmyanvbHot) pedakyuu npooyKm npedcmasisiem ciedyrouue Uuobl ONACHOCMIL:
Bpeono ons 300poswus
Paszopascarowe

(IIponomkenue Ha cTpaHuie 7)
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- Hngpopmanyus no cnedyrowgum zpynnam nomeHuuaIbHbIX 6030€UCH GUIL:
- Kanuyepozennoe, usmensawuiee HacneOCmeeHHOCHb U ebl3vlealouiee decniooue oeiicmeue
Kanyepocennocmo 2

12 Hughopmanyusn o eo30eiicmeuu Ha OKPYysHCarouiyio cpeoy

- Tokcuunocmo

- Akeamokcuunocms: Omcymemeyem Kakas-1oo coomeemcmeayouas UHGopmayus.

- Cmouxocmo u ckionnocme K oezpadayuu Omcymemeyem Kakasa-1ubo coomeemcmeayowas uHpopmayus.

- Ilogedenue 6 IKoNO2UYECKUX cCUCMEMAX:

- Buoakkymynamuenwtii nomenyuan Omcymcmsyem Kakaa-mubo coomeemcmsyouas UHpopmayusl.

- Iloosuscnocmo 6 zpynme Omcymemeayem Kaxasa-1mbo coomeemcmeayiowds uHgopmayus.

- [lononnumenvhole IKON02UYECKUE YKAZAHUA:

- Obwue ykazanusn:
Knacc epeonocmu onst 600wt 1 (Camo-knaccugurayus): HEMHO20 8peOHO Oisi 00bL
He oonyckams nonaoanus npodykma 6 epyHmoswvie 600bl, 8000EMbl UNU 6 KAHATUIAYUOHHYIO CUCTEMY 8
HepazOagneHHOM uoe Ul 6 OOJILUIUX KOTUUeCMBax.

- Pesynomamot ouenku PBT (ycmoiiuueoe duoakkymynamuenoe mokcuueckoe eeujecmeo) u vPvB (ouens
ycmouuugoe 0UoaKKymyissmueHoe 6euiecneo)

- PBT: Henpumenumo.

- vPvB: Henpumenumo.

- Ipyzue epeonsie sgppexmur Omcymemeyem Kaxasa-iubo coomeemcmayowas uHgopmayus.

13 Pekomenoayuu no yoanenuro omxoooe (0cmamkoe)

- Memoowvl 06pabomku omxo0oe
- Pexomenoayusn:
Ymunuzayus cosmecmno ¢ 6vimosvimu omxodamu neoonycmuma. He oonyckams nonadanus 6 Kananusayuio.

- Heouuwennvle ynaxoexu:
- Pexomenoauusn:

Ymunuzayus dongicna 6vims ocyujecmenena 6 COOMEEMCmaUul ¢ NPeONUCAHUSIMU KOMNENMEHMHbIX CLYIiCO.
- Pexomendyemole uucmawue cpeocmea: Booa - eciu neobxooumo, ¢ 006asnenuem Yucmsaumyux cpeocms.

14 Ungpopmayuna npu nepesozxkax (mpancnopmuposanuu)

- Homep UN

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UNI1133

- Coocmeennoe mpancnopmnoe naumenosarnue OOH

-ADR 1133 KIIEH

-IMDG ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
-IATA ADHESIVES

* K1laccoeé onacHocmu mpancnopma

“ADR, IATA

- Knacc 3 JleckosocniameHsrowuecs HeuoKoCcmu

(IIponomkenue Ha cTpaHHuIe §)
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Ilacnopm 6e3onacnocmu
6 coomeemcmeuu ¢ 'OCT 30333-2007

Jama nevamu: 25.03.2022 Hama pedaxmuposanus: 25.03.2022

Topzoeoe naumenosanue: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(IIpopomkenue cTpaHuIs! 7)

- ImuKkemxa 0nsa ORACHO20 COOEPHCUMO20 3

-IMDG

- Class 3 Jleexosocnaamensrouuecs HeuoKoCcmu
- Label 3
- I'pynna ynakoeku
- ADR, IMDG, IATA I
- OKonozuueckue pucku:
- 3acpaznumens MopcKoil cpeovl: Cumeson (pviba u oepego)
- Ocobvle mepvl nPedOCmMOPOIHCHOCHU 01
nonv3oeameneil Ocmopooicro: Jleekogocniamensiouuecss H#HuoKocmu
- Hoenmughuxayuonnwtii nomep onacnocmu (Koo
onacnocmu no Kemnepy): 33
-Homep EMS: F-E,S-D
- Stowage Category B

- Tpancnopmupoeka HaganioM 6 COOMEEMCHEUU C
Ipunoscenuem I MARPOL73/78 (Mescoynapoonasn
KOHBEHUUsI RO RPEOOMBPAUEHUIO 3A2PAZHEHU 800 C
cy006) u IBC Code (Mestcoynapoonwlii Kodekc
NEPesO30K ONACHBIX XUMUYECKUX 2PY306 Hanueom)  Henpumenumo.

- Tpaucnopm / 0ononnumenvnas ungopmayus:

-ADR

- Ocpanuuennsvie 06vémut (LQ) 5L

- Oceo60scoennvie koruuecmea (EQ) Koo: E2
MaxkcumanvHoe KoIU4eCmeo Hemmo Hd 6HYMPEHHIOI
mapy: 30 ma
MaxcumanvHoe Koauuecmeo Hemmo HaA HAPYHCHYIO
mapy: 500 ma

- Tpanucnopmnas kamezopu 2

- Koo ozpanuuenus npoesoa uepez mynnenu D/E

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 mn
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 mn

- UN ""Model Regulation": UN 1133 KJIEH, 3, 11

15 Hnghopmayusa o nayuonansHom u mexsncoynapooOHom 3aKOHO0AmMebCmee

“Hopmul 6e3onacnocmu, npaguina oxXpamsl mpyoa u IK0N02UYeCKUe HOPMAMUBHL UIU CHAHOAPNIbL,
oelicmeyroujue 01 6euiecmed Ui cmecu
Omcymemeyem Kakas-mubo coomeemcmeayowas uHpopmayus.

- Peecmp espasuiickoit npomvluinennoii npooyKyuu

Bce komnonenmur YKdA3aHsbl 6 CNUCKe.

(IIponomkenue Ha cTpaHuIe 9)
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Ilacnopm 6e3onacnocmu
6 coomeemcmeuu ¢ 'OCT 30333-2007

Jama nevamu: 25.03.2022 Hama pedaxmuposanus: 25.03.2022

Topzoeoe naumenosanue: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

(IIpomomkenue cTpaHuIs! §)
- Inemenmut mapkupoexku é coomeemcmeuu ¢ CI'C
Janneiii npodykm kaaccuguyupyemcs u mapkupyemcsa 6 coomeemcmeuu ¢ Co2nacosanuol Ha 2106aibHoOM
YPOBHE CUCEMOU KAACCUDUKAYUU U MAPKUPOBKU Xumudeckux ewecms (GHS).
- [Tukmozpammel, 0603nauarouue onacnocmu

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Cuznanwvnoe cnoeo Onacro

- Komnonenmul 3muxemku, yka3vigaroujue Ha ONACHOCHYb:
tetrahydrofuran
- IIpeoynpesrcoenus 06 onacnocmu
Jlecko gocniameHaAOWAAC HCUOKOCHb U NAP.
Moowcem nanecmu 8ped npu npo2iamul8aHuu.
Buisvisaem cepvesroe pazopaoicenue 2nas.
IIpeononoscumenvHo vlzviaem pax.
Mooicem gvi3vi6amsb pasopadicerue ObIXamenbHbiX nymei.
- Mepui npedocmoposcuocmu
bepeub om menna/uckp/omxpeimoeo ozcns/2opsuux nogepxnocmet. — He xypume.
Hcnonvzoeams 63pvigobesonachoe snexmpuieckoe / 6enmunayuonnoe / oceemumenvroe 060pyoosanue.
IIPU [IOITAJJAHUU HA KOXXY (unu eéonocwet): Hemeodnenno cHsamo 6cro 3az2psa3HeHHyo 00edicdy. [Ipomvimo
KOJICY 800011/n00 Oyuem.
IIPU [IOIIAJAHUHU B IJIA3A: OcmopodcHo npomvlme 21a3a 000U 6 medeHue HecKoabkux munym. CHamo
KOHMaKmubvle IUH3bL, eCU 8bl NOb3YEMeCh UMU U eCli IMO Jiecko coeramy. IIpodondicums npomvleanue 2nas.
Xpanumsv noo 3aMKoM.
Ymunusuposams codepoicumoe / mapy 6 coomgemcmeuu ¢ MecmubiMu / pecuoHAIbHbIMU / HAYUOHALbHBIMU /
MENHCOYHAPOOHBIMU NPEONUCAHUSMUL.
- Quenka xumuueckou oezonacnocmu: Oyenka xumuieckoli 6e30nacHoCmu He NPo8edeHd.

Jonoanumensnan ungpopmayusn

Jlanuvie onuparomces na akmyanibHble 3HaAHUL, 0OHAKO OHU He SGNAIOMCI 2apanmuell Kakux-1ubo KOHKPEemmblx
ceolicme npoOyKma u He YCMAHABGIUBAIOM HUKAKUX OeUCMBYIOUUX C I0PUOULECKOU MOYKU 3PEHUL 0020B80PHbIX
OMHOULEHUIL.

- Coomeemcmeyroujue oannvle
H225 Jleeko 6ocnaamensiowascs sHcu0Kocms u nap.
H303 Mooicem nanecmu 8ped npu npoeiamvléanuu.
H313 Mooicem nanecmu 8ped npu KoHmaxme ¢ Koicel.
H319 Buisvisaem cepvesnoe pazopadicenue 2ads.
H335 Mooicem svizvisamuv pazopasicenue ObiXxamenbHulx nymetl.
H336 Mooicem 6vi3vi6ameb cOHAUBOCND UMY 20I080KPYIHCEHUE.
H351 IIpeononooscumenvho vizvigaem pax.
- Konmakmmnan ungpopmayusa:

- ADOpesuamypvl u aKpoHuMbL:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
(ITponomxkenue Ha ctpanutie 10)
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(IIponomkenue cTpaHuis! 9)
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic

vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative

Bocnaamensrowasca sicuokocms 2: Flammable liquids — Category 2

Ocmpas mokcuunocms 5: Acute toxicity — Category 5

Eye Irritation 24: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 24
Kanyepoeennocmy 2: Carcinogenicity — Category 2

CTOM - oonoxpamno 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3

RU—
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SECCION 1: Identificacion de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

- 1.1 Identificador del producto
- Nombre comercial: M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

- Numero del articulo: 50410-304

- UFI: R991-J0G7-PO0P-24WN

- 1.2 Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados
No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- Utilizacion del producto / de la elaboracion Sustancias quimicas de laboratorio

- 1.3 Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad
- Fabricante/distribuidor:

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkcck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

Aname

C/ Perez Galdos no. 2
28693 Quijorna
Madrid, Spain

Tel: +34.91.816.89.50
Fax: +34.91.816.85.94
email: ventas@aname.es

- Area de informacion: Product safety department
- 1.4 Teléfono de emergencia:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

SECCION 2: Identificacion de los peligros

- 2.1 Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla
- Clasificacion con arreglo al Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008

GHSO02 llama

®

Flam. Lig. 2 H225 Liquido y vapores muy inflamables.

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Provoca irritacion ocular grave.
STOT SE 3 H335 Puede irritar las vias respiratorias.

- 2.2 Elementos de la etiqueta
- Etiquetado con arreglo al Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008

El producto se ha clasificado y etiquetado de conformidad con el reglamento CLP.
( se continua en pagina 2 )
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( se continua en pagina 1)
- Pictogramas de peligro

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- Palabra de advertencia Peligro

- Componentes peligrosos a indicar en el etiquetaje:
tetrahidrofurano
- Indicaciones de peligro
H225 Liquido y vapores muy inflamables.
H319 Provoca irritacion ocular grave.
H351 Se sospecha que provoca cancer.
H335 Puede irritar las vias respiratorias.
- Consejos de prudencia

P210 Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y de
cualquier otra fuente de ignicion. No fumar.
P241 Utilizar material [eléctrico/ de ventilacion/iluminacion] antideflagrante.

P303+P361+P353 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el pelo): Quitar inmediatamente toda la ropa
contaminada. Enjuagar la piel con agua [o ducharse].

P305+P351+P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar con agua cuidadosamente durante
varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto cuando estén presentes y pueda hacerse con
facilidad. Proseguir con el lavado.

P405 Guardar bajo llave.
P501 Eliminar el contenido o el recipiente conforme a la reglamentacion local/regional/nacional/
internacional.

- 2.3 Otros peligros

- Resultados de la valoracion PBT y mPmB
- PBT: No aplicable.

-mPmB: No aplicable.

SECCION 3: Composicion/informacion sobre los componentes

- 3.2 Caracterizacion quimica: Mezclas
- Descripcion: Mezcla formada por las substancias especificadas a continuacion con adiciones no peligrosas.

- Componentes peligrosos:
CAS: 109-99-9 tetrahidrofurano >50-<100%
EINECS: 203-726-8 |<® Flam. Liq. 2, H225; & Carc. 2, H351; < Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,

H335

CAS: 78-93-3 butanona >2,5-210%
EINECS: 201-159-0|&> Flam. Liq. 2, H225; <> Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3, H336
- Indicaciones adicionales: El texto de los posibles riesgos aqui indicados se puede consultar en el capitulo 16.

SECCION 4: Primeros auxilios

- 4.1 Descripcion de los primeros auxilios

- Instrucciones generales:
Los sintomas de intoxicacion pueden presentarse después de muchas horas, por lo que se requiere una
supervision médica durante un minimo de 48 horas después del accidente.

- En caso de inhalacion del producto: Suministrar aire fresco. En caso de trastornos, consultar al médico.
( se continua en pagina 3 )
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- En caso de contacto con la piel: Por regla general, el producto no irrita la piel.
- En caso de con los ojos:
Limpiar los ojos abiertos durante varios minutos con agua corriente. En caso de trastornos persistentes consultar
un médico.
- En caso de ingestion: Consultar inmediatamente un médico.
- 4.2 Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- 4.3 Indicacion de toda atencion médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente
No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

SECCION 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

- 5.1 Medios de extincion

- Sustancias extintoras apropiadas:
CO2, polvo extintor o chorro de agua rociada. Combatir incendios mayores con chorro de agua rociada o
espuma resistente al alcohol.

- 5.2 Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- 5.3 Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

- Equipo especial de proteccion: No se requieren medidas especiales.

SECCION 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

- 6.1 Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia
Llevar puesto equipo de proteccion. Mantener alejadas las personas sin proteccion.
- 6.2 Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente:
Diluir con mucha agua.
Evitar que penetre en la canalizacion /aguas de superficie /agua subterrdaneas.
- 6.3 Métodos y material de contencion y de limpieza:
Quitar con material absorbente (arena, kieselgur, aglutinante de dacidos, aglutinante universal, aserrin).
Desechar el material contaminado como vertido segun item 13.
Asegurar suficiente ventilacion.
- 6.4 Referencia a otras secciones
Ver capitulo 7 para mayor informacion sobre una manipulacion segura.
Ver capitulo 8 para mayor informacion sobre el equipo personal de proteccion.
Para mayor informacion sobre como desechar el producto, ver capitulo 13.

SECCION 7: Manipulacién y almacenamiento

- 7.1 Precauciones para una manipulacion segura
Asegurar suficiente ventilacion /aspiracion en el puesto de trabajo.
Evitar la formacion de aerosoles.
- Prevencion de incendios y explosiones:
Mantener alejadas las fuentes de encendido. No fumar.
Proteger del calor.
Tomar medidas contra las cargas electrostaticas.

- 7.2 Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades
- Almacenamiento:
- Exigencias con respecto al almacén y los recipientes: Almacenar en un lugar fresco.
- Normas en caso de un almacenamiento conjunto: No es necesario.
- Indicaciones adicionales sobre las condiciones de almacenamiento:
Mantener el recipiente cerrado herméticamente.

Almacenarlo en envases bien cerrados en un lugar fresco y seco.
( se continua en pagina 4 )
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Proteger del calor y de la luz directa del sol.
- 7.3 Usos especificos finales No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

SECCION 8: Controles de exposicién/proteccion individual

- 8.1 Parametros de control
- Instrucciones adicionales para el acondicionamiento de instalaciones técnicas:
Sin datos adicionales, ver punto 7.

- Componentes con valores limite admisibles que deben controlarse en el puesto de trabajo:
109-99-9 tetrahidrofurano

LEP|Valor de corta duracion: 300 mg/m? 100 ppm

Valor de larga duracion: 150 mg/m?> 50 ppm

via dérmica, VLI, VLB

78-93-3 butanona

LEP|Valor de corta duracion: 900 mg/m? 300 ppm

Valor de larga duracion: 600 mg/m?> 200 ppm
VLB, VLI

- Componentes con valores limite biologicos:
109-99-9 tetrahidrofurano

VLB|2 mg/l

Muestra: orina

Momento de Muestero: Final de la jornada laboral
Indicador Biologico: Tetrahidrofurano

78-93-3 butanona
VLB|2 mg/l
Muestra: orina

Momento de Muestero: Final de la jornada laboral
Indicador Biologico: Metiletilcetona

- Indicaciones adicionales: Como base se han utilizado las listas vigentes en el momento de la elaboracion.

- 8.2 Controles de la exposicion
- Equipo de proteccion individual:
- Medidas generales de proteccion e higiene:
Mantener alejado de alimentos, bebidas y alimentos para animales.
Quitarse de inmediato la ropa ensuciada o impregnada.
Lavarse las manos antes de las pausas y al final del trabajo.
Evitar el contacto con los ojos.
Evitar el contacto con los ojos y la piel.
- Proteccion respiratoria:
Si la exposicion va a ser breve o de poca intensidad, colocarse una mascara respiratoria. Para una exposicion
mas intensa o de mayor duracion, usar un aparato de respiracion autonomo.
- Proteccion de manos:

Guantes de proteccion

El material del guante debera ser impermeable y resistente al producto / substancia / preparado.
Ante la ausencia de tests especificos, no se puede recomendar ningun material especifico para guantes de
proteccion contra el producto / preparado / mezcla de substancias quimicas.

Seleccion del material de los guantes en funcion de los tiempos de rotura, grado de permeabilidad y degradacion.
( se continua en pagina 5 )
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- Material de los guantes
La eleccion del guante adecuado no depende unicamente del material, sino también de otras caracteristicas de
calidad, que pueden variar de un fabricante a otro. Teniendo en cuenta que el producto estad fabricado a partir de
diferentes materiales, su calidad no puede ser avaluada de antemano, de modo que los guantes deberdn ser
controlados antes de su utilizacion.
- Tiempo de penetracion del material de los guantes
El tiempo de resistencia a la penetracion exacto deberd ser pedido al fabricante de los guantes. Este tiempo debe
ser respetado.
- Proteccion de ojos:

Gafas de proteccion herméticas

SECCION 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

- 9.1 Informacion sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas bdsicas

- Datos generales
- Aspecto:
Forma: Liquido
Color: Incoloro
- Olor: Etéreo
- Umbral olfativo: No determinado.
-valor pH: No determinado.

- Cambio de estado
Punto de fusion/punto de congelacion: Indeterminado.
Punto inicial de ebullicion e intervalo de ebullicion: 66 °C

- Punto de inflamacion: -14 °C

- Inflamabilidad (solido, gas): No aplicable.

- Temperatura de ignicion: 320 °C

- Temperatura de descomposicion: No determinado.

- Temperatura de auto-inflamacion: El producto no es autoinflamable.

- Propiedades explosivas: El producto no es explosivo, sin embargo, pueden

formarse mezclas explosivas de vapor / aire.

- Limites de explosion:

Inferior: 1,8 Vol %
Superior: 11,8 Vol %
- Presion de vapor a 20 °C: 172 hPa
- Densidad a 20 °C: 0,9 g/cm?
- Densidad relativa No determinado.
- Densidad de vapor No determinado.
- Tasa de evaporacion: No determinado.
- Solubilidad en / miscibilidad con
agua: Completamente mezclable.
- Coeficiente de reparto: n-octanol/agua: No determinado.

( se continua en pagina 6 )
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- Viscosidad:
Dinamica: No determinado.
Cinematica: No determinado.

- Concentracion del disolvente:

Disolventes orgdnicos: 70,1 %
VOoC (CE) 70,09 %
Contenido de cuerpos solidos: 0,0 %
- 9.2 Otros datos No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

SECCION 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

- 10.1 Reactividad No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- 10.2 Estabilidad quimica

- Descomposicion térmica / condiciones que deben evitarse: No se descompone al emplearse adecuadamente.
- 10.3 Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas No se conocen reacciones peligrosas.

- 10.4 Condiciones que deben evitarse No existen mds datos relevantes disponibles.

- 10.5 Materiales incompatibles: No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- 10.6 Productos de descomposicion peligrosos: No se conocen productos de descomposicion peligrosos.

SECCION 11: Informacion toxicoldgica

- 11.1 Informacion sobre los efectos toxicologicos
- Toxicidad aguda A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.

- Valores LD/LC50 (dosis letal /dosis letal = 50%) relevantes para la clasificacion:
109-99-9 tetrahidrofurano
Oral |LD50 | 2.500 mg/kg (rat)

- Efecto estimulante primario:
- Corrosion o irritacion cutineas A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Lesiones o irritacion ocular graves
Provoca irritacion ocular grave.
- Sensibilizacion respiratoria o cutinea
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Indicaciones toxicolégicas adicionales:
- Efectos CMR (carcinogenicidad, mutagenicidad y toxicidad para la reproduccion)
- Mutagenicidad en células germinales
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Carcinogenicidad
Se sospecha que provoca cancer.
- Toxicidad para la reproduccion A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Toxicidad especifica en determinados organos (STOT) — exposicion unica
Puede irritar las vias respiratorias.
- Toxicidad especifica en determinados organos (STOT) — exposicion repetida
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
- Peligro de aspiracion A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.

( se continua en pagina 7 )
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SECCION 12: Informacion ecolégica

- 12.1 Toxicidad

- Toxicidad acudtica: No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- 12.2 Persistencia y degradabilidad No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- 12.3 Potencial de bioacumulacién No existen mds datos relevantes disponibles.

- 12.4 Movilidad en el suelo No existen mds datos relevantes disponibles.

- Indicaciones medioambientales adicionales:

- Indicaciones generales:
Nivel de riesgo para el agua 1 (autoclasificacion): escasamente peligroso para el agua
En estado no diluido o no neutralizado, no dejar que se infiltre en aguas subterraneas, aguas superficiales o en
alcantarillados.

- 12.5 Resultados de la valoracion PBT y mPmB

- PBT: No aplicable.

-mPmB: No aplicable.

- 12.6 Otros efectos adversos No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

SECCION 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion

- 13.1 Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos
- Recomendacion: No debe desecharse con la basura doméstica. No debe llegar al alcantarillado.

- Embalajes sin limpiar:
- Recomendacion: Eliminar conforme a las disposiciones oficiales.
- Producto de limpieza recomendado: Agua, eventualmente afiadiendo productos de limpieza.

SECCION 14: Informacion relativa al transporte

- 14.1 Numero ONU

- ADR, IMDG, IATA UNI1133

- 14.2 Designacion oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas

-ADR 1133 ADHESIVOS

-IMDG ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
-TATA ADHESIVES

- 14.3 Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte
- ADR, IATA

- Clase 3 Liquidos inflamables
- Etiqueta 3
-IMDG

- Class 3 Liquidos inflamables

( se continua en pagina 8 )
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- Label 3
- 14.4 Grupo de embalaje
- ADR, IMDG, IATA 1

- 14.5 Peligros para el medio ambiente:
- Contaminante marino: Simbolo (pez y arbol)

- 14.6 Precauciones particulares para los usuarios  Atencion: Liquidos inflamables
- Numero de identificacion de peligro (Numero

Kemler): 33
- Numero EMS: F-E,S-D
- Stowage Category B
- 14.7 Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo II del
Convenio MARPOL y el Codigo IBC No aplicable.
- Transporte/datos adicionales:
-ADR
- Cantidades limitadas (LQ) 5L
- Cantidades exceptuadas (EQ) Codigo: E2
Cantidad neta mdxima por envase interior: 30 ml
Cantidad neta mdxima por embalaje exterior: 500 ml
- Categoria de transporte 2
- Codigo de restriccion del tunel D/E
-IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml
- "Reglamentacion Modelo" de la UNECE: UN 1133 ADHESIVOS, 3, 11

SECCION 15: Informacion reglamentaria

- 15.1 Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la
sustancia o la mezcla

- Directiva 2012/18/UE

- Sustancias peligrosas nominadas - ANEXO I ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista
- Categoria Seveso P5c LIQUIDOS INFLAMABLES

- Cantidad umbral (toneladas) a efectos de aplicacion de los requisitos de nivel inferior 5.000 t

- Cantidad umbral (toneladas) a efectos de aplicacion de los requisitos de nivel superior 50.000 ¢
*REGLAMENTO (CE) n° 1907/2006 ANEXO XVII Restricciones: 3

- Directiva 2011/65/UE sobre restricciones a la utilizacion de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en aparatos|
eléctricos y electronicos - Anexo Il

ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista
- REGLAMENTO (UE) 2019/1148

- Anexo I - PRECURSORES DE EXPLOSIVOS RESTRINGIDOS (Valor limite superior a efectos de ld
concesion de licencias con arreglo al articulo 5, apartado 3)

ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- Anexo Il - PRECURSORES DE EXPLOSIVOS NOTIFICABLES
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

( se continua en pagina 9 )
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- Reglamento (CE) no 273/2004 sobre precursores de drogas
78-93-3 | butanona | 3

- Reglamento (CE) N o 111/2005 por el que establecen normas para la vigilancia del comercio de precursores de|
drogas entre la Comunidad y terceros paises

78-93-3 | butanona | 3
- 15.2 Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica: Una evaluacion de la seguridad quimica no se ha llevado a cabo.

SECCION 16: Otra informacion

Los datos se fundan en el estado actual de nuestros conocimientos, pero no constituyen garantia alguna de
cualidades del producto y no generan ninguna relacion juridica contratual.

- Frases relevantes
H225 Liquido y vapores muy inflamables.
H319 Provoca irritacion ocular grave.
H335 Puede irritar las vias respiratorias.
H336 Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo.
H351 Se sospecha que provoca cancer.

- Abreviaturas y acronimos:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
1ATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Flam. Liq. 2: Liquidos inflamables — Categoria 2
Eye Irrit. 2: Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular — Categoria 2
Carec. 2: Carcinogenicidad — Categoria 2
STOT SE 3: Toxicidad especifica en determinados organos ( exposicion unica) — Categoria 3
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1 msusdansifisndoanswan uasiuan

- 1.1 dnuaisiawnzuoanansniad
- gonnenssn M-BOND 610 ADHESIVE

“awistodsa 50410-30A
- 1.2 ansudoansuanviidudosisalli I ua himsiwle hifdeyariiAudemonmiionnil
- AsUszune ldans/ AMsvin wildaeifamaans

- 1.3 shuandunvosiidnnndoyadinanndasnsdy
- Wwde/ gfdnun

Electron Microscopy Sciences

1560 Industry Road

USA-Hatfield, PA 19440

Tel: 215-412-8400 Fax: 215-412-8450

email: sgkeck@aol.com

www.emsdiasum.com

- goyasuazndumiandinvn ldann Product safety department
- 1.4 vanoiaalnsdnvinnidu:
ChemTrec 1-800-424-9300 Contract CCN7661
1-703-527-3887

2 ansusganunduduns e

- 2.1 msduundsznnuosaNsnE oANS AN
- MsuusUsznveudousdy (38) i 1272/2008

wanln

®

Flam. Liq. 2 H225 weamauazloii hinge

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 uanmaltiAansszanoidesotnsiousiion

STOT SE 3 H335 snaiflusumafidanissaoidassioszuumsla

- 2.2 2uFiUsznauaenann
“aanausudoy (EC) e 1272/2008 wansaudldsunsdausanvuasfinaainaudedidusas CLP
- aAndanuaidaiiiusunsy

%

GHS02 GHS07 GHSO08

- @y sumse

- dhudsznouiisrydunsiguuaann
tetrahydrofuran

(siofimitn 2)
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- Usznnadaiiflusunsie
H225 waamanuazloihlngs
H319 fuamsiiiAnmsszmoidosatinehousavion
H351 asduianluamanmsifiouns
H335 snaifluanmalifinniss:ansidessiossuumela
- UsgnnsnsilasAusyinsesiany
P210 Wulvineannaudou/ Ussmsln/wanlw/ davidou - wnguum
P241 Taunsatluin/ szunsonma/lniin/ eunsaiindadduiinduszin
P303+P361+P353 mnduiagadimis (wiaidunn) aeadortidouimueviui deiashoih/enuiy
P305+P351+P338 wnuthen : weshuhetwssiasiufiunamansquivineansuumndiaudinagdifiuuazasmniiaeving s wsiold
P405 WuluiiTanayuate
P501 TAsiiussa/mausiussanungransvewiosdn/uafu/ Tuussme/sswinadssve
- 2.3 sunsudug
- wawod PBT uaznnsuszdiv vPVB
- PBT: lLiawunsalals
- vPvB: lianansalals

]

3 avAdsznouArdoYALALNAUAIUNAN

- 3.2 andnasnaails @uNaNn
- @103U1Y AunaNTasEsiUuTIwANTTEINS DN AN TIANIeNT MiTusuaTe

- dusrnauniisunsy

CAS: 109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran >50-<100%
EINECS: 203-726-8 | Flam. Liq. 2, H225; < Carc. 2, H351; <> Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3,

H335
CAS: 78-93-3 wiialofiad lau >2.5-<10%
EINECS: 201-159-0 &> Flam. Liq. 2, H225; <) Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3, H336

- dfoyaswanduniasy dvsudeanuiisslusunsannudseisededsdudui 16

4 3nnsnsUgNnLIUNA

- 4.1 F25uNuaININSNISUSHNENUNA
- dlayasuazduavialy
snsnnRvaaisdundniunansalussaiursdoaihdneugainsemsunmngdatntios 48 shlumasannaifime
- nasanmsaavnglaEii ly musnaifionnausansusnununmg Tunsaidonnslisdu
- udRnmMsaulagnin lavvin lunaadatlineanuszaoidessiofmts
- udnmMsaudagne veniiidesy Ihiimadvadunamawunichonmshiddulvusnuunme
- nasRInAsndwa : woumglasviui
- 4.2 omsddyauinnuazuansaiy viistiaidounsunasaoue uano1ns lifidoyail
- 4.3 dousdunionnisiidoaidnsunissanannunmngiininasnsindaieeisntu hifideyaiiiAndemonmiionnni

@,

afiAutosuanmiloannil

5 snesnSHRIINGY

- 5.1 @i B sumas

- AsHUIWAWAIMNNzaN asuaudlnoenlusalstnsoindumAwuismashansiminnielnuueanasadiivuvnu
- 5.2 SussgianzotniiAnannasuiodunan hifdeyaiiAidemsnmiloani

- 5.3 dunzind s unwiinauauInay

- aunsaillosdusy Lidosfiunnsnisiiey

(siotimitn 3)
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6 N’lm‘iﬂ’l'iﬁhﬂ’]'ilﬁaﬁﬂ’]'iﬂﬂf"ﬂﬂa‘ﬂaﬁﬂﬁi

- 6.1 astlossudruunna aUnsaiilosdu uaziunoudiiunsiioiAnnsaianian
muaUnsnltlosriudusuauil hifigunsaltlosriusaniy
© 6.2 Malanudunsosdanadonarmin;
vinTiFoansshutiianng
agwdadlviagn luTuvierihite/ huusunsoldsu
- 6.3 A5dfinnsuaziand1nsuUnNsUSsINRANSVINAINAZD M
gagushuianitaninsadaveunanly (nnulee:lnluvishininznsasbaviag ludides)
Aiagiivudowuveadummsonmsiutnyg 13
asalui landinsssunsonaaiidne
© 6.4 M5319BefeAIUSY
gioyaTuansuaifosanulasadulunsuusoanaui 7

gioyaTuansunisosaunsaillosiuduyanaainadui 8

gioyaTuansuaiosnsrndanauil 13

7 Aswpudy wwdoude T8 uaznfusnuEn

- 7.1 anstlasAuanmindrnsunisinnisatumudasasiy
vinTuilahamuivinufimsssunsonna/ lowdoiis
osriumsiinazoasansile

- dlayasuaznduaAurfiunsilosdudadsunarnassaia
sonvianAunaATiRalWatNguLnS
Yosruliriuannanusou
Yosrultiuannuszalnilnadng

- 7.2 doulailunsifusnunatnslaonsdy, shudsdaianaulailaTog
- ANSARLAY
- dafhuuavidewfuinusmsudoudunarnaurussy Wuluusnadiiu
- dlayasuazdundunssafuluanuisaiiusu lildimus
- dlayasuazduamind AN NANSIALAY
Wulesanilnagnauiumun
wuludiBuanmuidunmausussaiitanilnateg
Yasruliiuannmusautazuauandod

9

- 1.3 anss:ufisnnsauannisial lifidoyaiiAmndomenmiloani

8 msauannssugniaLaznsilosAuduuAAa

- 8.1 ansauausiuls
- oy asuandunasNdsUNIsooALLUAITIWIBANARIINVNImATA hifidayausnmiloanaiigsunis 7

PN

- Ahunannsoudvouaaisouialuas uAU UG
109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran
PEL (US) | fszuzzn: 590 mg/m3, 200 ppm
REL (US) |anssusdu: 735 mg/m?, 250 ppm

fszwzam: 590 mg/m?3, 200 ppm

TLV (US) | dnszuzdu: 100 ppm

fszzem: 50 ppm

Skin, A3

(sioimin 4)
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78-93-3 wiialoviad lau

PEL (US) | fszuzzn: 590 mg/m3, 200 ppm
REL (US) | anssusdu: 885 mg/m?, 300 ppm
fszwzam: 590 mg/m?3, 200 ppm
TLV (US) | dnszuzdu: 300 ppm

Aszuze: 200 ppm

BEI

- @udsznousingg MdadasAaeEInN:
109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran
BEI (US) |2 mg/L

Medium: urine

Time: end of shift

Parameter: Tetrahydrofuran

78-93-3 wiialoniad lnu

BEI (US) |2 mg/L

Medium: urine

Time: end of shift

Parameter: Methyl ethyl ketone (nonspecific)

- Aoy AT IwASUALASH TuMsgniaisEiNidavih lasedunslgnudungn

- 8.2 AsauannsENlE

- aunsalilavAududvunna

- anesnnsmsilosruuazavounsiuvialy
WulwvinsannAswasiifiuewnsiasesdnnazownsdn T
Tnonderiifiounasifotusanyiuii
Fuflofeuiiaznyarinuazifioduaanavinnu
nanALNSAUEADNEN
nandusnsdudagnauazimil

- mstlosdunisaavnulainly
Tunseiiog DunandunsoonmeaitiuRussdush ldnihnnnseaiethomsllunsaiidanuidudugmsoay Bunauulwldingosdlesduiifiouns
alzhumelalush

- AnsilosAdudio

naiatloarin

JanvasneiioasdodliTwomanuidhosnuammuvnusonansdauni/ a1s/ asuan
losnnanemseasuSdlifuunihdmsutanit ldvinneilodmsunandausi/ nsuan/ vasnauad
BonfagdmsunsfielasRansanainnani @ lunsdusiusnnnsunwsuaznsdon

- Faovi lavinasdo
msidenldnefievivanzadliisawsiduagfuanusididusuinasgusunamnuasdaunnsiwsninginanusazuidasiindndaeiindouunannan
mawrilarmunumnuvasiannuiislianinsaiassunaasamisaiufedsinnaseufumsldnu

- awi l Tunsviearusani Tdvinnsiio fuanniiotlosruassiomaasumnauiueuilsTunsuzauuuaazdofinsasagoufiony

- msilosduen

winsniiwoulaadin

TH—
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9 anuANURIVINANLATWNILA:VINNIAT

- 9.1 doyanmantinug e o wLazadl
- dlayasuazduavialy
CdnEaly
sudnugu VOUVA
a i
* AU ARESveT
Cnaainan : lailsirmualy.
-@ pH lailstrmuals.
- AMswWaruanIE
ANVADNINAY VIUIVANTITUADHATANY lailermua
Gon/ oUIUNNSIEDR 66 °C
-aeuln -14 °C
- anuEINsafaln (voaudanna) latanunseladles
- gaunniansain 320 °C
- anunnfiAanu6n Tailetrmualy.
- st nsidhasiaiog wansauat liifluansaslndasassiios
- Funswannnssain wansnust i ldTuanssateegdlsAmuoatiulydinmsuauvesonmea /
loazvinTwiAnnss
- YaunNssHln
e 1.8 Vol %
Bugge 11.8 Vol %
- mnwsivle v 20 °C 172 hPa
- eavunu 7 20 °C 0.9 g/cm?
S AHRUILUUENNNS laildrmualy.
- auvuniuaadle laildrmualy.
- FmsIATIIIALY lailgrmualy.
- mNEINsalumsaranslu /
ANHAIHNsaNANITRATAraNUIlaIR UM AAIUHNANAD
1 wanruldonaduii
- AudszAnsnisusnea (1Gu-sananuaajiii) Tilgrmualy.
CANNUiA
(louniia) wasans Tilgrmualy.
(Arundin) R@uAANS Tilgrmualy.
- Uaunasaudsrnousivinazane
svinazanuduniy’ 70.1 %
VOC (EC) 70.09 %
Auvsznouiiuwaands 0.0 %
- 9.2 oyadue lusigoyailiAudesmonmitoanil

10 ersnadvsuaznstAaUl AsuN

-10.1 UgAzelsnov hifidoyariAsdomanmiloanil
(siofiwitn 6)
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- 10.2 @fosawniaad
- mMsaanusduansou / Joulavidomanidss hiinsaawsd Tdaunoansuaisuly
-10.3 anduly ldwosnsidanugasunsunsie Lifiugnsonidususseiissn
- 10.4 Souladanarsnanidss hifideyaiiAsdomanmiloanil
-10.5 saaviaidulaila: hifidoyaitiAndomenmiloannid
-10.6 sunsroanmsaanushussnandaei: lifiansnnnsaanudiiiusussoisdn

11 Fayyasduninen

- 11.1 doyatAsfUNanTTNUNINREINSN
- ensiluiAivonsania: Berdasarkan data yang ada, kriteria klasifikasi tidak dipenuhi.

- mMsdnuusenat LD/LCS0
109-99-9 tetrahydrofuran
muthn |LD50 2,500 mg/kg (rat)

- pAMssrAuIdoioeiu
- vl Berdasarkan data yang ada, kriteria klasifikasi tidak dipenuhi.
- vieneen
WuamaitiAnmsszmoidosatinehousiion
- msvinTiuw Berdasarkan data yang ada, kriteria klasifikasi tidak dipenuhi.
- dlayasuazdumaSIALIAURLINLN
- wanszu CMR (msvihTliAsunssmsuinmauasiusionnsduniug)
- asemian Tulwasdduniug Berdasarkan data yang ada, kriteria klasifikasi tidak dipenuhi.
- mansuliiAnuzS
asdonauduamnnsiinuasy
- Ausiosruuduning Berdasarkan data yang ada, kriteria klasifikasi tidak dipenuhi.
- anuluRssiooiuainnulanne — msdudaluag
RfuammatiAnmMszmoidossaszuumsla
- ananfluRssioo ot vnumnie — nsauiaghnan Berdasarkan data yang ada, kriteria klasifikasi tidak dipenuhi.
- Sumsnusioszuumnula Berdasarkan data yang ada, kriteria klasifikasi tidak dipenuhi.

12 fagyasuiiineinen

- 12.1 ananduii
- ananlluReiiAsduin lifideyaiiAndesannitoani

9 P

- 12.2 msasatiuaranstoudany LifideyaiiAuidesmenmitoanil

- 12.3 msazauvneBrnwiionatdadu lifidoyatiiAndosenmiloannil

- 12.4 answasumdaslusu hifideyaiiiAndemonimiionni

- dfoyaswazndunlasmAuIAUTEINE

“vanswmnialy
Wusuanosiohdu 1 (ngdoteduveawesiu)(msusaiiussiosies) iBusuassidniosriuh
aguaeslian sl lfifeanionansasitusuuwnnldnifduidumnaiwiossuusunmings

- 12.5 wawos PBT uaznsusziiv vPVB

- PBT: lianunsalels

- vPvB: liananseldle

- 12.6 waghaidpaduy hifidoyaitiAndemenmiloani

13 doRasaTunsrndn

-13.1 38nsrirdnwondy
- eiunin dedsididunsenfuppzannthuiseusinUdesTnansausiithfsuusunsinde
(siofiwitr 7)
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- mauzussandili lddavinanuazona

- duudn narfdnasdesinenungsadsuiiiunens
- gnsvineuaEzoainusin thihadulderuansvineuazan

(siofimitn 6)

14 dfoyansuuds

-14.1 wwavi UN
- ADR, IMDG, IATA

UNI1133

- 14.2 FdansIndvdudvimnnzauaas UN
-ADR

-IMDG

-TATA

1133 ADHESIVES
ADHESIVES, MARINE POLLUTANT
ADHESIVES

- 14.3 duispusunsigannnisouas

-ADR, TATA

- Yszian 3 yaamandaln e
- aandaiilusunsy 3
-IMDG

$

- Class 3 waawmandalw s
- Label 3

- 14.4 AaNYDINBUUSF]

- ADR, IMDG, IATA I

- 14.5 daiilusunsiusioantwinadon
- @anaiduiiusioneia

drydnwal (Yawazdulsl)

- 14.6 mstlasruiaaramindgwsug T
* sUAANNNTURNSY:

- nnnoay EMS

- Stowage Category

Ausiou |: wounagialnled
33

F-E,S-D

B

- 14.7 anseudssuiaivaianunianuln 2 204

MARPOL73/78 wazsiia IBC lsianunsalale
* MSVUAY/DoyaswazlSunLasH
-ADR
- Usunauidnde (LQ) 5L
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2

* BHIANHANS DU
- sAERIUANANTHNUDLNNE

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml
2

D/E

(siofiwitr 8)
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-IMDG
- Limited quantities (LQ) 1L
- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml
- “agsudoudunuy” was UN UN 1133 ADHESIVES, 3, 11
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- 2ATIALTaery
H225 waamanuazloihlngs
H319 fuamsiiAnmsszmoidotatineshousavion
H335 snaifluanmaliinniss:ansidassiossuumela
H336 snaifluanmaliidosdunsontinfiaiouasu:
H351 asduianluanmansifiouns
- Andouardodovinandn
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
(siofimitn 9)
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PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic

vPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative

Flam. Liq. 2: Flammable liquids — Category 2

Eye Irrit. 2: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2

Carc. 2: Carcinogenicity — Category 2

STOT SE 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3

(siofimitn 8)
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